REPORT

OF THE

AUDITOR-GENERAL

FOR THE YEAR ENDED

30th JUNE, 1963




Aborigines Welfare Fund

Adult Education

Advances to Public Bodies

Agricultural Colleges, &c.

Agriculture Department

Arrears of Revenue

Audit Queries Unsatisfied

Betting Tax

Budget—Expenditure Estimates

Budget—Revenue Estimates

Chief Secretary’s Department

Closer Settlement

Closer Settlement Insurance Fund

Coal Canal Bridge

Commonwealth Financial Assistance Grants

Commonwealth-State Flood Protection and
Restoration Account

Comptroller of Stamps

Consolidated Revenue Surplus

Co-operative Housing Societies

Country Roads Board

Country Sewerage

Country Water Supply

Crown Lands and Survey

Decentralization Fund

Defalcations and Irregularities

Dried Fruits Board

Education

Entertainments Tax

Erica State Saw Mill

Estate Agents Guarantee Fund

Expenditure (synopsis)

Family Welfare

Forests

Government Buildings Fire Insurance Fund

Government Printer

Guarantees

Health

Home Builders’ Account

Hospitals and Charities

Hospital Benefits Fund

Interest

King-street Bridge

Land Tax

Lands Department

Land Settlement

Land Settlement Insurance Fund

Level Crossings Fund

Licensing Fund

Loan Fund

Local Government Department

Mallee Land Account

Mental Hospitals Fund

Mental Hygiene

Milk Board

Mines Department

Motor Car (Hospital Payments) Fund

Motor Car—Insurance Surcharge

Motor Registration Branch

Municipalities Assistance Fund

Municipalities Forests Roads Improvement
Fund

National Debt Sinking Fund

National Parks Fund

Parliamentary Contributory Retirement
Fund

Parliamentary Superannuation Fund

Pharmaceutical Benefits Trust Account

119
120

121
122
123
125

127

128
129
133
135
137
138

140

Police Department

Police Pensions Fund

Police Superannuation Fund

Port Phillip Pilot Sick and Super. Fund

Prisons

Probate Duty

Probation and Parole

Public Account

Public Debt and Debt Charges

Public Works Department

Railway Accounts

Registrar-General, Registrar of Companies,
and Registrar of Titles

Revenue (synopsis)

Revenue and Expenditure

Review

River Improvement Trusts

Rural Finance and Settlement Commission—
Settlement Branch

Securities Lodged with Treasurer

Social Welfare

Soldier Settlement

Soldier Settlement Insurance Fund

Special Funds

Stamp Duties

State Accident Insurance Office

State Coal Mine

State’s Debtors

State Motor Car Insurance Office

State Rivers and Water Supply Commission

Superannuation and Pension Funds

Surcharges

Tattersall Duty

Taxation

Totalizator

Tourist Development Authority

Transport Regulation Board

Treasurer’s Advance

Trust Funds

Universities

Victoria Dock Cool Stores

Waterworks Trusts

Workers Compensation Board

Youth Welfare

Abstracts of Year’s Operations—

No. 1 Receipts and  Expenditure
» 2 Expenditure—Comparative
Statement
»» 3 Loan Fund
,, 4 Trust Funds
s> © Debt Charges Account
» 6 Railways — Receipts and
Expenditure
» 1 Country Water Supply—
Receipts and Expenditure

Appendices—

A. Treasurer's Advance
B. Transfers—Section 25 Audit Act
C~1 Endowments and Grants
2 Cultural Development Allocations
D. Stores
E. Education Department. Compara-
tive Analysis
F. Agricultural Colleges and Research
Institutions



REPORT OF THE AUDITOR-GENERAL OF VICTORIA

UPON

THE TREASURER’S STATEMENT OF THE FINANCES FOR THE YEAR
ENDED 30re JUNE, 1963.

As directed by Section 47 of the Audit Act 1958, I hereby transmit to the
Legislative Assembly the Statement for the financial year ended 30th June, 1963,
prepared in detail by the Treasurer, of the receipts and expenditure of—

the Consolidated Revenue,
the Trust Fund, and
the Loan Fund ;

and I have the honour to furnish herein, in accordance with the provisions of the said
section, my report—

(i) explaining the Statement in full ; and
(i) showing particulars of the several matters more specifically referred to

in paragraph (@) of sub-section (1) and in sub-section (2) of the said
section.

In conformity with the provisions of Section 46 of the Audit Act, the Treasurer has
included and distinguished in his Statement of the * expenditure of the Consolidated
Revenue ” for the year such amounts as had been expended but in respect of which no
appropriation had been made on or before the 30th June, 1963. It follows that the
relevant figures herein are submitted on the basis that, in the near future, Parliamentary
approval of these amounts will be signified by the passing of the final Supplementary
Estimates for the year.

The Treasurer’s Statement and the related subsidiary statements have been
checked by my officers and are in agreement with the accounts of the Treasurer.

This report is arranged to present a review of the Treasurer’s accounts for the year
followed, under appropriate headings, by the more detailed information and explanations
necessary to comply with statutory requirements.

My comments upon the accounts of the several major public authorities which I
am required by law to audit will be furnished in a supplementary report which is now in

course of preparation.

REVIEW.
Revenue.
The State’s revenue position, as disclosed in the Treasurer’s Statement, is discussed
hereunder.
In 1962-63— £ s. d.
The Revenue brought to account from all sources was .. 207,075,428 16 10
The Expenditure charged against the year’s Revenue was 207,074,600 18 8

The Surplus for the year was . . 822 18 2

The expenditure shown above includes £1,605,355 18s. 4d.—the sum to be approved
by the passing of the final Supplementary Estimates for the year. Following on formal
approval of these Estimates, my certificate pursuant to Section 20 of the Public Account

Act 1958 will be issued in respect of the Surplus for the year.



4

Revenue from Commonwealth sources amounted to £83,675,235 and from State
sources £123,400,194 and represented 40-41 per cent. and 59-59 per cent. respectively of
the gross revenue. These proportions show little variation from those of the previous
year when the receipts were Commonwealth £78487,809 (3998 per cent.) and State
£117,821,004 (60-02 per cent.).

The sums from Commonwealth sources shown above include :—

(1) Financial Assistance Grants—

1961-62 £73,014,476
and
1962-63 £76,133,355
an increase of £ 3,118,879 ;

and

(1)) Additional Assistance Grants—
1961-62 £1,800,000

and
1962-63 £3,727,000
an increase of £1,927,000.

Of the sum of £3,727,000 received by way of additional grant in 1962-63, an amount of
£1,285,000 was transferred to ““ Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant ”
for disbursement to conform with the Commonwealth’s desire that this sum be allocated
“for expenditure on employment giving activities.” Expenditure allocations from the
Trust Account are referred to under the appropriate departmental headings in this report.
A summary of the allocations may also be seen in the Treasurer’s Finance Statement
at pages 163-164. Further particulars of these additional and other assistance grants are
given at page 10 of this report. '

Revenue from State sources, other than Railways income which is shown under
Part IT of the Treasurer’s Revenue Statement, amounted to £79,836,409, an increase of
£4,998,695 when compared with that of the previous year. This increase included the sum
of £1,300,000 transferred, as provided in the Estimates for the year, from ‘‘ Interest and
Sinking Fund Reserve ”. This sum was the equivalent of the allocation made in 1960-61
from Consohdated Revenue for the purpose of creation of the Reserve.

Collections from State Taxation, the main sources of which are discussed in detail
at page 11 et seq, amounted to £45,570,349. This sum was higher by £1,993,063 than
that of the collections of the previous year but lower than the estimate for the year by
£382,651.

Receipts from “ Probate Duty ” failed to reach the estimate by £953,637 and
were less than those in 1961-62 by £218,850. In comparing these receipts, however, regard
must be had to the fact that the sum of the assessments made in June, 1963, but payable
in the first month of the next succeeding financial year, was much higher than the sum of
the assessments made in June, 1962, and payable in the year under review. Actually, the
difference in the respective totals of these assessments amounted to £1,019,850.

Receipts from Land Tax increased by £1,138,555.  This increase was the result of the
progressive revision of land values throughout the State assisted by the collection in
1962-63, of a higher percentage than usual of the amount due under current assessments.

Due to concessions granted under legislation of recent years, collections from
‘“ Entertainments Tax ” decreased by £499,444.

“ Totalizator Duty ” was in excess of the estimate by £213,025 and was higher than
the comparable figure for the previous year by £576,114. It will be seen by reference to
“ Totalizator ” under the general head of State Taxes later in this report that the increase
in duty was principally the result of increased off-course betting on the totalizators.



5

“ Tattersall Duty” at £3,202,060 was slightly in excess of the estimate and
£27,422, in excess of the previous year’s receipts from this source.  In this connexion, it
is relevant to note that subscriptions to Consultations at £10,100,000 were greater by
£400,000 than in 1961-62.

The surplus on the Licensing Fund, paid into Consolidated Revenue by direction of
the Licensing Act 1958, amounted to £3,302,860. This sum was less than the estimated
revenue for the year by £47,140 but in excess of the comparable figure for the previous
year by £109,741.

Revenue under the Stamps Act—also a major item under the general head of
State Taxation—rose from £13,434,363 in 196162 to £14,196,812 in 1962-63. The factors
which resulted in this rise were—increases of £631,634 in *“ Sale of Duty Stamps”” and £158,920
in “Duty on Insurance Business” offset by decreases of £21,445 in “ Turnover Tax
(Bookmakers) ” and of £6,6569 in ““ Betting Tickets ”. It was stated that the decreases in
revenue from the two latter sources were due to the cancellation of certain race meetings
during the year.

Interest received, which is recorded in the Treasurer’s books under * No. 2 Interest ”,
amounted to £12,522,557 as compared with £11,489,970 in the previous year—a rise of
£1,032,587. To a large extent, this interest is earned on advances made by the State to
public authorities. Actually, the increase in revenue from this source in 1962-63 was
anticipated—the estimate for the year at £12,522,430 being only slightly less than the
actual sum received.

Revenue under “ No 4—Public Works ”” amounted to £6,471,209 which was in excess
of the estimate for the year by £292,199 and more than that for the previous year by
£315,610. The sources from which the revenue under this head was obtained and the
extent to which they contributed to the net result are shown below :—

Excess of Amount of

Revenue Sub-head. Actual Over Increase Over Remarks.
Estimate. Previous Year.
£ £
State  Rivers  and Water  Supply
Commission—
Rates, charges, &c. .. .. 79,237 102,614 | Combined effect of increases in total
assessed and percentage collected.
Recoup on account of amounts paid in 83,008 83,783 | Charge for oncost on loan works
connection with River Murray Com- increased from 8% per cent. to 10 per
mission, Loan Works, &c. cent.
162,245 186,397

Public Works Department—

Recoup on account of amounts paid 49,747 61,807
from Revenue in connexion with
Loan Works, &c.

Estimated recoup from this source was
based on a charge for supervision,
design, &c., of 11 per cent. whereas
the actual charge was 11-45 per cent.

Agriculture—
Cool Stores, Victoria Dock .. 61,445 75,647 | Due to higher revenue earnings.

Decrease

Other (Net) .. .. .. .. 18,762 8,241

292,199 315,610

“ No. 7—Fees” was another head of revenue in respect of which there was a
substanial variation from the sum estimated to be received. In this regard, collections
at £1,609,446 failed to reach the estimate of £1,723,400. The major factor contributing to



6

this adverse position was the decrease in collections at the Office of the Registrar of
Companies due to the falling off in the number of companies registered. ~These collections
fell from £489,954 in 1961-62 to £409,223 in 1962-63 which sum was less than the estimate
for the year by £140,777. It should be stated that, as at 30th June, 1963, an amount of
£12,027 on account of these collections was in transit to the Treasury, whereas at 30th June,

1962, no amount was in transit.

Expenditure from Consolidated Revenue shown under Part I. of the Treasurer’s
Statement—i.e., excluding the expenditure on Railways which is shown under Part II.
of the Statement—rose from £153,315,087 in 1961-62 to £163,510,821 in 1962-63. These
amounts include the transfers to  Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant ”

—viz., £1,800,000 in 1961-62 and £1,285,000 in 1962-63.

The over-all increase of £10,195,734 in revenue expenditure indicated above was the
result of increases in many items and decreases in the remainder. These variations
were, in some instances, substantial and comments on them follow.

Debt Charges were higher in 1962-63 than in 1961-62 by £4,156,527. The major
part of this sum consisted of an increase of £3,554,885 in the State’s commitment for debt
charges on its Public Debt. The remainder, £601,642, represented the increase in the
sum transmitted by the State to the Commonwealth on account of interest and redemption
in respect of advances made by the Commonwealth for the respective purposes of housing
and soldier settlement.

In respect of the charges for interest and sinking fund on the State’s Public Debt,
there are, as shown In Statement 5 appended to this report, receipts which may be
considered as directly reducing the State’s burden in this regard but, as disclosed in the
statistical analyses included in that Statement, there is a distinct upward trend in the annual
amount necessary to be provided from other revenue sources for the purpose of meeting these
interest and sinking fund charges. Further, in this connexion, it is relevant to note that,
in recent years, the annual increase In the State’s loan liability has exceeded £40,000,000.
In fact, as between 1961-62 and 1962-63 the increase was £41,462,775.

The State’s annual commitments to the Commonwealth for interest and redemption
on account of advances which have been made by the Commonwealth specifically for
housing and soldier settlement are met in respect of housing from the receipts of the
Housing Commission and the Home Builders’ Account and in respect of soldier settlement
from the receipts of the Rural Finance and Settlement Commission.

The charge to Consolidated Revenue on account of “ Education” including
expenditure authorized under appropriations other than those directly administered by the
Education Department rose from £44,826,128 in 1961-62 to £50,573,023 in 1962-63, an
increase of £5,746,895. The additional cost of “ Salaries—Teachers” alone accounted
for £4,013,951 of this increase. Particulars of expenditure from all sources on ¢ Education >
are given under that heading later in this report, and in Appendix “E ”, this expenditure is
analysed and compared with that of the previous year.

The contribution from Consolidated Revenue to the Police Pensions Fund, £65,000,
was lower than that of the previous year by £804,650 and less than that anticipated by
£835,000. The certificate of the Government Actuary in support of the contribution to the
Fund of the comparatively small sum of £65,000 in 1962-63 is held by the Treasury.

Ttem 1 of Subdivision 3 of Public Works Vote—Division 61—was another item in
respect of which there was a substantial decrease. The actual expenditure under this
authority amounted to £799,488 which was less than the estimate by £355,512 and lower
than the comparable figure for the previous year by £353,294. Comments on this
decrease are furnished later in this report under the heading of * Public Works *.



7

Comparative details of railway income and expenditure as presented in the
Treasurer’s Statements of the Consolidated Revenue over the past three years are summarized
below.

S 1960-61. 1961-62 1062-63,
£ £ £
Railway Working Expenses, &ec. .. .. .. 39,576,829 40,721,240 41,235,131
Railway Pensions and Superannuation contributions 2,126,997 2,258,291 2,328,654
Railway Operating Expenses .. .. .. 41,703,826 42,979,531 43,563,785
Railway Income .. .. .. 42,624,173 42,983,190 43,354,201
Excess of Working Expenses over Income .. . .. . 1209,584
Excess of Income over Working Expenses .. .. *920,347 *3,659 .
* Transferred to Railway Equalization Account. t Provided from Railway Equalization Account.

At 30th June, 1963, the balance of the Railway Equalization Account was £714,422.
This was the amount in the Account after, as indicated in the footnotes to the above summary,
crediting the Account with the respective amounts of £920,347 and £3,659 in 1960-61 and
1961-62 and financing therefrom the amount of the railway deficit for 1962-63, namely
£209,584.

Various aspects of the railways accounts are discussed in this report under
“Railways ”. It is shown therein that, on an accrual basis and as disclosed by the
Railways books, the deficit for the year under review was £74,092.

Loan.

Expenditure on works, &c., amounted to £55,332,644 as compared with £53,416,863
in 1961-62, an increase of £1,915,781. Major variations in loan expenditure items as
between the two years were :—

£

Increases—
Advances to State Electricity Commission .. ..
Contribution to the National Art Gallery and Cultural Centre
Trust Fund .. 500,000

Public Offices—Works including remodelling of old Government

1,500,000

Printing Office . . .. .. 459,639
Payments to Hospitals and Charitable Institutions .. 390,838
Primary Schools—Works .. . .. .. 313,840

Decreases—
Monash University—Buildings and site works - .. 805,253
Country Roads Board—Road Works .. .. .. 382,000

For comprehensive summaries of the several financial statements prepared by the
Treasurer in respect of loan matters, attention is invited to the section of this report under
the general heading of “ Loan Fund ”.

The annual increase in the State’s net loan liability has already been mentioned.
At 30th June, 1963, the amount of this liability was £715,725,185. This figure does not take
into consideration Commonwealth advances for housing purposes and for special assistance
for soldier settlement. As at the close of the year, the respective liabilities of the State to
the Commonwealth on these accounts were £153,401,393, and £6,942,702 as compared
with £141,411,208 and £6,995,057 as at the close of the previous year,



Trust and Special Funds.

Eight new funds and accounts were established during the year. Particulars of
these and many of the other funds which comprise the Trust Fund are given towards the
end of this report under the heading of ““ Trust and Special Accounts ™.

Debits and credits to the accounts within the Trust Fund excluding those to certain
Suspense Accounts which, as indicated at page 8 of my previous year’s report, are merely
clearing accounts, aggregated respectively £115,063,782, and £117,224,733. The
comparable figures in 1961-62 were £121,499,011 and £124,158,766.

The comparative summary below shows for the past two years the debits and credits
to the several special accounts in the Trust Fund which have been financed by conditional

advances or grants from the Commonwealth :—

1961-62. 1062-63.
Account or Fund. Total Credits Total Credits
(Including Total Balance (Including Total Balance
Balance Debits, Forward. Balance Debits. Forward.
Forward). Forward).
£ £ £ £ £ £
Commonwealth Aid Roads . 110,121,032 (10,092,136 28,896 10,905,888 110,875,784 30,104
Commonwealth—State Housing 9,942,345 | 9,942,345 .. 9,444,750 | 9,444,750 ..
Home Builders’ . .. 5,518,970%| 5,478,037 40,933 | 5,691,063* 5,579,557 111,506
Uniform Railway Gauge Trust 4,433,796 | 4,433,796 .. 1,314,726 | 1,314,726 ..
Hospital Benefits . .. .. | 1,787,357 | 1,673,194 114,163 | 1,025,341 | 1,025,086 255
University (Commonwealth Subsidy) .. | 1,726,754 | 1,726,754 .. 2,290,101 | 2,290,101 .
Monash  University (Commonwealth
Subsidy) .. .. 1,817,766 | 1,817,766 .. 2,293,560 | 2,293,560 ..
Rural Rehabilitation .. .. | 1,701,535 6,809 | 1,694,726 | 1,792,621 .. 1,792,621
Commonwealth Pharmaceutical Benefits | 1,420,129 | 1,417,038 3,091 | 1,683,192 | 1,683,002 190
Commonwealth-State Free Milk Scheme | 1,103,730 983,906 119,824 | 1,071,051 | 1,035,322 35,729
Commonwealth Scholarship Scheme 840,107 824,269 15,838 | 1,019,979 960,923 59,056
Other 711,385 605,214 106,171 544,930 458,046 86,884
41,124,906 139,001,264 | 2,123,642 39,077,202 136,960,857 | 2,116,345

* Includes repayment of advances and interest thereon 1961-62, £1,392,706; 1962-63, £1,795,130,

It will be seen that there was a substantial reduction in the amount credited to the
Uniform Railway Gauge Trust Account. This was the Account in which were recorded the
moneys received from the Commonwealth and the expenditure therefrom in connexion
with the construction of a uniform gauge railway between Albury and Melbourne. To
30th June, 1963, the actual amount charged to the project by the State was £16,115,572
towards which the Commonwealth has agreed to contribute £15,800,000 as a firm and final
figure of settlement. However, the State is liable to the Commonwealth for 3/20ths of
this latter amount, with interest thereon, payable by annual instalments over a period of
50 years.

The amounts shown as passing through the Commonwealth-State Housing Account
are Commonwealth advances which are disbursed by the Housing Commission in terms of
the Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement.  Also under this Agreement, Commonwealth
advances together with borrowers’ repayments of principal and payments of interest are
credited to the Home Builders’ Account and loans are made therefrom to Co-operative
Housing Societies.  The State’s liabilty to the Commonwealth to the 30th June, 1963,
for housing has already been mentioned in this review.

Net credits to the Country Roads Board Fund, including the balance brought
forward, State imposts under the Motor Car Act and road charges under the State’s
Commercial Goods Vehicles Act amounted to £14,113,074. This amount when added
to an allocation of £301,000 from Loan Fund and the grant by the Commonwealth of
£10,675,566 under the Commonwealth Aid Roads Act made the sum of £25,089,640
available to the Country Roads Board to provide, inter alia, for its expenditure on roads.
The actual expenditure in 1962-63 on road and associated works was £19,433,370 as
compared with £21,076,048 in 1961-62. (For details see under “ Country Roads Board ”’
later in this report.)



9

Consolidated Revenue Deficit Account.—The debit balance on this Account, representing
the amount of the Consolidated Revenue Deficit standing as a charge to Public Account, was
reduced during the year from £1,707,342 to £1,696,806. The reduction of £10,536 was
effected by applying to the Consolidated Revenue Deficit brought forward the Revenue
Surplus for 1961-62. It should be observed that the application of the previous year’s
surplus in this way was in conformity with the direction contained in Section 20 of the
Public Account Act 1958.

Public Account.—At the close of the year, cash held on current account and fixed
deposit amounted to £28,302,825. Details of the composition of this amount and a
summary of Treasury Balances, as at 30th June, 1963, are furnished at page 5 of the
Treasurer’s Finance Statement. On the following page of that Statement, particulars of the
Advances from Public Account, excluding the amounts charged to Treasurer’s Advance,
are given.  For reference to these latter amounts, attention is invited to the section in this
report under the heading of Treasurer’s Advance.

Overseas Visit.—With Parliamentary approval, as implied by the provision of the
necessary travelling allowance in the annual Appropriation Act for 1962-63, I visited in the
latter half of the financial year several overseas countries to study, in particular, the
governmental auditing methods and accounting systems operating in those countries.

The courteous reception extended and the detailed information made available to me
during the course of my inquiries at the National, County and Borough levels in England
and at the Federal and State levels in the United States and in the National and
Provincial spheres in Canada, were most gratifying.

Since my return, I have conveyed briefly to the Treasury my views, based on
information obtained by me overseas, on the control and investment of funds in Court and
the introduction, within the governmental field in Victoria, of electronic accounting methods.
It is my intention, after the presentation to the House of my annual and supplementary
reports, to complete, as early as possible, a paper on governmental auditing. In so far as
Victoria is concerned, it is my view that several aspects of the established standards and
procedures in this field warrant official recognition and this will be the object of my paper.

As already indicated, the various matters outlined in this review are the subject of
more detailed comment in the succeeding pages.



10
REVENUE.,

A synopsis of the Treasurer’s summary of revenue appearing on pages 8-14 of
the finance statement is given in the following tabular comparison for the purpose of
showing the significant variations during the year.

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £
Commonwealth—

States Grants Act 1959 .. .. 1713,014476 .. 176,133,355 .. Increase 3,118,879
Additional Assistance .. .. 1,800,000 .. 3,727,000 .. ’ 1,927,000
State Taxes .. .. .. .. 43,577,287 .. 45,570,349 .. . 1,993,062
Transfers from Trust Funds .. .. 64,838 .. 1,332,656 .. . 1,267,818
Interest .. .. .. 11,489,970 .. 12,522,557 .. ' 1,032,587

Recoups, &c. (other than Interest and Water
Supply) .. .. .. .. 4489812 .. 4722162 .. . 232,350
Water Supply (including Recoups) .. 4,975,848 .. 4,462,245 .. » 186,397
Health .. .. .. .. .. 1204,355 .. 1,390,050 .. . 185,695
Agriculture .. .. .. .. 568,144 .. 649,561 .. » 81,417
Mental Hygiene .. .. .. .. 611,397 .. 685,371 .. ’ 73,974
Education .. .. .. .. 364,728 .. 433,533 .. " 63,805
Rents .. .. .. .. .. 392,179 .. 458,309 .. . 66,130
Lands .. .. .. .. .. 1010616 .. 1,072,141 .. " 61,526
Fines .. .. .. .. .. 567,268 .. 618,791 .. » 51,533
Police .. .. .. .. .. 505,287 .. 553,625 .. v 48,238
Forests .. .. .. .. 2279723 .. 2,321,363 .. . 41,640
Gas and Fuel Corporation—Dividend .. 116,674 .. 144,458 .. » 27,784
Government Printer .. .. .. 1183214 .. 1,208,543 .. »» 25,329
Total Increase .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 10,490,163
Mint .. .. .. .. .. 331,922 .. 183,617 .. Decrease 148,305
Soldier Settlement Commission .. .. 157,155 .. 61,469 .. ’ 95,686
Sundry .. .. .. .. 3193581 .. 3,133,430 .. » 60,151
Total Decrease .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 304,142

Commonwealth and  States  Financial

Agreement (Vic.) Act No. 3554 L. 2127159 .. 2,127,159

153,325,623 .. 163,511,644 .. Increase 10,186,021
Railways .. .. .. .. 42983,190 .. 43,563,785 .. . 580,595
196,308,813 .. 207,075,429 .. Increase 10,766,616

Commonwealth financial assistance and State taxes can be conveniently discussed
at this stage of the report: further references to revenue from other sources will be
made under appropriate departmental headings.

COMMONWEALTH FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (GRANTS.

Commonwealth legislation, the States Grants Act 1959 and the States Grants Act
1962 in conjunction, provides :—

(i) as from and including the year 1962-63, the basis on which the financial
assistance grants to the States are to be calculated; and

(ii) for a possible review of the terms of the legislation insofar as they relate
to a year subsequent to 1964-65.

Pursuant to the provisions of the States Grants Act 1962, Victoria’s basic figure
for 1962-63 was £72,730,000. In terms of the States Grants Act 1959, this basic figure
was increased in proportion to the increase, as estimated by the Commonwealth Statistician,
in the State’s population during 1961-62 and the figure so obtained was increased by 1-1
times the percentage increase, as between 1960-61 and 196162 in the average wages
per person employed throughout Australia. Calculated in accordance with these terms
the financial assistance grant to Victoria for 1962-63 was £76,133,355, ie., £3,403 355
higher than the basic figure.

Also in 1962-63, the States were recipients from the Commonwealth of additional
assistance grants amounting in all to £17,500,000.



11

To the extent of a total of £12,500,000, the additional assistance grants for 1962-63
were made in the first instance under the authority of the Commonwealth’s States Grants
(Additional Assistance) Act (No. 2) 1962. 1In conformity with the schedule to that Act,
Victoria’s share of the sum of £12,500,000 was £2,442,000. ~ In making these grants available
to the States, the Commonwealth Government indicated that it expected the grants to have
a beneficial effect on the employment position. However, it made it clear that the States
were free to utilize any part of their grants to assist their respective budgetary positions.

Later in 1962-63, the Commonwealth by the States Grants (Additional Assistance)
Act 1963 increased the sum of £12,500,000 to £17,500,000 and, insofar as Victoria was
concerned, from £2,442.000 to £3,727,000.

As the additional assistance grants were free of statutory conditions, the whole of the
sum received by Victoria was, in accordance with State law, paid into Consolidated Revenue.
However, in making the additional sum of £5,000,000 available to the States, the
Commonwealth Government did stipulate that this money should be expended on
employment giving activities . . ... . Accordingly, Victoria transferred from Consolidated
Revenue to a Special Works Trust Account for disbursement the sum of £1,285,000, i.e., an
amount equivalent to its share of the additional sum of £5,000,000. Particulars of the
disbursements from the Trust Account are given at pages 163-164 of the Treasurer’s

Finance Statement and under appropriate departmental headings in this report.

Commonwealth grants to Victoria by way of a Tax Reimbursement and a
Supplementary Grant in 1958-59 and those in the nature of Financial Assistance Grants
in the years 1959-60 to 1962-63 (inclusive) are compared hereunder :—

Year. Glznt.
1958-59* .. .. .. .. .. 54,582,520
1959-60 .. .. .. .. .. 60,625,000
1960-61 .. .. .. - .. 67,371,342

173,014,476

1961-62 .. .. .. .. .. 1,800,000+
76,133,355

1962-63 .. .. . .. Y 3727,000%

* For comparative details of earlier Commonwealth Tax Reimbursements and Supplementary Grants—see table at

page 11 of my report for 1958-59.
t Additional Assistance Grant—in 1961-62 pursuant to the provisions of the States Grants (Additional Assistance) Act

1962 and in 1962-63 pursuant to the provisions of the States Grants (Additional Assistance) Act 1962-63.

STATE TAXES.

“ Revenue, No. 1 Taxation ”, in the Treasurer’s Accounts is classified, by way of
description, under * Direct ” taxation, revenue under the “ Stamps Acts”, collections
from *‘ Registrations, &c.,”” of shops and factories, &c., and proceeds of ‘ Licences”
issued under State laws. Further, each of these classifications is dissected in detail on
the basis of the component revenue sources.

“ Direct ”’ taxation includes revenue from Probate Duty, Land Tax, Entertainments
Tax, Motor Car Third-Party Insurance—Surcharge, Totalizator and Tattersall Duty.
Revenue under the ““ Stamps Acts ’ comprises collections from the sale of Betting Tickets,
Duty on Insurance Business, Sale of Duty Stamps and Turnover Tax on Bookmakers’
Transactions. The title ‘ Licences” covers not only licence fees credited direct to
Consolidated Revenue but also the payment made thereto from the Licensing Fund.

Under each of the four main classifications referred to, taxation revenue over
the past four years is compared hereunder :—

No. 1 Taxation. 1959-60. 1960-61. 1061-62. 1962 -63.

£ £ £ £
Direct .. .. . . 21,020,961 24,670,615 26,542,987 27,614,326
Stamps Acts .. . .. 13,780,837 14,039,215 13,434,363 14,196,812
Registrations, &c .. .. 157,053 143,111 156,402 179,371
Licences 3,034,999 3,291,428 3,443,534 3,679,840
Total Taxation .. 37,993,850 42,144,369 43,577,286 | 0,670,349




12

The following comments refer in more detail to several of the main sources of
taxation revenue.

Probate Duty, Land Tax, and Entertainments Tax.—The following statement gives
a comparison over the last four years of collections of Probate Duty, Land Tax, and

Entertainments Tax.

_ 1059-60. 1060-61. 1061-62. 1962- 63,
£ £ £ £
Probate Duty 9,412,898 11,530,879 12,540,213 12,321,363
Land Tax 5,854,092 6,706,494 7,406,384 J 8,544,939
Entertainments Tax 1,412,206 1,335,540 1,110,718 611,274

Probate Duty for 1962-63 amounting to £12,188325 was collected by the
Commissioner of Probate Duties and £133,038 by the Public Trustee. The aggregate
value of new estates assessed increased from £93-2 million in 1961-62 to £98'9 million
in 1962-63.

It will be observed that, whereas the aggregate value of new estates assessed increased
by £5-7 million, collections of duty decreased by £218,850. What appears to be an
inconsistency, is, in fact, mainly a reflection of the considerable difference between the duty
payable under the assessments issued in June, 1962, and that payable under those issued
in June, 1963.  The relevant figures were—June, 1962, £595,533 ; June, 1963, £1,615,383 ;
an increase of £1,019,850. It should be explained that, in each year, payment of the
assessments made in June is not due until the first month in the next succeeding financial
year.

The Probate Duty Act 1962, No. 6890, which operated from st July, 1962, repealed
and, in effect, replaced Part V. of the Administration and Probate Act 1958.  As to liability

for duty, the main provisions of this legislation apply to the estates of persons dying on
and after st July, 1962.

The Probate Duty (Reduction) Act 1962, No. 6970, with effect from 18th December, 1962,
raises the minimum estate value for duty from £5,000 to £6,000 in any instance where the
final balance passes to the widow, widower, children who have not attained the age of 21
years, wholly dependent adult children or wholly dependent widowed mother of the deceased ;
further, in the same circumstances, the Act provides for a reduced scale of duty in respect
of estates exceeding £6,000 but not exceeding £24,999.

The provisions of the new legislation outlined above had no appreciable effect on
revenue in the year under review.

Land Taz.—As indicated in the comparative statement, receipts from Land Tax
increased by £1,138,555.

As to liability for land tax, the Land Tax (Exemptions and Rates) Acts of 1961 and
1962, in effect raised, to the extent shown hereunder, the exemption limits applicable to
land (other than land used for primary production):—

Agsessment
Year of Authority.
Operation.

Variation,

1962 Land Tax (Exemptions and Rates) Act 1961 | Raised unimproved value not subject to tax
from £1,250 to £1,450
Raised unimproved value not subject to tax

from £1,450 to £1,750

1963 Land Tax (Exemptions and Rates) Act 1962

Despite the above-mentioned concessions, the State’s revenue from land tax has
continued to rise. ~This upward trend is due mainly to higher unimproved values which have
resulted from the progressive revision of land values throughout the State. Further in
1962-63, the receipts from this source were assisted by the collection of a higher percentage



13

than usual, of the amount due under current assessments. In this connection, it should
be noted that approximately 64 per cent. of the estimated tax assessment for the
calendar year 1963 was collected in the second half of the financial year 1962-63 whereas,
in the previous financial year, the comparable proportion collected was approximately
54 per cent.

Entertainments Tax.—The Entertainments Tax (Partial Abolition) Act 1962, No. 6903,
with effect from 29th December, 1962, abolished tax on all classes of entertainment except
race-meetings to which Part I of the Racing Act 1958 applies, viz., horse-racing and trotting
meetings.  This major concession and, to a lesser extent, the concessions under the
Entertavnments Tax (Amendment) Act 1961, which operated for a part of the year, were
chiefly responsible for the decrease of £499,444 in collections from Entertainments Tax.

Comyptroller of Stamps.—A comparative statement of collections of revenue by the
Comptroller of Stamps is given in the following table :—

—_—

1959-60.

1960-61.

1961-62.

1962-63.

£ £ £ £
Duty Stamps 9,925,177 9,859,923 9,202,243 9,833,877
Insurance Licences 2,419,064 2,611,222 2,718,574 2,877,494
Betting Tax .. 1,320,890 1,453,372 1,400,566 1,379,121
Betting Tickets .. y .. 115,706 114,699 112,979 106,320
Bookmakers’ Licences .. .. 37,443 37,159 36,897 41,103
Total . 13,818,280 14,076,375 13,471,259 14,237,915*

* Excluding collections 28th June, 1963, £65,927.

Revenue from “ Duty Stamps” was in excess of that for the previous year by
£631,634. The main contributing factors were increases in collections (gross) of £664,595,
in stamp duty on real estate and £189,766, in respect of hire purchase transactions, offset
by decreases of £126,022 in the sale of adhesive stamps and £52,741 in duty on marketable

securities.

It should be noted that, in the previous year, revenue under this head was adversely
affected by the change in national credit policy introduced in the latter part of 1960.

Registrar of Titles, Regisirar of Companies, and Registrar-General.—The following
comparative statement sets out the collections in each of the past four years:—

_— 195960, 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.

£ £ £ £
Fees, Titles Office y . y .| 730,637 718,117 684,319 753,034
» Registrar of Companies .. .. . 305,878 508,326* 489,954 409,223*
» Registrar-General .. .. .. .. 28,696 28,621 33,349 34,897
Total .. . . .| 1065211 | 1,255,064 | 1,207,622 | 1,197,154

* Excluding cash in transit to Treasury on 30th June, 1961, £16,896 ; on 30th June, 1963, £12,027.

The higher revenue from Titles Office fees was due to the increase in the number of
lodgments from 216,667 in 1961-62 to 240,458 in 1962-63.

The decrease in revenue collected at the Companies Office was caused by the
further decline in the number of companies registered during the year. = Comparable
registration figures for the past three years are :—

1960-61 1961-62
4,116 3,434 2,740

1962-63



14

Motor Car Third-party Insurance.—In conformity with the requirements of the
Motor Car (Insurance Surcharge) Act 1959, as amended by the Motor Car (Insurance Surcharge
Continuance) Act 1960 and the Motor Car (Insurance Surcharge) Act 1961, an additional fee
of £1 is paid annually by each motor car owner with the premium payable in respect of his
contract of third-party insurance.

Revenue under this head in 1962-63 was £970,949 as compared with £924,110 in the
previous year.
Tattersall Duty.—The trustees of the will and estate of the late George Adams

promote and conduct sweepstakes in Victoria under a licence granted in accordance with
the provisions of the Tattersall Consultations Act 1958.

The number of consultations drawn and the total subscriptions in each of the
years since the licence was granted are shown in the following statement : —

5s. Units, 10s. Units, £1 Units. £2 Units. £5 Unlts, Bubscriptions.
£

1954-55 .. .. 142 3 6 .. 8,313,391
1955-56 . .. 149 10 7 . . 8,850,000
1956-57 .. .. 148 7 3 .. 2 9,250,000
1957-58 . .. 152 9 7 . 8,950,000
1958-59 .. .. 148 7 6 .. 8,750,000
1959-60 .. .. 158 10 5 . 9,300,000
1960-61 . .. 163 7 7 1 10,400,000
1961-62 .. .. 160 6 8 .. 9,700,000
1962-63 . . 152 8 6 2 10,100,000
1,372 67 55 3 2 83,613,391

In 1962-63, three of the £1 consultations were for 100,000 units only. Each of the

remaining consultations consisted of 200,000 units.

Duty equivalent to 31 per centum of the total amount of subscriptions to the
consultation is payable to the Treasurer within seven days after the drawing of each

consultation.
of the past three years are set out hereunder :—

The duty payable and amounts shown in the Treasurer’s accounts in each

— 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63,
£ £ £

Duty payable 3,333,564 | 3,091,666 | 3,202,236
Less amounts due for consultations drawn but payable in July

of succeeding year . 125,405 48,191 48111

3,208,159 3,043,475 3,154,125
Plus amounts paid and exchange credited in July on account

of previous year 61,862 138,723 55,751

3,270,021 3,182,198 3,209,876

Less exchange on balance held in New Zealand as at 30th June 13,319 7,560 7,816

Amount of duty shown in Treasurer's accounts 3,256,702 3,174,638 3,202,060




15

In 1960, an agreement was entered into with the Government of Tasmania whereby
the promoters of Tattersall Consultations in Victoria were in effect granted the exclusive
right to sell lottery tickets in Tasmania. This permission was given subject to the
Government of Victoria undertaking to pay to the Government of Tasmania an amount
equal to 15} per centum of the total amount of subscriptions received by accredited
representatives in Tasmania. The agreement is in operation for a period of ten years from
5th October, 1960, and may be extended by mutual consent for periods not exceeding ten
years.

Payments to the Government of Tasmania during the year amounted to £67,238
as compared with £68,957 in 1961-62.

The Tasmanian share of duty for consultations drawn late in May and in June,
1963, amounted to £5,621. This amount, together with the relevant duty for July and
August, was paid in conformity with the terms of the agreement to the Tasmanian
Government in September.

A somewhat similar agreement has, since 1954, existed with the Government of
New Zealand. With respect to the subscriptions in that country, exchange on the balance
held in the Government of Victoria Public Account in Wellington as at the end of each
financial year is brought to account by the Treasurer early in the succeeding year when the
quarterly payment is made to the Government of New Zealand in accordance with the
terms of the agreement. As at the 30th June, 1963, the balance in this account was
£28,206 (N.Z. currency).*

Payments to the Government of New Zealand during the year, on the basis of
153 per centum of New Zealand subscriptions, totalled £184,493, as compared with
£250,902 in 1961-62.

As at the 30th June, 1963, an amount of £40,777, equivalent to £32,961 (N.Z.), was
due to the Government of New Zealand. This sum represented the balance at credit in
New Zealand as at that date and the respective sums on account of five consultations
drawn immediately prior to the close of the year.

The shares of the Victorian, New Zealand and Tasmanian Governments of the duty
from consultations drawn from lst July, 1954, to 30th June, 1963, were, respeotively,
£24.617,592, £1,906,993 and £184,254.

Tt is a condition of the licence that not less than 60 per centum of the total amount
of subscriptions to each consultation shall be paid by the promoter by way of prizes in
respect of each such consultation. Regarding New Zealand and Australian subscriptions
as equivalent ““units of account,” such condition has been fulfilled in respect of each
consultation conducted by the licensee.

Unpaid prizes for consultations drawn in each year during the period 1954-55
to 1959-60 (inclusive) totalled £49,486. In accordance with the Regulations under the
Act, this amount, less certain expenses incurred by the promoter in searching for the persons
concerned, has been paid to the Treasurer to place to the credit of the Unclaimed Moneys

Fund.

All duty is paid to Consolidated Revenue, and pursuant to the provisions of the
Taitersall Consultations Act 1958, is paid therefrom to the Hospitals and Charities Fund
and the Mental Hospitals Fund in such proportions as the Treasurer from time to time

determines.

Totalizator—Part V. of the Racing Act 1958 provides for the establishment and
use of totalizators at horse-races, including trotting meetings, and at dog-races. These
provisions were extended, as from 20th July, 1960, by the Racing (Totalizators Extension)
Act 1960 to allow of off-course betting on racecourse totalizators. The field of totalizator
betting was further extended by the Racing (Off-course Doubles Totalizators) Act 1961 and
by the establishment from 6th April, 1963, of facilities for betting, both on-course and
off-course, on races conducted in other States.

By legislative direction, a commission of 12 per cent. of investments is made from
all totalizator pools, and the resulting sum 1S divided in the proportions prescribed.
Amending legislation—the Racing (Totalizators Percentages) Act 1963—increased the State’s

* Excludes cash in transit, &c.



16

§hare gf the commission derived from off-course totalizators, and for 1962-63, the pyop_ortions
i which the commission deducted from the both types of totalizators was distributed,
are as follows :—

1. On-course totalizators—
(i) at metropolitan meetings— .

(a) to Consolidated Revenue—in respect of doubles and quinella
totalizators, one-third ; and in respect of win and place
totalizators, seven-twelfths ; .

(b) to the racing club concerned—the remaining proportion in
each case, i.e., two-thirds in respect of doubles and
quinella totalizators and five-twelfths in respect of win
and place totalizators ;

(ii) at country meetings, in respect of all types of totalizators—

(a) to Consolidated Revenue—one-sixth ;

(b) to the racing club concerned—five-sixths.

2. Off-course totalizators—
(1) to Consolidated Revenue—
(a) to 3lst March 1963——three-twelfths ;
(b) from 1st April 1963—fifteen forty-eighths ;

(ii) to a Treasury Trust Account* (Totalizator Agency Board Trust
Account) for application by the Treasurer for or towards recouping
racing clubs for expenses associated with the establishment of the
Totalizator Agency Board and the financing of its operations—

(@) to 31st March 1963—one-twelfth ;
(b) from 1st April 1963—one forty-eighth ; and

(ii1) to the Totalizator Agency Board to be expended in the terms of the
Racing Act 1958—the remaining two-thirds.

* The Treasurer may, by notice published in the Government Gazette, certify that such payment is no longer necessary.
Thereafter, the proportion payable to Consolidated Revenue would be four-twelfths.

A summary of receipts by the Treasury on account of the Consolidated Revenue
is as follows :—

1961-62. 196263,
Horse-races. Dog-races. Total. Horse-races. Dog-races. Total.
Percentage— £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Win and Place—
Metropolitan—
On-course .. | 482,112 18,228 467,656 20,515
Off-course .. | 262,153 .. 371,333 ..
Country—
On-course .. 16,733 772 22,836 783
Off-course .. 93,340 .. 136,263 ..
Interstate—
On-course .. .. .. 5,144
Off-course .. .. .. 9,647
Doubles and Quinella—
Metropolitan—
On-course .. | 189,857 24,780 190,771 28,834
Off-course .. 12,638 .. 25,551 ..
Country—
On-course .. 10,191 718 11,913 1,026
Off-course .. .. .. .. ..
Daily and Feature All-
up Doubles .. 21,002 .. 255,813 ..
— 1,088,026 |-———— 44,493 —1,496,927 |——— 51,158
_ — 1,132,519 B ————— | 1,548,085
Fractions—
Win and Place—
Metropolitan .. | 168,339 4,430 249,115 7,645
Country .. .. 37,491 509 94,414 1,028
Interstate .. .. .. 4,848 ..
Doubles and Quinella—
Metropolitan .. 9,453 2,316 11,721 5,465
Country .. .. 849 164 4,091 356
Daily and Feature All-
up Doubles .. .. .. 4,332 ..
— 216,132 |{———— 7,419 ——— 368,521 |——— 14,494
—_— — | 223,551 —_— —_— 383,015
Dividends Unclaimed—
Transferred to Con-
solidated Revenue .. . . .. . 30,841 . .. .. .. 31,925
1,386,911* 1,963,025*

* On-course—1961-62, £397,778 ; 1962-63, £1,164,418. Off-course—1961-62, £389,133; 1962-63, £798,607.



17

The credit to Consolidated Revenue as shown is specially appropriated to the
Hospitals and Charities Fund which is required to repay to revenue the cost of
administration of totalizator inspection, &c.

In addition to the afore-mentioned credits, an amount of £205,060 was credited
to the Totalizator Agency Board Trust Account for distribution to racing clubs in the
terms of the Racing (Totalizator Extension) Act 1960.

Licensing Fund Payment.—The revenue of the Licensing Fund consists mainly of fees
charged to licensed victuallers (£2,610,308), spirit merchants and grocers (£598,667), and
clubs (£164,378).

As directed by the Licensing Act 1958, the surplus of receipts over payments for
1962-63 was transferred to Consolidated Revenue.

A comparative statement of receipts and payments of the Licensing Fund for the
period 1st July, 1960 to 30th June, 1963, is given hereunder .—

1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £
Balance 1st July.. .. .. 330,736 .. 330,736 .. 330,736
Receipts—
Licences and Club Certificates 3,176,677 .. 3,320,699 .. 3,429,119
Permits—Extended Hours .. 33,880 .. 33914 .. 36,371
Fees and Fines .. .. 29,454 .. 31,629 .. 34,713
Interest on Investments .. 10,052 .. 10,052 .. 10,052
Miscellaneous .. .. 8,737 .. 9684 .. 10,899
Total Receipts for the Year .. 3,268,805 .. 3,405,878 .. 3,521,154
Payments—
Salaries and other administrative
expenses .. .. .. 70,237 .. 72,285 .. 72,604
Cost of policing Act .. .. 57,720 .. 57,339 .. 58,664
Payments to Municipalities .. 56,836 .. 56,532 .. 56,416
Payment to Police Super-
annuation Fund .. .. 23,000 .. 23,000 .. 23,000
Compensation .. .. 14,530 .. 3,603 .. 7,610
Total Payments for the Year Soo222323 .. 212,759 .. 218,294

Transfer to Consolidated Revenue .. 3,036,482 .. 3,193,119 .. 3,302,860

Balance 30th June N .. 330,736 .. 330736 .. 330,736

Percentage of Revenue Transfer to
total receipts .. . . 93-2 .. 93-8 .. 93-8

8279/63.—2.



18

The following statement shows the variations of Revenue Receipts from the

Budget Estimate in 1962-63.

Excess +

- Budget Estimate. Revenue. Deficiency —
£ £ £
Part 1.
State Taxes—

Probate Duty 13,275,000 12,321,363 953,637 —
Land Tax .. 8,295,000 8,544,939 249,939+
Entertainments Tax .. 650,000 611,274 38,726 —
Income Tax (Arrears) 593 593+
Unemployment Relief Tax (Arrears) .. 123 123+
Motor Car Third- party Insurance 960,000 970,949 10,949+
Totalizator .. . 1,750,000 1,963,025 213,025+
Tattersall Duty 3,200,000 3,202,060 2,060
Betting and Bookmakers Turnover Tax 1,512,000 1,485,441 26,5569—
Duty on Insurance Business .. 2,800,000 2,877,494 77,494+
Stamp Duty 9,733,000 9,833,877 100,877+
Registration Fees—Tobacco &c 162,000 179,371 17,371 4
Licensing Fund Payment 3,350,000 3,302,860 47,140—
Auctioneers’ and other Licences 266,000 276,980 10,9804
Interest 12,522,430 12,522,557 127+
Territorial . 2,896,050 2,962,516 66,4664
Water and other State Works 6,179,010 6,471,209 292,199 4-
Ports and Harbors 663,000 656,687 6,313 —
Fines 605,000 618,790 13,790+
Fees—Titles Oﬁ%e and Reglstrar General &c 1,723,400 1,609,446 113,954 —
Departmental . . . 5,407,000 5,472,798 65,7984+
Repayment of Revenue Advances 8,000 12,161 4,161+
Housing Agreement .. 1,262,000 1,271,166 9,166+
Recoup Sinking Fund Contrlbutlons 355,197 351,410 3,787—
Recoup Exchange, &c. .. 145,500 147,006 1,506+
Other Receipts 2,408,259 2,558,035 149,776 4

Commonwealth Fmanclal Agreement .. 2,127,159 2,127,159 ..
Commonwealth States Grants Act 1959 .. 76,091,000 76,133,355 42 3554
Additional Assistance Grant . ) 2,442,000 3,727,000 1,285,000+

Transfer from Interest and Sinking Fund Reserve 1,300,000 1,300,000 ..
Total Revenue Part I. 162,088,005 163,511,644 1,423,639+

Part II

Railways 42,900,917 43,563,785 662,868+
Total Revenue 204,988,922 207,075,429 2,086,507+




19
EXPENDITURE.

The expenditure charged against income was more than the outlay for 1961-62
by the amount of £10,776,329. A comparison of the figures for the two years under the
separate divisions of votes and special appropriations is given in the following statement :—

1961-62. 1962-63.

Votes—Part 1.— £ £ £
Education .. .. .. .. 40,666,257 .. 45,969,707 Increase 5,303,450
Chief Secretary .. .. .. 12,828,097 .. 13,493,046 . 664,949
Premier .. .. .. .. 913,203 .. 1,054,925 . 141,722
Agriculture .. .. .. 2,647,590 .. 2,755,606 » 108,016
Forests .. .. .. .. 1,276,944 .. 1,379,448 ' 102,504
Attorney-General .. .. .. 2,530,904 .. 2,626,290 ” 95,386
Water Supply .. .. .. 4,361,627 .. 4,452,541 ' 90,914
Labour and Industry .. .. 348,981 .. 380,786 . 31,805
Local Government .. .. .. 117,421 .. 127,963 ' 10,542
Public Works .. .. .. 3,812,555 .. 3,485,616 Decrease 326,939
Health .. .. .. .. 20,467,156 .. 20,333,204 ' 133,952
Treasurer .. .. .. .. 8,659,420 .. 8,595,055 ” 64,365
State Coal Mine .. .. .. 561,655 .. 509,826 ’ 51,829
Lands .. .. .. .. 1,674,971 .. 1,629,1: 5 . 45,776
Mines .. .. .. .. 454,170 .. 441,921 ’ 12,249
Other .. .. .. .. 247,566 .. 246,832 ’ 734

101,568,517 .. 107,481,961 Increase 5,913,444

Special Appropriations—Part 1.—

Interest including Exchange * .. 33,821,185 .. 37371515 Increase 3,550,330
Charities Fund (Totalizator) . . . 1,386,911 .. 1,963,025 ”» 576,114
National Debt Sinking Fund .. 6,225,681 .. 6,738,283 " 512,602
Endowments and Grants . .. 1,318,809 .. 1,402,187 " 83,378
Charities and Mental Funds (Tattersall) 3,174,638 .. 3,202,060 ’ 27,422
Other .. .. .. . 2,992,558 .. 3,018,190 ” 25,632
Pensions .. .. .. .. 2,826,788 .. 2,333,600 Decrease 493,188

51,746,570 .. 56,028,860 Increase 4,282,290

Votes—Part II.—Railways .. .. 40,504,240 .. 41,018,131 Increase 513,891

Special Appropriations—Part I1.—Railways 2,478,950 .. 2,545,654 » 66,704

Grand Totalt .. .. .. .. 196,298,277 .. 207,074,606 Increase 10,776,329

* Additional Interest voted in 1961-62, £27,410, and in 1962-63, £31,511.
T Includes charges to Treasurer’s Advance pending Parliamentary authority.

Most of the expenditure shown in the foregoing statement has been classified under
departmental headings and is discussed in subsequent sections. That in connexion
with the Treasury has not been so classified, and is dealt with generally throughout the

report.

A major expenditure group, which comprises endowments and subsidies, contributions
to various funds and bodies and grants for health, education and other social services
is provided partly from special appropriations and partly from departmental votes.
For the purposes of this report, expenditure falling within this group and pertaining to
Health, Education and Forests is dealt with under related headings. Details of the

remainder are given in Appendices C1-2.



20

The synopsis hereunder provides a comparison of budgeted and actual expenditure.

i ended
. Appropriations. E:;x:arged Unexpended Extr'x)-om ' Fxpenditure
Parliamentary Treasurer's for the Year,
Annual. Supplementary. Total, Authority, Advance,
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Votes—Part I.—

Parliament 191,736 .. 191,736 191,258 478 15,656 206,914

Premier 954,635 3,001 957,636 947,214 10,422 107,711 1,054,925

Chief Secretary 13,321,228 17,740 | 13,338,968 | 13,232,845 106,123 260,201 13,493,046

Labour and Industry 341,645 27,574 369,219 368,388 831 12,398 380,786

Education . 45,787,046 16,250 | 45,803,296 | 45,802,188 1,108 167,519 | 45,969,707

Attorney-General 2,576,837 9,077 2,585,914 2,561,389 24,525 64,901 2,626,290

Treasurer .. 7.222.096 1,311,027 8,533,123 8,469,807 63,316 125,248 8,595,055

Lands and Survey 1,654,949 865 1,655,814 1,622,460 33,354 6,735 1,629,195

Public Works 3,787,489 13,152 3,800,641 3,458,840 341,801 26,776 3,485,616

Local Government 129,559 . 129,559 122,420 7,189 5,543 127,963

Mines 453,292 11,325 464,617 437,725 26,8492 4,196 441,921

Forests .. 1,384,109 2,085 1,386,194 1,368,519 17,675 10,929 1,379,448

Water Supply 4,432,475 9,327 4,441,802 4,433,557 8,245 18,984 4,452,541

Agriculture 2,764,198 2,544 | 2,766,737 | 2,734,204 32,443 21,312 2,755,606

Health .. .. 20,360,989 4,055 | 20,365,044 | 20,280,818 84,226 52,386 | 20,333,204

Railway Construction 33,040 .. 33,040 29,672 3,368 .. 29,672

State Coal Mine .. 527,412 . 527,412 509,507 17,905 319 509,826

Transport 10,395 195 10,590 10,246 344 10,246

105,933,125 1,428,217 | 107,361,342 | 106,581,147 780,195 900,814 | 107,481,961
Votes—Part 11,—

Railways 40,313,590 40,313,590 | 40,313,589 1 704,542 | 41,018,131
Total Votes 146,246,715 1,428,217 | 147,674,932 | 146,894,736 780,196 1,605,356 | 148,500,092
Special Appropriations—

Part I. .. .. 56,028,860 | 56,028,860 56,028,860

Part I1. 2,545,654 2,545,654 2,545,654
Total Special Appropriations 58,574,514 | 58,574,514 58,574,514
Grand Total 146,246,715 1,428,217 | 206,249,446 | 205,469,250 780,196 1,605,356 | 207,074,606




21

LOAN FUND.

The State incurred additional loan liability of £49,521,885 on account of moneys
raised for works and associated purposes during the year, compared with £48,597576 in
the previous year—an increase of £924,309. The sources of the funds were—two public

loans in Australia, one in London, two in New York, and the proceeds of the sale of Special
Bonds.

After provision for flotation expenses and discounts had been made, the proceeds
of these loans, together with the balance brought forward and moneys from the repayments
of advances, allowed the implementation of a programme of works costing £55,332,644.

These transactions may be summarized as follows :—

Liability— £
Australian Loans .. .. .. .. .. 44,708,147
London Loan .. .. .. .. .. 2,479,000
New York Loans .. .. .. .. .. 2,334,738

49,521,885
£
Premium on Exchange—London .. .. 616,465
New York .. .. 2,678,355
 — 3,294,820
52,816,705
Less—
Discounts capitalized .. . .. 136,709
Expenses of Flotation .. .. oo 321,722
_— 458,431
52,358,274

Balance forward 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .o 3,328

Repayments . .. . . . . 2,991,610

Total loan cash available .. .. . .. 55,353,212

Works—

Under Parliamentary Authority . .. 55,106,266
Charged to Treasurer’s Advance pending Authority 226,378
— 55,332,644
Loan Cash on Hand at 30th June, 1963 .. .. .. 20,568

The above statement takes no account of £13,299,750 advanced by the Commonwealth
Government under the Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement.  The total amount
now owing to the (Commonwealth on advances for housing purposes is £153,401,393. There
is also a liability to the Commonwealth of £6,942,702 on account of special assistance loans
for Soldier Settlement. In consideration of the debt position of the State, cognizance
must be taken of these liabilities, although they do not form part of the public debt

statements included in the Treasurer’s Finance Statement.


file:////ath

22

Details of the terms and conditions in respect of the Victorian proportion of the
raisings for works and associated purposes by way of public issues and the sale of Special
Bonds are as follows :—

Price of Date of
Loan. 4} Per Cent. | 44 Per Cent. | 4 Per Cent. 5 Per ccnt. 5% Per Cent. | Special Bonds. Issue, Maturity.
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ s d.
5,980,000 .. .. . . .. 99 12 6 | 15.8.65
No. 137 . 2,163,000 .. .. .. Par l§.2.72
.. .. 8,416,000 .. .. Par 15.9.85
8,230,000 .. .. .. .. .. Par 15.5.66
No. 139 .. 2,225,000 .. .. .. .. 99 0 0 15.8.72
.. .. 13,702,250 .. .. Par 15.9.85
London .. .. .. .. . 2,479,000 .. Par 15.4.76-78
New York .. .. ‘e .. .. 1,273,400 .. 9710 0| 1.7.82
New York .. .. .. .. .. 1,061,338 .. 99 0 0(1.10.82
Series G .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,930,768 Par 1.10.69
Series H .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,061,129 Par 1.6.70
14,210,000 2,225,000 2,163,000 22,118,250 4,813,738 3,991,897

Expenses associated with the raising of loans for works purposes were met from the
Loan Fund, a total amount of £321,722 being so charged during the year. Of this sum
£291,818 was in respect of loans raised in the year, and £29,904 related to loans raised in
1961-62.  The expenses in respect of Special Bonds Series “H ” raised in the latter
part of the year, are not yet known, and will be met in the current year.

Particulars of public loans raised to meet the conversion of securities which matured
in 1962-63 are :—

Securities Dealt With. Redeemed .. Converted to—
by
Sinking
Fu:dd(a) P{ice of | Date iof
Rate and n 4 41 4 42 5 Special ssue. Maturity,
Maturity. Amount. Prlé?;gds Per Cent. | Per Cent. | Per Cent.| Per Cent. | Per Cent. Brt)mds.
b
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ s d
3) per cent., 14,075,180 | 4,379,180(a) ‘e 3,625,000 ‘. 09 12 6 15.8.65
15.9.62 .. I . o . 3,195,000 .. Par 16.2.72
. ' 2,254,000 L. Par 15.9.86
. . 622,000 Pat Beries
L3 G [
1.10.60
4% ger cent., 25,265,540 | 1,999,640(a) . 7,780,000 o . . P9 12 8 15.8.65
15.9.62 . . N o 8,176,000 . .. Par 16.2.72
Ve 8,744,000 .. Par 15.9.86
. 677,000 Par Serfes
g
1.10.69
4 per cent., 15.2.63 8,602,000 649,000(b) 4,565,000 .. Par 15.5.66
e .. .. 2,701,000 .. 9 0 0 15.8.72
D ' .. 458,000 .. Par 15.9.85
PANSE .. "4",{ 4 .. 129,000 Par §e1riie'§
1.6.70
b per cent., 15.4.63 | 10,760,000 | 2,809,000(b) 2,366,000 .. Par 15.5.66
.. .. .. 4,327,000 .. 98 17 6 15.8.72
.. 1,258,000 Par Series
G
) 1.6.70
5} per cent,, 43,425,200 300,000(a) 21,585,000 .. .. .. . ..
15.4.63 3,081,000(b) Far 19.5.66
.. .. 16,644,000 . 98 17 6 15.8.72
.. 1,815,200 Par Series
“CHT
1.6.70
!
102,017,920 | 6,678,720(a) 23,851,000 36,921,000 | 2,701,000 11,370,000 | 9,456,0
6,539,000(b) ’ 7 ,456,000 | 4,401,200

The bonuses paid to converters in respect of the September and February conversions
were met from the Loan Fund ; that in respect of the April conversion will be met in the
current year.



23

Funds for the redemption of Special Bonds on request by the holders were provided

from the proceeds of Special Bonds of later issues. Details are :—

Redecmed. Funds Provided by—
Series. Maturing. Face Value. Cost. Series ' G ", Series " H "',

£ £ £ £
AL 1.1.1966 183,390 185,224 121,422 63,802
B.. 1.10.1966 223,390 224,910 148,160 76,750
C.. 1.6.1967 168,800 168,800 103,150 65,650
D 1.1.1968 108,160 108,160 67,860 40,300
E.. 1.6.1968 56,360 56,360 34,490 21,870
F.. 1.1.1969 253,560 253,560 169,510 84,050
G.. 1.6.1969 71,740 71,740 .. 71,740
— 1,065,400 1,068,754 644,592 424,162

Public Debt and Debt Charges.—The Public Debt statement discloses that the Public
Debt increased during the year by £41,774,916 and that the total amount of the indebtedness
at 30th June, 1963, amounted to £716,252,331. Of this total, £660,433,627 represented

internal and £55,818,704 external borrowing.
entail the use of sterling or dollars as the case may be.

The repayment of the external debt will

After deducting cash at credit of the National Debt Sinking Fund from the amount
of the Public Debt, the State’s capital liability to the Commonwealth was £715,745,753.
This sum was accounted for in the Treasurer’s Statements as follows :—

Total lLability apportioned as between the various
services of the State on account of expenditure
from Loan Fund .. . .. ..

Less—On account of equity in National Debt
Sinking Fund .. .

Net Liability .. .. ..
Plus—Unapportioned—Loan Cash on Hand

Deduct—Exchange premium—
London ..
New York..
Canada
Switzerland

Netherlands

State’s capital Lability to the Commonwealth as
above o o . -

The charges on the Public Debt, excluding loan conversion expenses, were—

Interest—On Funded Debt .. . :
Loan Management and Expenses of Paying Interest
Exchange on Overseas Interest .

Total Interest (excluding interest on Commonwealth

advances for Housing and Soldier Settlement
and interest paid on Deposits) . .
Sinking Fund—State’s contributions to National
Debt Sinking Fund—for details see section on

the National Debt Sinking Fund .

Total Debt Charges

The comparable figure for the previous year was ..

£ £

821,171,581
92,525,963

728,645,618

20,568

728,666,186
1,402,278
9,330,419
1.029,306
813,430
345,000

— 12,920,433

715,745,753

£ £

30,845,435
109,518
1,082,937

32,037,890

6,738,283

38,776,173

35,192,158



24

Loan Expenditure.—The net loan expenditure in the year 1962-63 according to
Treasury records was £55,332,644, compared with £53,416,863 for 1961-62 and £51,704,981

for 1960-61. The details are summarized below :—

1960-61. 1961-62, 1962-63.
£ £ £
Railways .. .. . .. . 7,563,610 .. 7,664,373 .. 7,809,221
Water Supply .. .. - .. 8,094,984 .. 7,955,704 .. 8,073,886
Forests .. .. . .. .. 763,718 .. 914,669 .. 1,025,098
Country Roads .. .. .. .. 283,000 .. 683,000 .. 301,000
King-street Bridge .. .. .. .. 1,029,722 .. 280,317 .. 66,490
Electricity Commission . .. .. 6,750,000 .. 7,000,000 .. 8,500,000
Gas and Fuel Corporation .. .. . 80,000 .. 70,000 .. 50,000
Portland Harbor Trust .. .. .. 250,000 .. 188,000
Advances—Sundry .. .. .. .. 388,016 .. 131,750 .. 118,579
Country Sewerage . . o . 470,439 .. 385,316 .. 409,864
Hospitals .. .. . .. . 4,590,669 .. 5,170,331 .. 5,561,169
Mental Hospitals .. .. .. .. 1,211,831 .. 1,165,110 .. 984,201
Municipal Subsidies .. .. | .. .. 510,183 .. 665,561 .. 952,299
Police Buildings .. .. .. .. 366,218 .. 402,314 .. 391,606
Rural Finance .. .. .. .. 534,200 .. 635,000 .. 665,000
Sanatoria, &c. .. .. .. .. 41,870 .. 57,598 .. 24,049
School Buildings .. .. .. .. 10,731,208 .. 11,282,129 .. 11,747,420
Soldier Settlement .. .. .. .. 702,782 .. 295,487 .. 90,834
Land Settlement .. .. . . 1,092,211 .. 1,504,440 .. 1,414,165
Slum Reclamation .. .. .. .. 536,001 .. 710,000 .. 840,400
Universities—
Melbourne .. .. .. - 325,000 .. 480,505 .. 423,298
Monash .. .. . .. .. 1,195,000 .. 1,878,000 .. 1,072,147
National Art Gallery and Cultural Centre o 36,000 .. . . 500,000
Other Public Works .. - . . 4,158,269 .. 3,897,259 .. 4,331,318
Total within Financial Agreement . .. 51,704,981 .. 53,416,863 .. 55,332,644
Commonwealth-State Housing Agreement* .. 10,660,000 .. 14,000,445 .. 13,299,750
62,364,981 67,417,308 68,632,394

* Amounts shown are the Commonwealth advances to the State for the purposes indicated.

The items included in the above statement are examined in greater detail in the
appropriate departmental and other sections of this report.



25

National Debt Sinking Fund.—A summary of the transactions in the National

Debt Sinking Fund, in relation to this State, for the year is:—

Balance at lst July, 1962

Contributions 1962-63—
Commonwealth—
2s. 6d. per centum per annum on debt prior to

30th June, 1927 ..

9s. per centum per annum on new debt since 1927

State—

5s. per centum per annum on debt prior to 1927

Os. per centum per annum on new debt since 1927

£4 per centum per annum on deficit loans

15s. per centum per annum on deficit loans ..

15s. per centum per annum on water supply
replacements and imported coal and materials

£1 15s. per centum per annum on drought reliet
and deferred maintenance of railways and
schools .

£2 per centum per annum on tourist resorts
development

Various, on discount and expenses overseas loans

£4 10s. per centum per annum on cancelled

securities

Less Interest Adjustment

Securities repurchased and redeemed, £7,868,032 at a cost of

Balance of cash in Sinking Fund at 30th June, 1963

170,436
1,524,228

340,872
1,472,727
778,161
29,963

41,203

179,734

6,014
50,901

3,838,658

£
211,677

1,694,664

6,738,283

8,644,624
4,346

8,640,278
8,133,700

506,578

The total amount of securities repurchased or redeemed and cancelled on account
of this State since the inception of the scheme is now £92,019,385 at a cost, including

exchange on overseas purchases, of £95,395,708.



26
TREASURER’S ADVANCE.

The Public Account Act 1958 authorizes the temporary issue and application from
the Public Account of any sum or sums (not exceeding in all Three million pounds) required
to be provided for advances to the Treasurer to enable him to meet urgent claims that may
arise before Parliamentary sanction therefor is obtained.

Under the authority cited above, the following expenditure stood charged to Treasurer’s
Advance as at the 30th June, 1963 :—

£
Expenditure from Consolidated Revenue pending the passing of
the final Supplementary Estimates for the year . 1,605,356
Expenditure from Loan moneys pending Parliamentary sanction 226,378
Total .. .. .. .. .. 1,831,734

In his statement of expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue cominencing at
page 17 of his Finance Statement, the Treasurer furnishes details of the amount of £1,605,356
charged to Treasurer’s Advance. With respect to the expenditure of £226,378 from loan
moneys, he has submitted to me the particulars contained in Appendix “ A’ to this report.

TRANSFERS PURSUANT TO SEcTION 25 or THE AupiT Actr 1958.

In respect of the year under review, the Treasurer has sought and obtained, in a
number of instances, the direction of the Governor in Council as provided in sub-section
(1) of Section 25 of the Audit Act 1958. The provisions of this sub-section are :~——

“If in the opinion of the Treasurer it is necessary to alter the proportions assigned to the particular
items comprised under any subdivision in the annual supplies, it shall be lawful for the Governor in Council by
Order to direct that there shall be applied in aid of any item that is deficient a further limited sum out of any
surplus arising on other items under the same subdivision, unless such subdivision is expressly stated to be inalter-
able 7,

Sub-section (2) of Section 47 of the Audit Act directs that I shall annex or append
to my Report a copy of every Order in Council issued under the provisions of sub-section
(1) of Section 25 of the Audit Act cited above. Because of the number of Orders involved,
strict compliance with this statutory direction is impracticable. However, substantial
conformity therewith is achieved by the submission of the relevant details in summary form
in Appendix “ B ™ to this report.



27
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT.

This Department is engaged in the administration of legislation relating to primary
production, in research and experimental work, practical farming education, and supervision
as prescribed by the relevant Acts. In this connexion, advice, assistance and encouragement
are given to those engaged in the many branches of the agricultural, horticultural, live
stock and dairying industries.

The expenditure (excluding that of the Victoria Dock Cool Stores) of the Department
from revenue for the year was £2,801,824 agamst which there were departmental receipts
of £447,953 resulting in a net cost to revenue of £2,353,871 as compared with £2,269,353
for the previous year. Details of expenditure and receipts for the two years are . —

1961-62. 1962-63.

Ezpenditure.

Vote— £ £
Department of Agriculture .. .. . .. .. 2,647,690 2,755,606
Treasurer—Accident Insurance .. .. o .. . 17,774 17,743
Treasurer—Pay-roll Tax .. .. .. .. .. . 46,565 46,876
Treasurer—Unforeseen .. .. .. . .. .. 292 ..
Public Works .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 59,952 43,407
Special Appropriations .. .. .. .. . . 56,384 56,217

2,828,657 2,919,849

Less Business undertaking—Victoria Dock Cool Stores .. . . 128,352 118,025

2,700,205 2,801,824

Receipts.
Departmental .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 568,144 649,561
Less Victoria Dock Cool Stores .. .. .. .. .. 177,798 253,445

390,346 396,116
Licences—Dairies, Dairy Farms, Dairy Produce, Factories, &e. (included under

heading—Taxation) .. .. .. .. .. .. 40,506 51,837

430,852 447,953

Net outgoing (excluding interest, sinking fund, and proportion of Government
contribution to superannuation) .. . .. .. ..o 2,269,353 2,353,871
Plus expenditure from Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant . 11,467

2,269,363 2,365,338

Expenditure from Loan.
Expenditure from loan on the acquisition of properties and on works and buildings
at Agricultural and Dairy Colleges, Research Farms and the Victoria Dock Cool Stores,
&c., amounted to £318,218.

Agricultural Colleges and Research Farms.

In various parts of the State, the Department has established and maintained
colleges and research farms for the purpose of agricultural education and to develop
improved farming methods in respect of all classes of primary production.

Departmental statements of cash receipts and payments are prepared for all
educational and research institutions, and a summary of these statements is given in
Appendix “F” to this report.

The receipts shown in Appendix “F ” amounting to £248,227, were credited to
Consolidated Revenue. Payments amounting to £1,007,840 were made from Vote, Loan,
and Special Works Trust Account, on account of general maintenance and capital items.

The capital items comprised :— 6£107
Properties, &c. .. .. .. .. .. ,
Buif)dings .. .. .. . .. .. 132,233
Plant and Equipment .. . . .. .. 16,673
Furniture, &c. - .. . - .. 13,514
Electrical Installation, &c. .. .. .. .. 35,097
Fencing .. .. . .. . .. 11,403
Roads . .. . . e .. 4,039
Water Reticulation - . .. . .. 6,735

285,801



28
Victoria Dock Cool Stores.
A profit of £66,985 resulted from operations during the year ended 30th June, 1963.

The following comparative statement summarizes transactions during each of the last
three years :—

— 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
Revenue. £ £ £ £ £ £

Storage Charges .. .. .. .. | 183,067 222,476 233,651
Shipping Charges .. .. .. .. 13,832 2,987 6,444
Rental . .. . . .| 2086 2,086 2,086

198,985 227,549 242,181

Ezpenditure.

Salaries and Wages, &c. .. .. . 75,866 73,740 78,607
Pay-roll Tax .. .. .. .. .. 1,903 1,875 1,968
Rent of Site .. . .. . .. 2,710 2,710 2,706
Agency and Commission .. .. .. 9,151 10,294 10,946
Maintenance .. .. .. .. .. 11,534 12,691 9,651
Electrical Energy .. .. .. .. 18,790 19,115 13,496
Other Charges (net) .. .. .. . 2,663 2,355 3,563
Depreciation .. .. .. .. .. 16,659 16,167 18,106
Interest on Capital .. .. .. .. 24,262 28,028 31,153

163,588 166,975 175,196

Net operating profit .. .. 35,397 60,574 66,985

During the year, capital provided by the State was increased by £62,960. Of this
amount, £60,088 was provided from Loan Fund, principally for the purposes of a
programme of replacements and improvements of a section of storage space erected in
1914 and of certain machinery installed in that year.

The interest charge shown in the statement is based on capital which has been
provided by the State from Loan and Revenue sources—principally the former. The
balance of receipts by Consolidated Revenue over working and other expenses provided
therefrom has not, so far, been treated as a contra to the capital provided by the State
in arriving at the notional charge for interest.

30.6.1962. ABRIDGED BALANCE-SHEET. 30.6.1963.

£ £
664,006 Capital provided by State . . o . .. o .. 726,966
74,696 Contribution by Commonwealth, &c. .. . . . . . 74,696
9,443 Sundry Creditors . .. . . .. - . . 8,987
2,961 Reserve . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 2,961

£
369,968 Profit forward . . . e . . .. 369,968

.. Plus Net Operating Profit .. .. . . .. .. 66,985 436,953
1,121,074 1,250,563

Fixed Assets at cost less depreciation :—
392,661 Buildings

.. .. .. .. .. .. .. 435,231
94,174 Machinery, Plant, &ec. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 106,208
13,970 Roads and Railway Sidings .. .. .. .. .. .. 13,747

50O ,RNH 5hb,186
3,612 Stores on hand . . .. . . . . . 3,484
116,591 Sundry Debtors .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 105,967

500,066 Balance of payments to Consolidated Revenue over working and other expenses
provided therefrom .. .. .. .. .. . .. HR&5,926

1,121,074 1,250,563



29
CHIEF SECRETARY’S DEPARTMENT.

The accounts of a number of sub-departments and branches controlled by the
Chief Secretary are discussed hereunder. KExceptions are the accounts of the State
Accident and State Motor Car Insurance Offices which are discussed later in this report.

Police Department.

Police Services.—The net cost to revenue of these services was £7.977,782. In
determining ‘“ net cost ”’, expenditure from special appropriations, from votes for police
purposes and, to the extent to which applicable, from the votes of other departments.
has been included, and the revenue associated with the service has been deducted.
A comparison of expenditure and revenue for the year with corresponding figures for the
previous year is :—

1961-62. 1962-63.
Expenditure— £ £
Salaries and Allowances .. .. .. .. .. 6,941,004 7,319,852
Overtime and Penalty Rates .. .. .. .. 64,676 71.775
Payments in lieu of Long Service Leave . . .. 85,884 92,212
Pay-roll Tax .. .. .. .. .. .. 173,430 182,461
Travelling and Subsistence .. .. .. .. .. 260,336 252,967
Office Requisites and Equipment, Printing, &ec. .. . .. 81,927 90,498
Postal and Telephone Expenses .. . - . 164,998 164,996
Motor Vehicles, Purchase and Running Expenses .. .. 274,704 284,940
Fuel, Light, Power, and Water .. .. .. .. 72,988 77,384
Other Expenditure .. .. .. .. .. .. 197,859 204,940
Maintenance, Rent, Erection of Buildings .. .. . 107,938 Y8947
Police Classification Board .. .. .. .. .. 2,633 2,805
Workers’ Compensation Insurance .. .. .. .. 82,145 91,984
Pensions and Superannuation .. .- . . .. 871,650 67,000
9,382,172 9,002,361
Revenue—
Police Services . . . .. . .. 505,287 553,525

Firearms Licences .. .. . .. . . 4,114 4,371
Recoup from Country Roads Board Fund—Cost Motor Registration

Branch .. o . e . .. .. 471,248 467,183

980,649 1,025,079

Net Cost to Revenue .. . .. .. .. 8,401,523 7,977,782

Plus Expenditure from Special Works Trust Aceount Commonwealth
Grant on Maintenance and Repairs of Police Buildings and
Residences .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 19,899

8,401,523 17,997,681

Further Expenditure from Loan Funds on Police Buildings and
Residences .. .. .. .. .. .. 402,314 391,606

The increase in *‘ Salaries and Allowances” was mainly the result of : —

(i) increases in uniform and compensatory allowances ; and
(i) an increase over the year of 96 in the strength of the Police Force.

Despite the increases in salaries and allowances, the net cost of Police Services
decreased, mainly because of the much smaller amount appropriated from Consohglated
Revenue as a contribution to the Police Pensions Fund in accordance with the provisions
of Section 55 of the Police Regqulation Act 1958. The amount of this co_ntributioq 1s lower
by £835,000 than the sum anticipated for this purpose by the Treasurer in his Estimates of
Expenditure for the year. Further reference to the §}1bstapt1al decrease In this
appropriation is made In the “ Trust and Special Accounts ™ section of this report.



30

Motor Registration Bramch.—Functions of the Branch include matters relating to
the registration of motor vehicles, issue of motor drivers’ licences, and the collection,
as agents for authorized insurers, of premiums under third-party policies pursuant to the
provisions of the Motor Car Act 1958, as amended. In addition, the Branch is required
to collect surcharges in respect of contracts of third-party insurance.

Collections under the authorities mentioned above are, by statutory direction,
credited as set out hereunder :—

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £
Country Roads Board Fund—
9,790,371 Motor Fees and Drivers’ Licence Fees .. .. 10,401,512
582,926 Additional Fees (two-thirds) .. .. .. 707,526
—_ 11,109,038

Level Crossings Fund—
291,463 Additional Fees (one-third).. .. .. . .. 353,763

Municipalities Assistance Fund—
259,890 Motor Drivers’ Licence Fees (half) .. .. .. .. 318,653

Transport Regulation Fund—
5,742 Omnibus Registration Fees .. .. .. .. .. 5,760

10,930,392 Total Fees under Motor Car Act .. .. .. .. .. 11,787,214

Third-party Insurance—

4,773,398 Premiums on behalf of Approved Insurers .. . .. .. 5,568,067
58,076 Motor Car (Hospital Payments) Fund .. .. .. .. 63,153
660,984 Consolidated Revenue—No. 1 Taxation (Surcharges) .. .. . 718,108
16,422,850 Total Collections . - - - .. . 18,136,542

It will be noted that, as compared with the previous year, fees collected by the
Branch under the Motor Car Act increased by £856,822. The higher collections from this
source in 196263 were due to :—

(i) the greater number of motor cars registered, 956,718, as against
904,485 in 1961-62 ;

(i) an increase of 79,494 in the number of drivers’ licences issued ; and

(iii) a substantial rise in the receipts from “ Additional Fees ”’ collected in respect
of the transfers of ownership of motor cars and the registration of new
motor cars.

The fees under the Motor Car Act are credited to the various funds indicated above
as directed by the sald Act and other Acts. Costs of collection are apportioned between
the participating funds with the exception that, in respect of amounts credited to the
Level Crossings Fund, the relevant costs of collection are borne by the Country Roads
Board Fund.



-

S E\T

31

SOCIAL WELFARE BRANCH.

This Branch is established on the basis of six divisions as listed hereunder :—
Research and Statistics ;

Family Welfare ;
Youth Welfare ;
Prisons ;

Training ; and

Probation and Parole.

The expenditure, revenue and net cost of the Branch to Consolidated Revenue
for the past two years are summarized hereunder :—

196162, 1062-63,
Division,
Expenditure. Revenue. Net Cost. Expenditure. Revenue. Net Cost.
£ £ £ £ £ £
Administration and Research and
Statistics 63,698 110,202

Family Welfare 1,308,623 1,322,288
Youth Welfare 343,344 385,814

1,715,665 71,875 | 1,643,790 | 1,818,304 83,340 | 1,734,964
Prisons . 1,204,259 121,066 | 1,083,193 | 1,242,709 136,383 | 1,106,326
Training .. .. 13,524 .. 13,524 28,077 .. 258,077
Probation and Parole 80,756 80,756 96,837 96,837

3,014,204 192,941 | 2,821,263 | 3,185,927 219,723 | 2,966,204

The following details are furnished in amplification of the information contained in

the preceding summary :—

EXPENDITURE FROM CONSOLIDATED REVENUE.

Administration and Research and Statistics—

Salaries . .
Overtime and penalty rates ..

Payments in lieu of long service leave

Payroll Tax ..
Rent—Chelsea House
Other

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £

44,873 53,552
2,292 1,691
4,228 144

51,323 55,987

1,073 1,271

.. 40,063

11,302 12,881

63,698 110,202

Rent, payable from 16th July, 1962, in respect of the Branch’s occupancy of part
of *“ Chelsea House ”’, North Melbourne, amounting to £40,063, was the main reason for the
increase in the expenditure of this division.

Family Welfare—

Salaries . .
Overtime and penalty rates ..

Payments in lieu of long service leave

Payroll Tax
School Books
Other

Carried forward

1961-62.

£ £
107,023
1,677
232
2,477
.. 10,211
. 21,320

142,940

£

1962-63.
£

106,886
1,704

2,496
7,795
19,455

138,336



Brought forward ..

Maintenance of Wards—

In Departinental Establishments—
Salaries

Overtime and penalty rates

Payments in lieu of long service leave
Provisions

Clothing

Light, power, fuel

Other

32

176,142
26,888
736
50,742
26,226
11,958
32,667

Boarded out in Children’s Homes and Foster Homes

Allowances for children {non-wards) in necessitous circumstances

As indicated in the summary, major variations were :—

(1) increases of £20,004, in salary costs of personnel employed in departmental
establishments and £46,594, in payments in respect of wards boarded

out 1n children’s homes and foster homes ;

and

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £

142,940 138,336

196,146

29,593

439

45,036

18,989

10,859

12,567
325,359 —— 343,629
432,961 479,555
407,363 360,768
1,308,623 1,322,288

(1)) a decrease of £46,595 in allowances for children (non-wards) in necessitous

circumstances.

The rise in salary expenditure was due to the enlargement of the institutional staff.
The increase in payments for wards boarded out in homes was largely the result of an extra
four-weekly payment falling due in 1962-63 as compared with the previous year. The
decrease in allowances paid on account of children in necessitous circumstances was due to

the smaller number of families needing assistance in the year under review.

Youth Welfare—
Salaries
Overtime and penalty rates ..
Payments in lieu of long service leave
Payroll Tax
Other

Maintenance of Wards—
In Departmental Establishments—
Salaries
Overtime and penalty rates
Payments in lien of long service leave
Provigions
Clothing
Light, power, fuel
Other

In non-Departmental Establishments

Allowances to trainees

1961-62.

£
20,925
75
470
479
6,173

140,087
21,620
36,305
15,166

13,644
24,777

28,122

251,599
63,623

343,344

* Includes £10,560, subsidies to hostels, charged to Division 28—Family Welfare.

1962-63.
£ £

21,564
114
498
8,649

30,825
154,086
24,912
1,069
37,470
16,723
16,119
30,285

280,664

*69,945

4,380

385,814

The generally higher costs for 1962-63 reflected the continued expansion of youth

welfare activities.



33

1961-62.
Prisons— £ £

Salaries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 576,943
Overtime and penalty rates .. .. .. .. .. 87,766
Payments in lieu of long service leave . . .. 6,116

—— 670,825
Payroll Tax .. .. .. .. o .. 16,632
Travelling and Subsistence .. .. .. - . 6,842
Motor Vehicles—Purchase and Running Expenses .. 19,043
Fuel, light, power and water .. .. .. .. 49,228
Stores, provisions, equipment, &c. .. . . .. 190,235
Materials for manufacture .. .. .. .. .. 102,918
Allowances to Working Prisoners . .. . .. 18,962
Maintenance, Erection of Buildings, &c. .. .. .. 51,016
Workers’ Compensation Insurance .. .. .. o 5,775
Other Expenditure . .. .. . .. 12,783

533,434

1,204,259

16,176

1962-63.
£ £

593,462
110,462
4517
708,441

6,802
15,750
49,295
181,588
121,924
84,337
42,559

6,413

9,424
534,268

1,242,709

It will be seen that the rise in expenditure of this division was caused by increased
payments on account of * Salaries”, £16,519, and “ Overtime and Penalty Rates”,
£22,696. The former was due to an increase in staff strength and the latter arose from the
necessity to retain the services of a number of members of staff for periods in excess of

normal working hours in order to meet special circumstances.

1961-62.
Training— £ £

Salaries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 8,679
Payroll Tax .. .. .. . o . 198
Travelling and Subsistence .. .. .. . . 132
Motor Vehicles—Purchase and Running Expenses . . 900
Training Equipment and Materials .. . . .. 2,975
Other Expenditure .. .. . . . . 640

4,845

13,524

1962-63.
£ £

19,861
457
193
124
3,996
3,446

8,216

28,077

The further extension of training facilities and the appointment of additional staff
were the principal causes of the increase in the expenditure of this division.

1961-62.
Probation and Parole— £ £
Salaries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 60,416
Overtime and Penalty Rates .. . . . 207
Payments in lieu of long service leave
60,623
Payroll Tax .. .. .. .o . .. 1,201
Travelling and Subsistence .. - .. .. .. 5,496
Motor Vehicles—Purchase and Running Expenses .. - 1,922
Parole Boards—Members’ Fees and Expenses .. .. .. 3,855
Rent of Buildings .. - . .. .. .. 4,185
Workers’ Compensation Insurance .. .. .. .. 373
Other Expenditure .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,101
— 20,133
80,756

1962-63.
£ £
70,328
523

2,499
73,350
1,629

7,500
3,164
3,708
3,927

447

3,112
23,487

96,837

Ten additional probation and parole officers were appointed in the latter half
of 1961-62. The full year’s effect of their appointment was the main cause of the increase

in costs in 1962-63.
8270/63.—3



34

Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant.—In 1962-63, in addition to
the expenditure provided directly from Consolidated Revenue as set out in the preceding
summaries, expenditure on the maintenance of buildings, amounting to £13,6563, was
incurred by the Public Works Department and financed from the *“ Special Works Trust
Account—Commonwealth Grant ” on account of the divisions shown hereunder :—

£
Family Welfare .. . .- . .. 1,452
Youth Welfare .. .. .. .. .. 2,636
Prisons .. .. .. .. .. .. 9,001
Training .. . . . . . 564
Total .. .. - .. .. 13,653

LOAN EXPENDITURE.

Expenditure from loan moneys amounted to £204,694, and represented the cost
of acquisition and erection of buildings, and the furnishing and equipping of the various
establishments under the control of the Branch.

The net costs of the remaining sub-departments and branches of the Chief Secretary’s
Department for 1962-63 as compared with the previous year are as set out below :—

I 1962- 63. 196162,
o Expenditure. Revenue. Net Cost. Net Cost.
£ £ £ £

State Library, &ec. .. .. .. .. 827,696 2,120 825,576 755,242
Government Statist .. .. .. .. 135,512 49,314 86,198 91,925
Fisheries and Wildlife .. .. .. .. 288,530 74,447 214,083 202,751
Immigration .. .. .. .. .. 24,904 29 24,875 27,032
Other Branches .. .. .. .. .. 260,338 84,152 176,186 157,478
Adminigtrative .. .. .. .. .. 147,670 12,167 135,503 108,709
1,684,650 222,229 1,462,421 1,343,137

Expenditure from loan funds during 1962-63 related to :—

£
State Library, Latrobe Library, National Gallery, National Museum
and Institute of Applied Science - . . .. 207,870
Country Art Galleries . .. . . . 1,294
Fisheries and Wildlife .. .. .. .. .. 53,299
Immigration . .. .. . .. . 34,904

The rise in the net cost of the State Library, &c., was due mainly to the higher
expenditure in respect of grants to municipalities for free libraries.

A contributing factor in the rise in the net cost of the Fisheries and Wildlife Branch
was the expenditure for the year of £14,895 in connexion with the eradication of European

Carp.
The reduction in the net cost of the Immigration Branch arose principally from

savings in salary costs, offset by decreased revenue, consequent upon the closing of the
reception centre at the Exhibition Buildings.

The expenditure for ““ Other Branches ” includes a contribution of £60,000 to the
Aborigines Welfare Fund, that is, an increase of £10,000 over the previous year. Further
reference to this Fund is made under the general heading of *“ Trust and Special Accounts ”
later in this report.

Increased expenditure in respect of Commissions and Boards of Enquiry was the
main reason for the greater net cost in the items grouped under the heading
‘“ Administrative ”.



was £49,942 088.

35
EDUCATION.

Departmental Votes (including on account of Votes)—

The net expenditure on education from Consolidated Revenue during 1962-63
This expenditure was not wholly provided from the votes of the
Education Department, sundry items being included from payments made under special
appropriations and from other departmental votes.

_ ther The following statement shows the
heads of expenditure contributing to the cost of education to the State : —

Education— £ £
Schools, &c. 45,968,707
University Grant. . 1,000
45,969,707
Treasury—
Schools, &c. (Payroll Tax, Workers’ Com-
pensation Insurance, &c.) 1,130,450
University Grants 1,836,000
— 2,966,450

Public Works—Schools, &c. (Maintenance, Rents, &c.) .. 130,597

Agriculture—University Grant .. . . .. 30,000
Special Appropriations—

Adult Education, Pensions, &c. 1,128,169

University of Melbourne - 98,100

Monash University . 250,000

—_— 1,476,269
50,573,023
Less—
Revenue Collections .. 582,069
Recoups of Expenditure 48,866
630,935
Net Cost to Revenue .. 49,942 088
Forestry Fund—University Grant .. . . 500
Loan Acts Nos. 6826 and 6931, Maintenance—

Schools &c. .. .. .. .. .. 1,051,847
Loan Acts Nos. 6826 and 6931, Capital Works—

Schools, &c. .. .. .. .. 10,695,573
Loan Acts Nos. 6826 and 6931, University of Melbourne 493,520
Act No. 6184/6712—Monash University .. . 1,388,086
Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant—

School Buildings and Fencing Works 166,336

Total Cost of Education 63,737,950

Primary schools

High schools

Technical schools

Girls’ secondary schools
Teachers’ colleges and hostels
Universities ..

Other

Figures obtained from the Public Works Department show the distribution of loan
expenditure on capital works as follows :—

£

3,611,312
4,445,537
2,376,746
69,465
121,394
1,881,606
71,119

12,577,179



36

Expenditure by the Public Works Department from Loan Fund for both capital
and maintenance works in connexion with schools, teachers’ colleges and hostels amounted
to £11,445,504 of which £1,078,257 was charged to recoup that Department the'expenses
involved in the design and supervision of such works, and the administration costs
associated therewith.,

The following comparative statement sets out receipts and expenditure during
1962-63 and the four preceding years :—

—_ 1958-50. 1059-60. 1960-61. 1061-62. 1962-63,
Consolidated Revenue— £ £ £ £ £
Expenditure 31,612,647 | 35,954,435 | 40,830,004 | 44,782,933 | 50,524,157
Receipts 363,400 438,966 490,928 514,086 582.069
Net Cost Consolidated Revenue 31,249,247 | 35,515,469 | 40,339,076 | 44,268,847 | 49,942,088
Forestry Fund—Chair of Forestry—University 4,500 3,750 2,500 1,500 500
Loan Fund 8,478,565 | 10,948,465 | 12,262,708 | 13,701,823 | 13,629,026
Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth
Grant . . 400,000 166,336
Total Cost 39,732,312 | 46,467,684 | 52,604,284 | 58,372,170 | 63,737,950
The above figures do not include interest and sinking fund charges on loans,

expenditure on Agricultural Education administered by the Department of Agriculture,
or subsidies to the University of Melbourne for bacteriological and other services.

Analysis of Expenditure.—A detailed statement showing a comparative analysis
of expenditure from loan and revenue moneys in respect of the various services provided is

given in Appendix E to this report.
shown hereunder.

For ready reference the net cost of each service is

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £

Administration .. .. 856,004 929,260
Central Schools and Classes 258,343 273,173
Correspondence School .. 148,208 163,797
Girls’ Secondary Schools .. 929,232 768,291
High Schools .. 12,768,606 14,994,468
Higher Elementary School 185,354 108,442
Primary Schools .. . 21,328,399 23,159,888
Registered Schools .. .. .. 539,477 560,037
Special Schools and Hostels attached thereto 587,594 626,446
Special Activities (Library, Music, &c.) 936,763 1,067,601
Technical Schools .. . 9,781,720 10,806,359
Teachers’ Colleges .. 4,321,618 4 857,563
Teachers’ Colleges Hostels 195,168 168,756
Universities .. 4,453,977 4,112,697
Pensions, &ec. 1,020,025 1,092,581
Miscellaneous 61,682 48,601

58,372,170 63,737,950

Reference to the details in Appendix “ E ” to this report discloses, ¢nter alia, that
““ Salaries—Teachers ” rose from £28501,277 to £32,515,228, an increase of £4,013,951.
Approximately half of this increase was due to the effect of the Teachers’ Award which
operated from 1st July, 1962. The remaining half of the increase was almost wholly
attributable to :—
(i) the cost of the salaries for a half-year of the graduates from Teachers’
Colleges who, to the number of 1,935, were appointed to teaching
positions on 1st January, 1963; and
(ii) the effect of a full year’s cost of the salaries of the graduates from Teachers’
Colleges appointed on lst January, 1962.



37

Technical Schools.—Maintenance grants made available to technical schools under
the Annual Appropriation Act are augmented by tuition fees and other revenue
collected and retained by the schools. These funds are expended on salaries of
part-time instructors and full-time teachers employed by school councils, salaries and
wages of office and maintenance staffs, and general costs incidental to the operating
of the schools. Salaries of technical school teachers appointed under the Teaching
Service Act 1958, are met from the amounts voted by Parliament for the Education
Department.

The following statement, to be read in conjunction with Appendix “E’’ to this report,
combines Treasury and technical school accounts to show the total expenditure on
technical schools.

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ Source of Funds— £ £
6,969,198 Consolidated Revenue (net) .. .. .. .. .. 8,313,635
2,746,531 Loan Acts .. . . . . e .. 2,476,879
65,991 Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant— .. .. 15,945
10,806,359
658,505 Tuition fees collected by Technical Schools .. .. .. . 682,348
197,222 Other Technical School Revenue .. .. .. .. .. 248 416
10,637,447 11,737,123
31,944 Less Surplus in Technical School Maintenance Accounts
Plus Deficit in Technical School Maintenance Accounts .. .. .. 3,601
10,605,503 11,740,724

—

Disbursement of Funds—

Salaries (including Pay-roil Tax)—

5,419,840 Teachers and part-time Instructors .. . .. .. 6,604,197
838,427 Administrative and Maintenance Staff .. .. .. 910,557
7,514,754
2,836,009 Erection and Maintenance of Buildings, &c. .. .. .. .. 2,515,862
240,396 Equipment (including Special Equipment Grants £100,000) .. .. .. 245,903
476,973 General costs of classes .. .. . . .. .. bl15534
408,565 Administrative and other costs .. . .. .. .. 511,318
1,026,852
396,714 Allowances to pupils .. .. . - .. .. .. 451,180
10,616,924 11,754,551
11,421 Less Rents, &c., received by Education Department .. .. .. 13,827

10,605,503 Total Net Cost .. .. . . .. 11,740,724




38

Training of Teachers.—Allowances paid to students in training represent approximately

three-quarters of the cost of operating teachers’ colleges.

hostels for students living away from home.

The Department conducts 34
The per capita cost of training is

substantially higher for students accommodated in hostels as revenue from board does not

cover the cost of operation.

In the following figures, showing the trend over the last four

financial years, average per capita costs (excluding capital items) are based on the
approximate number of students in training during each of those years:—

1961-62. ’

— 1959-60. 1960-61. 1962-63,
£ £ £ £
Cost of conducting teachers’ colleges .. 3,080,654 | 3,549,977 | 3,897,640 | 4,764,151
Cost of conducting hostels for students in training .. 121,349 131,241 160,428 127,365
3,202,003 | 3,681,218 | 4,058,068 | 4,891,516
Average number of students in hostels 1,358 1,401 1,472 1,564
Average number of students accommodated pnvately 3,871 4,314 4,597 4,937
Average total number of students 5,229 5,715 6,069 6,501
£ £ £ £
Average per capita cost of training per annum 589 621 642 733
Average additional per capita cost of training per annum for
those students accommodated in hostels .. 89 94 109 82

Conveyance of Pupils.—The provision of bus services for the transport of children

to schools and pupils’ travelling allowances are annually increasing costs.
is a comparative analysis of expenditure on these services :—

The following

— 1950~60. 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £
Allowances not exceeding 1s. per day for eligible pupils attending
primary schools 102,491 93,585 98,449 84,082
Allowances to eligible puplls attendmg post prlma,ry schools
(covering travel by bicycle and/or public transport facilities) 235,366 269,294 287,312 | 319,700
Payments to contractors providing speolal bus transport services
for pupils 1,782,006 | 2,030,588 2,137,993 | 2,272,165
2,119,863 | 2,393,467 | 2,523,754 | 2,675,947
UNIVERSITY OF MELBOURNE.
The accounts of this University are subject to a continuous audit by officers

acting under my direction.

The general income of the University is drawn principally from grants by the
State and Commonwealth Governments and from fees of various kinds.
sources of income are donations and bequests, but in some instances these are for specific

purposes and form the principal of trust funds.

investment of such funds is available for disbursement.

Further

Only the income received from the



39

The accounts are prepared on an accrual basis, the accounting period being the
calendar year. The following statement has been prepared to show the over-all income
and expenditure of the University, excluding extraneous accounts such as the University
Press, Union, &c.

1961. 1962.
Income—
State Government Grants— £ £ £ £
General purposes .. .. .. .. .. 1,190,162 1,394,943
Special purposes .. .. . . .. 321,657 868,360
— 1511819 ——— 2963,303
Commonwealth Government Grants—
General purposes .. .. .. .. .. 1,313,747 1,453,000
Special purposes .. .. .. . .. 256,349 856,079
—— 1,570,096 ———— 2,309,079
Fees .. .. . .. .. . .. .. 1,241,580 1,337,817
Donations and bequests .. .. . .. .. 689,162 696,805
Interest, dividends, rents .. .. .. .. .. 202,987 214,038
Loan for Dental Hospital Building . .. .. .. 456,250 527,250
Other income .. .. .. 175,189 190,254
5,847,083 7,538,546
Expenditure—
Salaries and Pay-roll Tax .. .. .. .. .. 3,347,507 3,766,271
Apparatus and books .. . .. .. .. o 460,523 665,709
Buildings, land, grounds, and vehicles .. .. .. .. 1,182,273 2,028,155
Examination expenses .. .. . . .. .. 116,259 129,789
Special grants, and fees to affiliated institutions .. . .. 244,344 253,348
General expenses .. .. .. .. .. .. 298,881 372,414
Payment to Dental Hospital of proceeds of loan .. .. .. 512,467 487,245
Interest and Redemption—Dental Hospital loan .. .. - 24,261 70,690
6,186,515 1,773,621
Balance—
General Account .. .. .. .. .. Deficit *407,869 Deficit *190,712
Trust Fund .. . . . .. .. Surplus *68,437  Deficit *44,363

Net Deficit 339,432 Gross Deficit 235,075

* Takes Into consideration inter-fund transfers.

In a comparison of the results of the two years, it should be realized that the Trust
Fund is the holding account for donations and bequests pending expenditure thereof on
specific projects.

The disclosed balances of the General Account are composite figures and include the
surpluses and deficits of a number of research and special funds. If these are disregarded,
the General Fund showed a deficit of £21,353 for 1962, compared with a surplus of £411 in
the previous year. After debiting the deficit, the accumulated deficit on this account at

31st December, 1962 was £124,461.

As in previous years, Government Grants comprised more than half the income of
the University in 1962. State Government grants, provided principally from Consolidated
Revenue, increased by £751,484, as compared with the previous year.

Amounts received from the Commonwealth comprised the basic and supplementary
general purpose grants calculated in accordance with the formula laid down in the related

States Grants (Universities) Act, together with grants for special purposes.

Monasg UNIVERSITY.

Since its inception, the accounts of the Monash University have been the subject
of periodic audits by officers acting under my direction. It is now apparent that, in the
near future, a continuous audit of these accounts will be required.



40

In response to a request by the University and under the authority of Section 36
of the Monash University Act No. 6184, I signified my approval to the presentation,
from and inclusive of the year 1962, of the University’s accounts in an altered form.
The particulars hereunder summarize the contents of the related statements and, with the
necessary adaptations, those of the previous year :—

1961. 1962.
Income—
State Government Grants— £ £ £ £
General purposes .. . . . .. *5b4,000 523,477
Special purposes .. . . . .. 1,148,903 1,744,035
— 1,702,903 - 2,267,512
Commonwealth Government Grants—
General purposes .. . - . .. 233,000 323,000
Special purposes .. . .. . .. 2,017,307 1,494,036
2,250,307 ——— 1,817,036
Students’ Fees including Union .. . . . . 39,038 81,825
Grants and Donations .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,292 62,098
Other income .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 8,599 5,5hH4
4,003,139 4,234,025
Ezpenditure—
Salaries and Associated Expenditure i, . . . 287,325 547,114
Books, equipment, furniture, &ec. .. .. .. .. 1576,714 394,849
Buildings, land, grounds, vehicles .. .. .. .. 32,622 41,853
Student services .. .. .. .. .. .. 15,419 12,699
General Expenditure .. . .. .. . .. 143,747 227,532
Site development .. .. .. .. .. .. 140,860 361,298
New Buildings .. .. . .. .. . .. 2,705,182 2,930,562
3,901,869 4,515,907
Balance—
Recurrent expenditure .. o . .. .. Deficut 41,605 Deficit 83,159
Grants and Donations .. .. . .. .. Surplus 2,292 Surplus 19,487
Capital Funds .. .. .. o o .. Surplus 140,583  Deficit 218,210

Net Surplus 101,270 Net Deficit 281,882

* Includes £104,000—Special Equipment Grant.
t Includes £108,000—Equipment purchased from funds made available for building purposes.

The net credit balance as at 31st December, 1962, amounted to £256,656. Details

are :—
£ £
Unexpended Capital funds .. . .. .. 415,394
Add—Donations on Hand .. .. .. .. 21,779
Total Credit .. .. .. .. .. .. 437,173
Less—Accumulated Deficit on account of recurrent
transactions .. .. .. .. .. .. 180,517
Net Credit .. .. .. .. .. .. 256,656

It will be observed that Government grants, Commonwealth and State, were the
principal sources of income in each of the two years.

The increase in enrolments from 363 to 798 is reflected in the increase in the receipts
from Students’ Fees.



41

FORESTS.

EXPENDITURE.

In the year under review, expenditure amounted to £3,398,805. Under broad
headings the principal divisions of expenditure in the past two years were :—

1961 -62. 1962-63.

Appropriations— £ £
Salaries and Payments in the Nature of Salary .. . . 773,860 781,000
Pay-roll Tax .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,947 21,049
Pensions .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 31,344 33,768
School of Forestry .. .. .. .. .. .. 17,150 17,400
Other Administrative Expenses .. .. .. .. .. 75,776 79,037
Utilization Forest Produce .. .. .. .. .. 308,989 299,841
Business Undertakings .. . .. . o . 67,896 63,064
Contribution to the National Sirex Fund .. .. . 10,425 12,510
Payment into Bennison Roading Trust Account .. . .. .. 96,000
Sundry .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 13,338 20,997

1,319,725 1,424,666

Forestry Fund—

Forests .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 901,891 841,912
Plantations .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 44,784 63,142
Nurseries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,541 20,791
General .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 53,385 37,875

1,020,601 963,720

Loan Fund—
Land .. .. .. .o .. .. .. 26,446 66,295
Fire Protection .. .. .. .. .. .. 206,686 235,290
General Operations .. .. . . .. .. 99,317 85,745
Extraction Roads .. .. .. .. .. .. 282,761 247,315
Plantations .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 239,522 285,393

Buildings .. .. .. . .. .. .. 53,406 58,140
Plant and Machinery .. .. .. .. .. 6,531 10,241

914,669 988,419

Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant—

Plantations .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,000 12,000
Destruction of Dead Pines .. .. .. .. .. 4,220
Construction of Tracks .. .. .. .. .. .. 5,780

20,000 22,000

Since the inception of the use of loan funds for forestry purposes, the sum of
£20,134,550 has been so applied. After allowing for discount and expenses and
amounts redeemed or repaid, the Loan Liability at 30th June, 1963, was £16,833,535,
towards which there was an equity of £1,320,679 in the National Debt Sinking Fund.

Variations in percentages relating to the expenditure as detailed above may be
compared as under :—

1961-62. 1962-63.

£ % £ %
Vote, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,319,725 40-3 1,424,666 41-9
Forestry Fund .. .. .. .. .. 1,020,601 31-2 963,720 28-4
Loan Fund .. .. .. .. .. . 914,669 27-9 988,419 29°1
Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant .. 20,000 -6 22,000 -6

Allocations for forestry purposes, provided for in the annual Appropriation Act, may
be grouped under three broad headings—administrative, business undertakings and

utilization of forest produce.

With respect to administrative costs, it should be observed that, in addition to the

fi f laries and payments in the nature of salary, shown in the preceding
sgxlrllrrgsaryorofsizlr)te;diture, psa,}liar,ll%ies of forest foremen and others amounting to £188,874
were charged to Utilization Vote, Forestry Fund, Loan Fund and Stores Suspense

Account.



42

Expenditure in connexion with the State Sawmill, Erica, has been recouped by the
revenue of such undertaking.

In the second half of the financial year 1961-62, a National Sirex Fund was created
to which the Commonwealth, on the one hand, and the States, on the other, agreed to
contribute on a £ for £ basis. Contributions have also been made to the Fund by private
forest owners. To the 30th June, 1963, Victoria had contributed as its share the sum of
£22.935, of which sum £10,425 was contributed in 1961-62 and £12,510 in 1962-63. From
the Fund, Victoria had received up to the 30th June, 1963, a total of £123,286 to finance
the expenditure incurred by the State in its efforts to eradicate and control the sirex wasp.

In so far as the State is concerned, relevant transactions are recorded in an account
styled the “ Commonwealth-State Sirex Trust Account” kept in the Victorian Treasury.
Expenditure charged to the Account up to the 30th June, 1963, amounted to £117,583 of
which £26,307 was charged to the Account in 1961-62 and £91,276 in 1962-63. The
balance at the credit of the Account as at the 30th June, 1963, was £5,703. It should be
pointed out, however, that, as at the close of the year, there were certain items of expenditure
incurred in the year in connexion with the sirex wasp campaign which are to be charged
to the Account in 1963-64.

It will be noted, on reference to the Commission’s revenue receipts in this section of
the report, that an amount of £96,000 has, in 1962-63, been transferred from the Bennison
Roading Trust Account to Consolidated Revenue, that is, a sum equivalent to the payment
into that Trust Account, also in 1962-63, shown in the preceding summary of expenditure.
These entries, which were contra entries, were made by the Treasury in response to an
Audit Query to which reference is made at page 45 of my report on the accounts for 1960-61.
The sum in question, £96,000 ,was contributed by the Heyfield Sawmillers Logging Company
Pty. Ltd. on behalf of millers in the Macalister Forest District towards the provision of
special roading in that district. ~The contributions which amounted to this sum were made
at the rate of £36,000 a year up to and inclusive of the 10th July, 1961, and were credited
to the Bennison Roading Trust Account. Since that date, no further contributions have
been made. To the 30th June, 1963, expenditure charged against the credit of £96,000
amounted to £49,129 and, therefore, the balance at credit of the Trust Account as at that
date was £46,871.

Included in the gross amount of £988,419 charged to Lioan Fund were allocations
for special projects as set out hereunder :—

Towards the provision of special roading in the Macalister Forest :
Daistrict :—
Bennison Plains .. .. .. .. .. 61,919
Tamboritha Saddle .. .. .. .. .. 36,565
Plantation expansion .. . .. . 320,097
Establishment costs—Prison Camp, Olsen’s Bridge v . 5,231

RECEIPTS.

The Commission’s revenue receipts for the past two years are shown hereunder :—
1961-62.  1962-63.

Territorial— £ £
Rents ) .. .. .. .. .. . - 39,448 45,804*
Royalties .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,821,546 1,876,308
Miscellaneous. . .. .. .. . . .. 1,347 1,623

Fees .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 334 481¢

Tramways o .. - .. . .. . 3,227 716

State Sawmill .. .. .. .. . .. .. 81,159 74,438

Timber Seasoning Works .. .. .. .. .. .. 600 —

Departmental .. . .. . .. 332,062 321,993

Transfer from Bennison Roading Trust Account .. .. .. — 96,000

Recoup of Salaries—Sirex Personnel .. .. .. .. — 14,081

Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 30,156 28,817

2,309,879 2,460,261

¢ Includes £5,379 on account of 1963-04, t Includes £58 on account of 1063-64,



43

During the year, there was a greater and more selective demand for hardwood timber
than in the previous year. The increase in the amount received from Royalties is largely
a reflection of the higher production of hardwood logs necessary to meet this demand.
Actually, the effect of the increase due to this cause was reduced to some extent bv a
glight fall in the related average royalty rate. This fall, in turn, was mainly the result of
the remoteness of the geographical locations from which a large volume of the hardwood logs
had to be obtained. The revenue from Royalties in 1962-63 was assisted also by the
greater output of softwood logs during that year. This increase in volume was
accompanied by an upward trend in the average royalty rate as a result of the utilization
of larger and older trees.

The net cost of the Commission for 1962-63, based on receipts and expenditure
in the Consolidated Revenue Account, was £672,395.

The Consolidated Revenue receipts and expenditure for the past two years were :—

1961-62. Receipts. 1962-63. 1961-62. Ezpenditure. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £

2,309,879 As detailed .. .. 2,460,261 11,437 Commissioners’ Salaries . 11,450

666,329 Net Cost . .. 672,395 1,276,944 Votes .. . .. 1,379,448

31,344 Pensions .. .. .. 33,768

931,171 Grants to the Forestry Fund .. 961,868

685,015 Interest and Exchange on Loans 704,475

1,205 Loan Conversion Expenses .. 458

39,092 National Debt Sinking Fund .. 41,189

2,976,208 3,132,656 2,976,208 3,132,656

Forests Roads Account.—As provided for in Section 324, inserted in the Forests Act
1958 by direction of the Forests (Further Amendment) Act 1962, there are to be paid into the
Forests Roads Account in the Trust Fund in the Treasury all moneys which pursuant to any
agreement are paid to or received by the Forests Commission for the use of any road or
track constructed or maintained within State forests by the Commission. Moneys to the
credit of the Account are available, in terms of the said Section, for or towards the
maintenance of forest roads or tracks.

During the year, an amount of £4,284 was credited to the Account being the total
of collections from road charges at a rate determined by the Commission for the purposes of
sub-clause (3) of Clause 18 of the Schedule to the Forests (Wood Pulp) Agreement Act 1961.

No expenditure was charged to the Account during the year and, accordingly, as at
the close of the year, the balance at credit of the Account was £4,284.

STORES SUSPENSE ACCOUNT AND PLANT AND MAcHINERY FunD.

Forests Stores Suspense Account.—The terms of operation of the Stores Suspense
Account are set out in Section 31 of the Forests Act 1958. In 1952-53, £20,000 was
applied out of Loan Fund to finance the Account under the authority of Loan Application

Act No. 5588.

The Account is charged with expenditure incurred in the purchase of stores, fuel
and material, on repairs to plant and machinery, and in connexion with the manufacture

and repair of articles.

As such stores or manufactured articles are issued for use, thq Account is credit:ed
with the value of the article or articles concerned and the appropriate works authority

or other authority debited.



44

Costs of repairs of plant and machinery charged to the Account are offset by
credits : —

(i) arising from a proportion of the ‘hire charges” on moneys provided
for the carrying out of works on which the plant and machinery are

engaged ; and

(ii) from recoups by other funds or appropriations on account of particular
repair costs properly chargeable to such funds or appropriations.

The balance of £107,516 at credit of the Forests Stores Suspense Account in the
Treasurer’s books at 30th June, 1963, is a net figure. The Commission’s books disclose
that this balance is the net result of the balances of several accounts within the Stores

Suspense Account as follows :—

Credit balances— £ £ £
Stores Account .. .. .. .. .. 35,300
Repairs to Plant Account . .. .. . 81,489
Manufactured Articles (Carpenters’ Shop) . .. 188*
116,977

Debit balances—

Drums Account .. .. .. . .. 5,186
Fire Protection Workshop Account—
Unadjusted Expenditure .. .. i, . 5,775
Less Advance from Stores Account .. .. .. 1,500
4,275
9,461
107,516

* Remainder of £1,500 advanced from Stores Account,

It will be observed that the balance of the * Stores” section plus advances made
from this section to other sections of the Stores Suspense Account exceeds the sum of
£20,000 provided from loan to finance the Account. The major reason for this position
and the manner in which 1t is being dealt with were mentioned on page 53 of my report
for 1957-58. In 1962-63, a sum of £10,000 together with the proceeds of the sale of
surplus stocks amounting to £18,837 was transferred to Loan Fund Credit Account.

Consideration as to whether the ““ Repairs to Plant ” section of the Account is in
excess of requirements has been deferred by the Treasury. It is understood that it
is awaiting the result of the proposed investigation by the Parliamentary Public Accounts
Committee into the question of Stores Suspense Accounts generally.

Forests Plant and Machinery Fund.—Section 32 of Act No. 6254 provides for a Plant
and Machinery Fund. The component of the hire charge on account of the renewal and
replacement of specified plant and machinery is debited to the appropriate expenditure
allocation and credited to this Fund.

The following statement summarizes operations since the date of establishment of
the Fund (Ist July, 1953) to 30th June, 1963 :—

1st July, 1953, Ist July, 1962,

to to Total.
30th June, 1962. 30th June, 1963.
£ £ £
Plant Hire .. .. .. .. .. 1,109,770 114,580 1,224,350
Expenditure on Renewals .. .. . .. 858,516 104,791 963,307

Balance at 30th June. 1963 .. . .. .. 261,043




45

STATE SAwMILL, ERICA.

The following information taken from the Commission’s

Statements summarizes operations in 1961-62 and 1962-63 :—

Sales
Other Receipts

Working Expenses
Interest Calculated on Capltal Used in the Busmess
Decrease in Stock

Net Profit ..

1961-62.
£ £
81,698
431
82,129
73,550
2,541
1,853
77,944
4,185

Profit and Loss

1962-63.
£ £
75,978
639
— 76,617
70,274
2,541
1,184
—_— 73,999
2,618

Depreciation charges were consistent with the basis mentioned in my report for
1959-60. Interest on capital was charged at the same rate as for the previous year
and was made without regard to the net revenue paid into the Treasury.

The accumulated profit at 30th June, 1963, was £72,171.

The statement hereunder shows the position of the undertaking as at the close of

each of the past two years:—

Fized Assets less Depreciation—

Buildings ..
Machinery and Plant .
Rolling-stock ..

Current Assets—
Debtors
Stock on Hand—

Timber
Stores

Less Current Liabilities

The balances shown above were financed from the following
sources :—
Capital raised from Revenue and Loan Fund
Accumulated Profit

Less the excess of receipts over payments which has been paid
into Consolidated Revenue .. .

30.6.62.
£ £

11,646
13,251
1,022

25,919
13,022
9,779
48

92,849

48,768

1,216

47,552

61,607

69,552

131,159

83,607

47,552

30.6.63.
£ £
9,656
10,267
748
20,671
13,816
8,595
70
29,481
43,152
1,443
41,709
61,607
72,171
133,778
92,069
41,709

Timber stocks on hand at 30th June, 1963, comprised logs valued at £7,800, and

sawn timber valued at £795.



46
GOVERNMENT PRINTER.

Income from printing, sales of publications, &c., for the year amounted to £1,202,446
compared with £1,203,156 in 1961-62.

Most of the work for the State is for the purpose of meeting the requirements of other
Departments and charges for these services are met from departmental votes. The
statement below shows a profit of £9,767 on the year’s operations.

The purpose of the statement is to apply commercial accounting tests to the operations
of the Government Printing Office. ~ The basis of its preparation has been consistent from
year to year. Because of this, it indicates trends in costs and turnover, but it should be
noted that the result shown each year is arrived at without regard to the following
factors :—

(i) interest paid applicable to the cost of the undertaking ;
(i1) depreciation on buildings ;

)

)
(ii1) the State’s contribution towards pensions;
(iv) certain freight and costs of distribution met by the Treasury; and
)

(v) in the valuation of publications on hand, the practice of assessment at
marked selling prices without due allowance for discount on subsequent
purchases by agents.

1961-62. 1962-83.
Item. £ £

Materials . .. .. .. .. .. .. 419,331 .. 419,254
Salaries and Wages (including Pay-roll Tax) .. . .. 601,355 .. 610,629
Insurance—Workers Compensation .. . .. .- 5,245 .. 5,217
Insurance—Fire .. . .. .. .. .. 802 .. 797
Power, Fuel, and Light .. .. .. .. .. 14,965 .. 13,915
Repairs to Buildings and Plant .. .. .. .. 5,782 .. 4,730
Sundry Charges .. . .. .. .. .. 25,385 .. 24,129
Postage and Incidentals .. .. .. .. .. 9,420 . 10,406
Depreciation .. .. .. .. . .. .. 37,108 .. 36,218
Work done by other than Government Printer .. .. .. 56,944 .. 67,384
1,176,337 . 1,192,679

Profit . .. .. .. . .. 26,819 .. 9,767

Turnover .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,203,156 .. 1,202,446

The total cost of plant and machinery met from loan funds to 30th June, 1963,
was £531,775. During the financial year 1941-42, a Printing Machinery Depreciation Fund
was established for the replacement of plant and machinery acquired from loan funds.
Annual credits to the Depreciation Fund were made from Consolidated Revenue up to
the financial year 1957-58. Since then, no further contributions have been made to the
fund, and as no expenditure took place in 1962-63, the balance in the fund at 30th June,
1963, remained at £118,735.



47

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH.
This Department is divided into four branches, viz :—
General Health Branch.
Tuberculosis Branch.
Maternal and Child Welfare Branch.
Mental Hygiene Branch.

Total expenditure from revenue upon health services for the year ended 30th June,
1963, excluding that of the Mental Hygiene Branch and the contributions to the
Hospitals and Charities Fund, which are discussed elsewhere herein, was £4,914,306.

This expenditure comprised the following charges :—

Departmental Votes— £
Health (Salaries, General Expenses, &c.) .. .. .. 4637814
Public Works (Maintenance, Rents, &c.) .. .. . 52,5686
Treasury (Pay-roll Tax) .. - .. .. . 17,651
Treasury (State Accident Insurance) .. .. . 11,664

Special Appropriations (Salary of Director of Tuberculosis, and

Pensions) .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 194,591
4,914,306

Receipts (excluding those of the Mental Hygiene Branch) totalled £1,391,744. and the
net cost of health services to revenue was £3,522,562, an increase of £163,027 compared
with the previous year.

In addition to the expenditure shown above, the sum of £7,873 was expended on
various minor works. This sum was provided from Special Works Trust Account—
Commonwealth Grant. Also an amount of £5,134 was expended from the Government
Buildings Fire Insurance Fund to restore buildings damaged by fire.

For the purposes of this report, departmental finances are dealt with under branch
headings, all central administrative costs being included under General Health Branch.

The figures given have been prepared from departmental analyses and have been
reconciled in total with the Treasurer’s Accounts.

General Health Branch.
The functions of this branch relate to the prevention, limitation, and suppression
of disease, safety of buildings, food standards, &c.

Revenue of the past three years is shown in the following table :—
1960-61.  1961-62.  1962-63.

£ £ £
Registration and other Fees .. .. .. .. .. 10,004 13,644 15,443
Other Receipts .. .. .. .. .. .. 6,866 6,721 6,696

16,870 20,365 22,139

Expenditure in the same period has been : —

(a) From Revenue— £ £ £
Central Administration .. .. .. .. 238,213 263,112 274,237
Cancer Institute .. .. .. .. .. 630,000 643,000 655,000
Infectious Diseases .. .. .. .. .. 149,732 142,543 136,718
Venereal Diseases .. 25,129 26,133 29,720

Inspection of Buildings, Food ‘Silpervisig)l.:l, &ec. .. 223,110 243,947 257,662
Miscellaneous Grants .. .. .. .. .. 146,000 156,300 179,285
Subsidies—Home Help Scheme, Clubs for Elderly People, &c¢. 270,582 309,133 391,304

1,682,766 1,784,168 1,923,926*

(b) From Loan—
Cancer Institute .. .. . .. .. 119,884 195,069 181,931
Other ., - .. .. .. .. 65,303 72,707 76,131

185,187 267,766 258,062

* Includes minor expenditure from Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant.



48

Tuberculosis Branch.

Receipts of this Branch over the past three years have been :—

1960-61.

£
Commonwealth recoup under Health Act 1958 1,111,560
Other receipts 30,034
1,141,594

Expenditure for the same period is compared thus:—
(@) From Revenue— £
Operation of sanatoria, tuberculosis wards, bureaux, mass

X-ray services, &c. 1,346,985

(b) From Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant—
Various minor works ..

(c) From the Government Buildings Fire Insurance Fund—
Gresswell Sanatorium ..

(d) From Loan—

State sanatoria and clinies, &ec. 27,388

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £
1,146,750 1,333,179
32,752 30,936
1,179,502 1,364,115
£ £
1,456,946 1,574,967

5,917
. 5,134
46,306 33,260

Capita] expenditure on the provision of buildings, furniture, and equipment
for use by the Branch, which is recoverable from the Commonwealth, has been met from
both loan and revenue moneys, and in each of the past three years has been :—

1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.

£ £ £
Loan 19,606 38,503 30,221
Revenue 930 29,992 18,040
20,536 68,495 48,261

A progress payment of £37,695 on account of 1962-63 was received in June, 1963,

and reimbursement of the balance 1s in course.

Progress payments to 30th June by the Commonwealth on account of 1962-63

maintenance expenditure amounted to £1,245,350. Reimbursement

outstanding at 30th June, 1963, is in course.
Maternal and Child Welfare Branch.

of the

balance

This Branch is engaged in activities for the welfare of mothers and children,
including the operation of the school medical and dental services, and infant welfare

nursing.
Revenue expenditure for the last three years was:—
1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £

School Medical and Dental Services, Salaries, &c. 551,012 609,776 617,020

Subsidies 573,992 714,691 800,349

1,125,004 1,324,467 1,417,369*

Revenue for the same period was 5,547 6,179 5,490

Net cost 1,318,288 1,411,879

1,119,457

The subsidies were mainly on account of infant welfare centres, kindergarten and

pre-school centres, créches, &c.

Expenditure from loan was:—

£ £ £
Subsidies towards capital expenditure on pre-school centres 150,592 159,492 159,965
Other 4,876 9,543 11,758
155,468 169,035 171,723

* Includes minor expenditure from Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant.



49
Mental Hygiene Branch.

The cost of the services provided by this Branch was, in 196263, defrayed from
revenue, the Mental Hospitals Fund, and Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth

Government—1963.

Gross Expenditure for non-capital purposes was £7,755,585, but as

receipts amounted to £707,324 the net cost of Mental Hygiene services was £7,048,261. The
gross expenditure comprised charges to—

Departmental Votes— £
Health (Salaries and General Expenses) 7,195,390
Public Works (Maintenance, Rents, &c.) 266,207
Treasury (State Accident Insurance) 43,360

Mental Hospitals Fund . . 201,534

Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant 49,094

7755,585
Details of receipts credited to the Branch in each of the last three years are—
1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £
Maintenance of patients—principally Commonwealth payments
on account of Repatriation patients . 285,766 288,109 292,781

Deduction from Salaries for Accommodation and Meals 220,508 226,630 225,922

Commonwealth Pharmaceutical Benefits* 30,900 84,972 157,290

Sales of produce .. 14,180 10,704 9,265

Other 15,171 16,153 22,066

566,626 626,568 707,324

* The amount of £84,972 received in 1961-62 was on account of 1960-81, and the amount of £157,290 received in 1962-63 included £105,706 on
account of 1961-62,

Particulars of expenditure under classified heads for the last three financial years are—

Ttem. 1960-61, 1061-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £

Salaries 3,971,949 | 4,340,318 | 4,470,253
Overtime and penalty rates 592,586 578,449 641,425
Provisions and extra articles .. 891,312 934,035 945,125
Clothing, bedding, & 193,443 215,508 213,506
Stores, &c. .. 150,502 185,272 190,128
Fuel, light, and water 364,902 351,899 373,996
Drugs and medicines 224,231 270,956 243,023
Repairs, maintenance, &c. 287,190 312,532 315,300
Boarded-out patients 97,568 95,940 104,975
Other 228,100 234,186 257,854

Total 7,001,783 7,519,095 7,755,585

8279/63.—4



50

Expenditure from the Loan Fund during 1962-63 on buildings and equipment of
State institutions amounted to £989,810. In addition, moneys were provided for other
institutions from the sources and for the purposes shown hereunder :—

Mental Hospitals Fund— £ £
University of Melbourne—Mental Health Research - .. 7,000
Other Institutions—Grants for Maintenance .. . .. 123,982
130,982
Loan Fund—
Other Institutions—Grants for Capital Works . .. .. .. 18,483

149,465



51

DEPARTMENT OF CROWN LANDS AND SURVEY.

This Department is responsible for the occupation of Crown Lands, and the
administration of various schemes of land settlement and financial assistance to farmers.
Other important functions include the eradication of vermin and noxious weeds and the

control and co-ordination of survey and mapping throughout the State. The collections
and expenditure of the Department are reviewed hereunder.

Collections.—Collections during the year amounted to £1,729,735 as compared with
£1,758,176 in the previous year. Details are as set out hereunder :—

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £
Territorial Revenue—
Fees for various licences and leases, &c. .. .. .. .. 639,713 663,959
Proceeds of sales of land— .. .. .. .. .. .. 324,373 331,678

964,086 995,637

Revenue from similar sources for credit to the Mallee Land Account .. 41,044 45,623
Repayments of principal by Settlers under the Closer Settlement Acts .. 225,976 181,015
Interest payments by Settlers on Loan Liabilities under the Closer

Settlement Acts .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 71,553 69,671
Repayments of principal—Other Advances .. - .. . 4,573 12,198
Interest on Other Advances . .. . .. .. 607 328
Licences to occupy water frontages—for credit to the Rivers and Streams

Fund .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 34,169 35,016

Recoups on account of—the services of survey personnel for the Housing
Commission ; survey services and costs associated with the administration
of the Insurance Fund ; and national mapping and surveying services for
the Commonwealth Government .. . .. .. 114,736 134,616

Miscellaneous Revenue including rental Ballarat Guncotton Factory,
admission to Buchan Caves, Sales of Government property and
rentals of departmental houses .. .. 76,042 76,311

Survey Fees, &ec. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 12,630 15,003
Premiums for credit to the Insurance Fund .. .. .. .. 14,507 14,024
Moneys for specific purposes including funds made available by Wool

and Wheat Research Committees for credit to Treasury Trust Funds .. 8,287 16,181
Collections on account of North West Mallee Water Ratesand Wire Netting

Cash Sales .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 13,188 14,614
Road Loading Charges—Improvement Purchase Leases e . 3,738 2,690
Receipts on account of Assurance Fund .. .. .. . 880 1,103
Net transactions through Lands Suspense Account comprising mainly

deductions from pay for Group Tax, Superannuation, Insurance, &c. 172,160 115,705

1,758,176 1,729,735

Expenditure—Excluding expenditure from Trust Funds, departmental expenditure
for the year amounted to £2,212,362, of which £1,433,631 was provided from Consolidated
Revenue and £778,731 from Loan Fund.

Administrative costs and expenses and other functional expenditure of the Vermin
and Noxious Weeds Branch were again financed from both Consolidated Revenue and
Loan Fund—from Consolidated Revenue, £205,500, and from Loan Fund, £611,723.
Also, loan moneys to the sum of £101,672 were applied in_ accordance with the
provisions of Acts Nos. 6409 and 6704 to the purchase of equipment, tools, &c., for
the Branch. Further, an amount of £25,000 allocated from * Special Works Trust
Account—Commonwealth Grant ” was expended as follows :—

£
Wages .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 16,177
Kei%h Turnbull Research Station .. .. .. .. 8,823

25,000



52

Other departmental items of loan expenditure of substantial size were :—

Nature of Ttem. Amount. Authority.
£
Road construction—‘‘ Big Desert ”” Area, leased to the Australian Mutual
Provident Society .. .. . .. .. . 24,859 | Item 53, Act No. 6931
Cost of Survey Vehicles, Equipment, &c. .. .. . . 11,633 | Item 49, Act No. 6826
and Item 49, Act No.
6931
Road Works—in connexion with Improvement Purchase Leases .. 22,346 | Item 52, Act No. 6826
and Item 52, Act No.
6931

Disbursements by the Department from Treasury Trust Funds included—£16,258
from moneys made available by the Commonwealth through its Wool and Wheat Research
Committees for rabbit control and skeleton weed research respectively, and £6,352 in

meeting claims and administrative expenses on account of the Closer Settlement Insurance
Fund.

CLOSER SETTLEMENT.

The Revenue Account for the year under the Closer Settlement Act 1938 disclosed
a deficit of £995,069 and the accumulated deficit on account of the settlement scheme,
the subject of the provisions of that Act, was, as a result, increased to £564,772,287.

CLOSER SETTLEMENT INSURANCE FUND.

The Closer Settlement Insurance Fund took its present form in 1938, consequent
upon certain statutory amendments. Contracts of insurance cover risks of fire, storm
and tempest and must be made by Closer Settlement lessees in respect of buildings and
improvements, farmers who have received advances for improvements, and purchasers
under contracts of sale. Improvements on vacant land are also covered by the Fund.

The accounts of the Fund are kept on a cash basis and the following is an abstract
of receipts and payments during the year :—

Receipts. Payments.
£ £
Balance at 1st July, 1962 oo 299,945 Claims paid .. .. .. 3775
Premiums received o .o 14,024 Administration expenses .o 2577
Balance at 30th June, 1963 .. 307,617

313,969 313,969




53
RURAL FINANCE AND SETTLEMENT COMMISSION.

SETTLEMENT BRANCH.

Up to and inclusive of the 30th June, 1963, the Rural Finance and Settlement
Commission continued to exercise and perform its duties in two separate and distinct
branches of its establishment. One branch, the Settlement Branch, dealt with soldier
and land settlement respectively under the Soldier Settlement Act 1958 and the Land Settlement
Act 1959, and the other, the Finance Branch, handled rural finance matters pursuant to the
provisions of the Rural Finance Act 1958. As the Finance Branch was outside the ambit
of the Treasury accounting system, its accounts are to be discussed in my Supplementary
Report which is now in course of preparation for presentation to the House. The basic
financial records of the Settlement Branch were, on the other hand, part of the Treasury
accounting system and, accordingly, its accounts are explained and commented upon
herein.

Further to the explanations furnished above, it should be stated that the Rural
Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1963, No. 7011—proclaimed to operate from 12th
June, 1963—provides, inter alia, for the amalgamation of the Commission’s two branches
and the consolidation of the existing insurance funds and account administered by the
Commission. However, by direction of Sub-section (3) of Section 1 of the Act, these
changes were not to take effect until the Ist July, 1963.

Section 17 of the Soldier Settlement Act 1958 authorized the borrowing of £55,000,000
for the purposes of a land settlement scheme for eligible ex-servicemen and for advances
to discharged servicemen to assist them in the purchase of individually selected farms
(single units). Further, the Land Settlement Act 1959 provided for the application from
Loan Fund of amounts not exceeding, in the aggregate, £10,000,000 for a land settlement
scheme which was to be open, in terms of the Act, to applications by all adult British
subjects.

Soldier Settlement Scheme.

In the period from the inception of the Soldier Settlement Scheme in the year
1945-46 to 30th June, 1963, a sum of £64,826,842 has been allocated for soldier
settlement. Of this sum, £57,628,139 has been made available from State Loan Fund
and £7,198,703 by the Commonwealth in the nature of special assistance loans.

According to the books of the Commission, its loan liability on account of soldier
settlement as at 30th June, 1963, was £32,054,491.

Principal assets of the Commission at 30th June were :—

£
Estates purchased and developed and in respect of which settlers have
not yet received interim leases . .. .. .. .. 2,417,718
Land and Improvements held by settlers under— £
(a) Purchase Lease .. .. .. .. .. 17,856,351
(b) Interim Lease.. o .. .. .. .. 4,868,344
—_— 22,724,695
Advances to finance single unit farms .. . .. .. 5,909,085
” ,, effect improvements and for purchase of stock, &ec. .. .. 479,464
Unpaid Balances under Contracts of Sale .. .. . N 962179

Other assets included buildings and working plant at cost less depreciation,
£52,597, and stock, plant and materials not yet allocated, £2,903.



54

Repayments by settlers and other credits of a capital nature since the scheme
commenced are summarized below :—

£

Purchase Lessees, Principal Repaid . . o . . 4,105,628
Single Unit Farmers’ Advances Repaid . .. .. . . 6,216,936
Interim Lessees’ Advances Repaid .. 5,307,290
Lessees’ Credit Accounts .. .. .. .. .. 637,162
Disposal of Unsuitable Land .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,307,943
Disposal of Stock, Plant, Materials, &c. .. . .. .. .. 999,639
Commonwealth Share—Excess Costs .. .. .. .. .. 3,618,555
Losses on Advances .. .. .. .. 4,317

29,197 470

From the repayments, the sum of £256,001 has been paid to the Commonwealth as
part redemption of its special assistance loans. The balance of the total of the amounts
listed above has been credited to Loan Fund.

To 30th June, 1963, Commonwealth contributions towards excess costs have
amounted to £5,772,453, of which £3,618,555 has been credited to Loan Fund and
£2,153,898 to Consolidated Revenue.

In respect of Soldier Settlement, the Commission’s revenue account for 1962-63
shows :—

Expenditure— £ £ £
Interest .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,783,904
Interest Capitalized written Back .. .. . 12,403
— 1,796,307
Less Interest transferred and borne by the State .. .. .. 445,294
1,351,013
Loan-raising Expenses .. .. .. .. .. . 12,326
Administrative Costs .. .. .. .. .. .. 139,678
Shire Rates .. .. .. .. . .. .. 183
Depreciation (other than developmental assets) .. 1,657
Rents and Interest remitted .. .. .. .. 2,508
Less Commonwealth share .. .. .. .. 1,254
1,254
Bad Debts .. .. .. .. - .. .. 1,309
—— 1,507,320
Income—
Interest earned .. .. .. .. .. .. 647,530
Rents, Fees and Sundries .. .. .. .. .. 11,075
Contribution by Commonwealth—account Shire Rates .. - 3,945
662,550
Deficit for 1962-63 .. .. . .. .. .. 844,770

Accumulated profits from livestock trading activities, which ceased to be associated
with soldier settlement from 1Ist July, 1961, amounted to £1,274,924. To 30th June, 1963,
on this account, £1,253,807 had been paid into Consolidated Revenue. However, an
amount of £21,117 is still to be received representing the unadjusted portion of the debt
for livestock, valued at £83,518, transferred to Land Settlement No. 2 on 1st July, 1961.



55

The total accumulated deficit to 30th June, 1963, before taking into account profits
from sheep and cattle farming, amounted to £9,189,838.

This deficit is almost wholly caused by remissions of rent and interest, the difference
between the concessional rate of interest at 2 per cent. charged to settlers as fixed by the
Act and the current rates payable on Government loans, the costs and expenses of raising
the loans, and the cost of administration of the scheme. The aggregate concessions thus
granted towards the settlement of discharged servicemen by this State to the 30th June,
1963, have been calculated by the Commission to be £7,841,298.

In addition to land settlement, the Soldier Settlement Commission has, by
agreement with the Commonwealth Director of War Service Land Settlement, undertaken
the administration of re-establishment loans under the Commonwealth Re-establishment
and Employment Act 1945, while from 1st July, 1946, the administration of agricultural
allowances under the same Act was taken over from the Repatriation Commission.
Expenditure incurred in respect of these functions is being reimbursed from time to time
to the Commission by the Commonwealth.

Land Settlement Scheme (Land Settlement Act 1959).

In respect of land settlement under the Land Settlement Act 1959, loan expenditure
to 30th June, 1963, amounted to £6,854,332. The greater part of this expenditure was
incurred in the development of farm lands, £5,510,957 ; the purchase of land, £561,997 ;
and the taking over and purchase of buildings and working plant, £439,451.

The Revenue Account for the period ended 30th June, 1963, excluding livestock
transactions shows :(—

Expenditure— £
Interest and Loan-raising Expenses .. .. .. .. .. 291,658
Less Interest Capitalized .. . .. .. . . 215,929
75,629
Administrative Costs .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 88,870
Depreciation (other than developmental assets) .. .. .. .. 827
165,326

Income—

Interest earned, agistment, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. 70,813
Deficit at 30th June, 1963 .. . . . .. .. 94,513

The accumulated deficit to 30th June, 1963, before taking into account profits from
livestock trading, amounted to £443,335. This deficit is almost wholly caused by remissions
of rent and interest, the difference between the concessional rate of interest at 4 per cent.
charged to settlers as fixed by the Act and the current rates payable on Government loans,
the costs and expenses of raising the loans, and the cost of administration. gf the §cheme.
The aggregate concessions thus granted towards the settlement of adult British subjects by
this State to 30th June, 1963, exclusive of interest concessions, have been calculated by the
Commission to be £312,415.

By resolution of the Commission, with effect from lst July, 1961, livestock trading
activities were transferred from °* Soldier Settlement ” to ‘“ Land Settlement ”. During
the year trading in livestock showed a profit of £27,983, increasing accumulated profit from
this activity to £57,408 at 30th June, 1963.



56

Soldier Settlement Insurance Fund.

The Soldier Settlement Insurance Fund was established by legislation to undertake
the insurance against damage by fire, storm, and tempest to buildings and fencing on land
either purchased or taken over for Soldier Settlement or in respect of which any advances are
made. The work of administration of the Fund is performed by the Insurance Branch of the
Department of Crown Lands and Survey concurrently with its administration of the Closer

Settlement and Land Settlement Insurance Funds, the respective costs being borne by
each fund.

The balance of the Fund at 30th June, 1963, was £609,832. As in the case of the
other two Funds, there is no statutory authority for the investment of surplus funds.

Following is an abstract of receipts and payments of the Fund during the year.

Receipts. £ Payments. £
Balance at 1st July, 1962 .. 553,257 Claims paid .. . .. 15,186
Premiums received .. .. 84,744 Administration expenses .. .. 12,983
Balance at 30th June, 1963 .. 609,832
638,001 638,001

Land Settlement No. 2 Insurance Fund.

In accordance with the requirements of the Land Settlement Act 1959, a separate
Insurance Fund has been opened to undertake the insurance against damage by fire, storm
and tempest to buildings and fencing on land either purchased or taken over for settlement
purposes under the said Act.

A statement of receipts and payments during the year is as under :—

Receipts. £ Payments. £
Balance at 1st July, 1962 . 4,055 Claims Paid .. .. . 152
Premiums received .. .. 5,277 Administration expenses .. .. 725
Balance at 30th June, 1963 .. 8,455%
9,332 9,332

* Includes advance of £700 from Public Account during 1060—61 to meet temporary deficiency.



57

LOCAL GOVERNMENT.

This Department was constituted under the provisions of Act No. 6479 of 1958 for
the better administration of the laws relating to local government in this State.

The comparative statement hereunder shows the expenditure from revenue in
each of the past two years :—
1961-62.  1962-63.

Local Government— £ £
Salaries and Allowances .. .. .. .. .. 67,595 71,964
Overtime and Penalty Rates .. .. .. .. .. 1,499 1,536
Travelling (including Motor Vehicles) .. .. .. . 4,565 6,754
Fees and Expenses—Boards and Committees .. . .. 6,149 6,083
Other Administrative Expenses .. .. .. .. .. 7,669 8,691

Town and Country Planning Board—

Salaries and Allowances .. .. .. .. .. 29,832 32,295
Other Administrative Expenses .. .. .. .. .. 3,120 3,956

120,429 131,279

Collections for the year amounted to £1,640.

From loan funds, payments to municipalities and other public bodies amounting
to £575,128 were made during 1962-63 for the purposes shown hereunder :—

£
Drainage Works . .. . .. .. .. .. .. 157,394
Small Drains .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 124,401
Swimming Pools and Accessories .. . .. .. .. .. 79,189
Traffic Signals .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. 21,501
Sale-yards, Markets, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,653
Public Halls and Amenities .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 50,448
Beach Cleaning. . .- .. .. .. . .. .. . 29,546
Other Capital Works .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 36,996
Repairs to Williamstown Ferry .. . . . . .. .. 55,000

575,128



58
MINES DEPARTMENT.

The principal functions of this Department are the administration of mining
legislation and supervision of the mining industry including development of mining, safe
working of mines, investigational drilling and operation of State gold batteries. ~ The
Department is also responsible for the licensing of engine drivers and boiler attendants.

The net cost to Consolidated Revenue for the year under review was £376,907, which
compares with £353,792 in 1961-62.

Details of departmental receipts for the two years are :—
1961-62.  1962-63.

£ £

Gold Buyers’ Licences .. e .. .. . .. 171 156
Mining Leases, Rents, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. 38,366 42 502
Costs re Mining Leases .. . .. .. o .. 9
Assays .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 465 305
Sundries .. .. .. .. .. - .. .. 406 250
Magazine Licences .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 155 153
Boring and Crushing Fees .. . .. .. .. .. 24,814 10,881
Sale of Government Property e .. .. .. .. 6,275 2,758
Factory Fees—Boiler Attendants, &ec. . .. .. .. 426 403
Fees—

Boiler Inspections .. . .. . .. .. 38,236 17,257

Fusion Welders .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,214 478

110,537 75,143

Payments from revenue in those years comprised :—

Admanistration— £ £
Salaries . .. .. .. .. .. .. 240,788 219,219
Overtime and Penalty Rates .. .. .. .. .. 1,299 650
Travelling and Subsistence .. . . .. .. 7,901 6,299
Motor Vehicles—Purchase and Running Expenses .. .. .. 13,959 11,700
Other Administrative Expenses .. . .. .. .. 26,587 24,647

290,534 262,515

Miscellaneous—

Maintenance, &c., State Batteries .. .. .. .. 2,407 1,998
Boring for Water, Coal, and other Minerals, &c. .. .. . 130,977 131,000
Geological Survey .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,998 5,500
Laboratory Expenses .. .. . .. .. o 2,958 2,995
Covering Abandoned Shafts . . .. .. . 6,747 6,749
Surveys for Mineral Deposits .. .. .. .. .. 20,708 17,468
Advances for Gold Mining .. .. .. .. .. 5,000 23,825

Total Expenditure .. .. .. . .. 464,329 452,050

Falls in revenue due to the transfer of the Boiler Inspection Branch to the Department
of Labour and Industry on 25th November, 1962, and a decrease in the total of the recoups
of drilling operational costs were the major factors in the increase of £23,115 in the net cost.
Receipts from this latter source are included in the above summary under Boring and
Crushing Fees ”.  Fluctuations as between the annual receipts under this head occur as a
result of difficulties experienced in collecting outstanding amounts. In this connexion,
it should be noted that, according to departmental records, a sum of roundly £26,000 was
outstanding at the 30th June, 1963. However, of this sum, approximately £22,000 was
due from Government Departments and Waterworks Trusts.



59

PUBLIC WORKS.

This Department is the principal designing and constructing authority for all
(fovernment Departments other than the Railways, Water Supply, and Forests. It is also
responsible for maintaining, fitting and furnishing buildings and for the renting of additional
accommodation. One section of the Department is in charge of harbor works and
improvements not under the control of harbor trusts or municipalities. Considerable
sums of money are expended on these works from revenue, loan, and other sources.

Expenditure from revenue under the principal divisions in each of the past two years
is set out hereunder :—
1961-62.  1962-63.

Public Works Administration— £ £
Salaries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,236,836 1,271,539
Overtime and Penalty Rates .. .. .. .. .. 56,954 58,898
Travelling and Subsistence .. .. .. .. .. 89,138 86,630
Other Administrative Expenses .. .. .. .. .. 164491 151,598

Total Administration .. .. .. .. .. 1,647,419 1,568,665

Works and Buildings—Maintenance, Repairs, &c. .. .. .. 1,152,782 799,488

Rents and Allowances . .. .. 250,100 309,746

Other Services .. - - - - - . 298898 327538

3,249,199 3,005,437

Ports and Harbors Administration—

Salaries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 153,754 151,138
Overtime and Penalty Rates .. .. .. .. .. 35,152 37,390
Travelling and Subsistence .. . .. .. .. 14,450 17,243
Other Administrative Expenses .. - .. . .. 3,425 3,505
Total Administration . .. .. . .. 206,781 209,276

Wharves and Jetties-—Maintenance, Repairs, &c. .. .. .. 42 855 42 961
Contribution to Portland Harbor Trust .. .. .. .. 302,000 249,400
Lighterage of explosives—expenses, &c., .- .. .- . 39,836 44
Other Services .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 40,002 40,748

631,474 542,429

Total Public Works Department .. .. .. 3,880,673 3,547,866

The rise of £59,646 in the item “ Rents and Allowances ” was due mainly to the
provision on a rental basis of new office accommodation for the Public Trustee and the
Department of Social Welfare.

The very small expenditure of £44 on “ Lighterage and Explosives—Expenses, &c.”
in 1962-63 was the result of the discontinuance, as from 26th May, 1962, of the operations
at the Truganina Explosives Reserve.

As also indicated in the summary, expenditure on ‘ Works and Buildings—
Maintenance, Repairs, &c.” fell from £1,152,782 to £799,488, a dgcrea,se of £353,294. TFor
similar purposes, an amount of £350,569 was expended from “ Special Works Trust Account—
Commonwealth Grant.” Reference to this and other expenditure by the Pubhc Works
Department from this Account is made later in this section of the report.

Works financed from Loan Fund or from Trust or Special Funds and carried out
under the supervision of the Department were subject to a charge of 11-45 per centum to
cover the departmental expenses involved in the design, supervision and administration
of the works. Recoups to Consolidated Revenue on the basis of these and other charges
amounted to £1,424,747. The comparable figure for 196162 was £1,362,941 when the charge
for design, supervision and administration was 11-076 per centum.

Expenditure from Loan Fund amounted to £15,269,845, from Treasurer’s Advance
pending loan £2,494, and from Trust and Special Funds £1,307,788. The major part of this
expenditure was incurred in the construction of buildings, the carrying out of works and
the performance of services for various Departments. The extent to which each Department
was concerned is indicated in this report under the appropriate departmental heading.



60

Loan expenditure on works associated with the activities of the Public Works
Department itself, is summarized hereunder :—

Buildings, Works, &ec., for— £
Public Offices .. .. .. .. 804,147
Foreshore protection, Wharves and ]ettles . . .. 112,517
Dredging, blasting, and navigational aid . .. .. 180,726
Vessels for dredging .. 89,646

Plant was acquired from loan funds for departmenta.l purposes durmg the

year at a cost of .. .. .. .. .. .. 34,265

The sum of £1,307,788 provided, as indicated earlier herein, from Trust and Special
Funds, included expenditure of £426,753 from ‘‘Special Works Trust Account—

Commonwealth Grant .  In respect of this expenditure, the nature of the works, &c., and
the amounts involved are summarized below :—
Nature of Works, &c. £ £
Works and Buildings—Maintenance, repairs, &c. .. 313,796
Indirect expenses in respect of such works .. .. 36,773
—F— 350,569

Other works, inclusive of indirect expenses—

Government House .. .. 5,669
New Treasury Buﬂdmgs——Pamtmg, repau‘s &e. .. 28,508
Yarra Boulevard .. 25,148
Foreshore Protection Works .. .. .. 16,859
76,184
426,753

The painting, repair, &c., of the New Treasury Buildings in respect of which, as
shown in the above summary, an amount of £28,508 was expended in 1962-63, has up to
and inclusive of the close of that year involved the State in a total expenditure of £46,730.
This sum is in excess of the original estimate for these works by £20,728.

Public Works Stores Suspense Account.—This Account was established under the
provisions of Loan Act No. 5240 of 1947. An amount of £25,000 was provided under that
Act and subsequent authorities increased the amount to £395 ,000. The allocation under
these authorities to the 30th June, 1963, was £324,000. The said Act was repealed by
the Acts Enumeration and Revision Act 1958 and consequently, this Account since
1st April, 1959, has operated without statutory authonty The moneys in the Account
are used:—

(a) for the purchase of stores, materials, fittings and equipment; and
(b) for defraying the cost of manufa.cturmg articles for stock,

pending allocation to the respective appropriations or funds for the various public works or
services in which they are used. The amounts so charged are credited to the Account.

The following summary has been prepared on an accrual basis to show the amount
available for the purchase of stores as at the close of the year :—

£

Cash balance as at 1st July, 1962—held in Treasury .. .. .. .. 199,228
Add—Issues pending recoup Ist July, 1962 . .. .. .. .. 39,840

. 239,068
Less—Sundry creditors 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. .. .. 30,308
Amount available for purchase of stores as at 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. 208,760
Add—Recoups on account of stores issues, &c., 1962-63 .. .. .. 303,227
Amount available for purchase of stores, 1962-63 .. .. .. .. —511,987
Less—Payments on account of stores, &c., purchased in 1962-63 .. .. 324,169
Cash balance as at 30th June, 1963—held in Treasury .. .. .. .. 187,818
Add—Issues pending recoup as at 30th June, 1963 .. .. .. .. 26,721

. 214,539
Less—Sundry creditors as at 30th June, 1963 .. . . . .. 27,018

Amount available after adjustments for the purchase of stores .. .. .. 187,521




61

Incorporating the amount arrived at in the preceding summary as being available
for the purchase of stores, the statement hereunder indicates the amount of the apparent
excess over the sum of £324,000 allocated from Loan Fund for the purposes of the
Account :—

£
Amount available for the purchase of stores as per preceding summary .. . 137,521
Book value of stores .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 162,626
Debit in departmental books on account of loss on disposal of consumable stores .. 22,024
372,236
Deduct—Amount allocated from Loan Fund for the purposes of the Account .. 324,000
Apparent excess over funds provided for the Account .. o .. . 13,236

It is understood that the excess arose through the over-valuation of stores at the
time when the existing stores accounting records were set up in the Department.
Obviously, further financial adjustments are necessary to bring the Account into
reconciliation with the Public Works Stores Suspense Account at the Treasury.

The question raised in earlier reports as to the most satisfactory method for
accounting for any loss incurred on the disposal of consumable stores has yet to be
determined.

Public Works Plant and Machinery Fund.—This Fund was established under the
provisions of Loan Act No. 5199 of 1946. As in the case of Loan Act No. 5240 mentioned
previously, the said Loan Act No. 5199 was repealed by the Acts Enumeration and Revision
Act 1958 and consequently since the lst April, 1959, this Fund has operated without
statutory authority. The charges made for the use of certain specified plant and machinery
as authorized by Act No. 5199 are debited to projects on which such plant is used and
credited to the Fund. The Fund is kept in two sections, viz., “ Renewals and Replacements”’
and “ Cost of Operating, Maintenance, &c.”, to each of which an appropriate allocation
of the hire charges is made. At the close of the financial year the balance was £359,134,
of which £326,980 related to the renewals and replacement section.

Discretionary power was provided under the Act for the Investment of any
balance and for the interest earned on investment to be credited to the Fund. So far, no
part of the Fund has been invested.

The operations of the Fund have been the subject of departmental review in the
light of experience gained since its inception in 1947. Finality in respect of this review

has not yet been reached.

The question raised by me as to whether the purchase of departmental motor
vehicles is a proper charge against the Fund has not yet been answered to my satisfaction.

Commonwealth Aid—Havens, Wharves, Jetties, &c.—Expenditure in relation to
havens, wharves, and jetties is a Public Works Department responsibility and, by virtue
of special provisions in the Commonwealth Aid Roads and Wo.rks Act of 1947 and the
Commonwealth Aid Roads Acts of 1950, 1954, and 1959, certain funds have been made
available for expenditure on this type of work. The projects are determined by the Minister.



62

During 1962-63, £200,219 was expended, making a total of £2,574,336 so applied since
Commonwealth aid was first available from this source, viz., 1st July, 1947.  The locations
at which funds were expended during 1962-63 and other relevant particulars are—

Altona .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 122
Andrew Bay - .. .. .. .. .. .. .. - . 288
Apollo Bay . . .. . . .. .. .. . .. 15,345
Bairnsdale .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,781
Barwon Heads .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 458
Brighton. . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 800
Cowes .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 5
French Island .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,602
Flinders .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,200
Gippsland Lakes .. .. .. . .. .. .. .- .. .. 36,576
Hampton .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 848
Inverloch .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,726
Johnsonville .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 24
Mann’s Beach .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 167
Mentone .. .. .. . . . .. . .. .. 152
Metung .. .. .- .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 130
Mornington .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 713
Mordialloc .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 7,477
Newhaven .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. 226
Paynesville .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 689
Phillip Island .. .. o . . .. .. . .. . 65
Port Albert .. . .. .. . .. .. .. . .. 184
Port Fairy . . .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 22,535
Portland .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,600
Port Phillip Bay .. .. .. .. . . .. .. . .. 1,016
Portsea .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 521
Port Welshpool .. o .. . .. .. .. .. .. o 2,204
Queenscliff .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 36,905
Rhyll .. .. .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. 1,025
Rosebud .. .. .- .. .. .. . .. .. . 963
Rye .. . .. .. . .. .. . .. . .. 820
San Remo o .. .. . .. .. .. .. . . 1,004
Stony Point .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,925
St. Kilda .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. . 5,030
St. Leonards .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,416
Western Port Bay .. .. .. . .. .. .. o .. 266
Warrnambool . .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 2,424
Various Minor Works .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 5,129

163,361
Administrative Costs .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 36,858

200,219



63

RAILWAY ACCOUNTS.

. The Rajlwqys (Funds) Act 1961 relieved the Railways Commissioners of the liability
for interest, sinking fund payments and exchange on moneys borrowed for the purposes
of the Raslways Act 1958 ; created in the Treasury Trust Fund an account called the
Railway Equalization Account; and, in connexion with that Account, stipulated that,
in any year in which railway income exceeded railway operating expenses, an amount
equivalent to the excess was to be paid into the Account from Consolidated Revenue and that,
in any year in which the opposite was the case, railway income was to be supplemented from
any moneys standing to the credit of the Account.

In the year under review, railway income fell short of railway operating expenses by
£209,584 and this deficit was, in accordance with the statutory provisions cited above, met
from the Railway Equalization Account.

REVENUE AccounT.

. Railway operations for the year as recorded in the Treasurer’s Accounts are set out
in Statement No. 6 of this report and for the purpose of ready reference are summarized

hereunder :— £ £
Working expenses, &c. .. . .. .. .. .. 41,035,131
Renewals and Replacements Fund .. .. .. .- .. 200,000
Pensions and Superannuation contributions .. . .. .. 2,328,654
. . —— 43,563,785
This was provided by— -
Railway Income .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 43,096,958
General Revenue—
For losses on Kerang-Koondrook line .. .. .. .. 14,243
For credit for country freight charge concessions o .. 143,000
For concessions to pensioners .. . - . . 100,000
_ 257,243
Transfer from Railway Equalization Account .. .. .. . 209,584
43,563,785

According to the accounts in the Railway books, there was a deficit of £74,092.
The Department’s accounts are kept on an accrual basis. So, also, are the Treasury
accounts for railway expenditure. However, Treasury accounts for income are mainly
cash records. The net financial results for the year, as disclosed in the two accounting

systems, are reconciled in the following statement :— £ £
Deficit, as shown in Treasury books .. .. .. .. .. 209,584
Revenue outstanding (net) at—
30th June, 1963 .- .o . .. .o .o 1,739,236
30th June, 1962 .. .. . .. .. .. 1,603,744
_— 135,492
Deficit, as shown in Railway books .. .. . .. .. 74,092

This deficit was determined after certain provisions had been made for liabilities
under interstate settlements. Since the closing of the accounts, it has been established
that these provisions are in excess of the actual liabilities to the extent of, roundly,
£250,000.

Collections on account of railway income, which are brought to account in the
Treasury under Part II.—Railways, amounted to £43,354,201—an improvement of
£664,201 on the estimate and an increase of £371,011 on the previous year.

The following dissection of earnings, taken from the Railway accounts, serves to
show the trend under the principal heads in the past three years:—

_ 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £
Passengers - . .. .. .. 12,133,167 12,479,530 12,519,527
Parcels, horses, carriages, &c. .. .. .. 1,156,386 1,139,230 1,169,452
Mails .. .. . .. . .. 246,910 264,856 277,358
Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. .. 40,723 38,434 40,287
Goods and live stock, &c. .. .. .. 26,581,855 25,733,328 26,538,937
Rents and general miscellanecus .. .. .. 809,490 870,072 872,403
Dining car and refreshment rooms services .. 1,517,027 1,528,118 1,501,498
Advertising .. . . .. .. 105,925 99,986 105,060
Bookstalls .. .. .. .. . 395,472 403,582 414,104
Road motor services 39,865 37,384 36,824
43,026,820 42,594,520 43,475,450




64

Treasury recoups—£10,626 in 1960-61, £14,566 in 1961-62, and £14,243 in 1962-63
in accordance with the Kerang and Koondrook Tramway Act 1951, No. 5991—are not
included in the above earnings.

Railway operating expenses comprising working expenses, superannuation
contributions and pensions amounted to £43,563,785. This sum was in excess of the
estimate by £662,868 and higher than the comparable expenditure for the previous year
by £584,254.

In September, 1961, ten diesel locomotives were purchased on terms at an estimated
cost of £943,780 including interest £106,720. TUnder the relevant agreement, the liability
to the contractor is being met over a period of three years by regular instalments including
principal and interest. Nine such payments were made in 1962-63 and these, together
with the cost of certain spare parts, amounted to £354,249. The whole of this sum has
been charged to ““ Working Expenses” with the result that no part thereof has been
capitalized and included in the Balance Sheet.

The following comparative statement shows charges other than debt charges on
general revenue due to railway operations during the past three years:—

— 1060-61. 1061-62. 1062-63.
£ £ £
Pensioners’ Fares Concessions .. .. .. 100,000 100,000 100,000
Freight Subsidies . .. .. .. 143,000 143,000 143,000
Recoups, Kerang-Koondrook Railway .. .. 10,626 14,566 14,243
Charge on General Revenue .. .. .. 253,626 257,566 257,243

The item ‘“ Pensioners’ Fares Concessions—£100,000 ™ is the amount of the payment
to the Railways under the authority of the Annual Appropriation Act. The amount of
these concessions has been calculated by the Department to be £191,659.

Depreciation and Accrued Leave—As stated in previous reports, the Railway
accounts do mnot disclose the full financial results. For example depreciation and
accrued leave have not been fully provided for in the revenue accounts.” Depreciation
was assessed at £2,988,723 for the year, but the amount charged in the accounts was
£299,575, ie., part of the sum credited to the Renewals and Replacements Fund, leaving
£2,689,148 unprovided for in the charge against revenue. The accumulated sum which has
not been provided from revenue is £21,714,721. However, £2,053,139 has been received
from sales of materials, &c., and the shortage in the fund has been more than overcome by
loan allocations, £59,465,829, for replacement (rehabilitation) works. Accrued leave
was reduced by 16,452 days in 196263, and the estimated liability decreased from £1,692,144
as at 30th June, 1962, to £1,663,518 as at 30th June, 1963. There is no provision in the
form of a reserve fund to meet the liability. =~ Working expenses of the year in which the
payments are made bear the cost of the annual leave accrued in previous years.

Rarlway Renewals and Replacements Fund.—Section 115 of the Raslways Act 1958
requires that there shall be paid annually into the fund a minimum sum of £200,000 and
any other amounts provided by Parliament, in addition to the net proceeds from the sale
of matenals.

A summary of the 1962-63 transactions through the fund is as under :—

£
Special Appropriation—Act No. 6355 .. .. . .. .. 200,000
Depreciation on rail motors and road motors, &c. .. .. .. - 99,575
Sundry sales and abolitions, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. 138,101
431,676
Less renewals and replacements during the year .. .. .. . 437,676

Balance at 30th June, 1963 .. .. .. .. .. .. Nil



expenditure for the past five years is given hereunder :—

65

LoaN ExXPENDITURE.
Grouped under the main headings used in its appropriation, a statement of this

— 1058-59, 1059-60. 1960-61. 1961-62. 1062-63,
£ £ £ £ £

Additions and Imgrovements 1,742,779 1,897,756 2,610,010 4,188,783 3,060,799

Rolllng-stock Equipment, &c. 329,456 388,622 206,795 219,695 184,251

Construction of new lines .. 178,375 138,861 172,895 250,974 211,513

Replacement (Rehabilitation) Works .. 4,981,723 5,389,166 4,573,910 3,004,922 4,352,658
Restoration of Roads—City of St. Kilda 199,900 .. . ..

7,432,233 7,814,405 7,563,610 7,664,374 7,809,221

8279/63.—5

BALANCE-SHEET.

An abridged statement of the balances in the Railway accounts as at 30th June,
1962 and 1963 is as under :—

Rolling-stock, Plant, &c.,
Stores and Materials
Partly-manufactured Articles

Refreshment Services, Stock and Equlpment less provision for losses

Discounts and Expenses on Loans

at cost less depreciation provided

Deferred Renewals, Replacements, and Mamtenance Works

Funds at Treasury—

Railway Accident and Fire Insurance Fund

Railway Charges in Suspense Account
Railways Stores Suspense Account
Railways Repayment Account
Railway Equalization Account

Advances to Agent-General

Trust Securities .

Cash at stations and in transit .

Cash Advances

Revenue Debtors

Sundry Debtors

Appropriation to Railway Equa.hzatlon Account

Accumulated loss

Loan Liability

Funds for—
Uniform Railway Gauge Works

Level Crossings Fund—Act No. 6229 ..

Other Special Purposes .
Special Works—Commonwealth Grant
National Debt Sinking Fund Reserve

Uniform Railway Gauge Sinking Fund Reserve
Railway Accident and Fire Insurance Reserve

Railway Equalization Reserve
Advances from the Public Account
Sundry Creditors

Trust Securities

Consolidated Revenue, &c

N.B.

1962,

1963,

£ £
165,657,755 174,142,979
4,249,600 3,844,222
193,031 213,478
250,311 256,464
2,317,365 2,410,517
525,000 525,000
100,000 100,000
1,460,768 1,800,489
470,848 1,031,364
11,288 2,860
924,005 714,422
84,865 64,477
1,876,983 1,795,758
198,561 330,330
326,847 150,135
1,672,132 1,681,145
706,464 673,341
924,005 714,422
66,022,176 66,096,268
247,972,004 256,547,671
131,975,566 138,437,180
14,428,809 15,700,079
1,609,010 1,840,346
5,951,565 5,951,565
400,000 586,000
17,653,152 19,081,975
56,465 99,921
100,000 100,000
924,005 714,422
1,753,265 442,104
2,681,971 3,245,536
1,888,271 1,798,618
68,549,925 68,549,925
247,972,004 256,547,671

—The total loan liabllity was reduced by the equity in the National Debt Sinking Fund.



66

Railway Charges in Suspense Account.—At 30th June, 1963, there was a credit
balance of £1,800,489. Details are :—

Credits— £
Salaries and Wages accrued .. .. .. .. .. .. 623,644
Taxation Deductions, &c. .. .. .. .. .. .. 451,051
Sundry Creditors for various services .. .. .. .. 341,592
Revenue refunds and rebates due .. .. .. .. .. 660,519
Amounts received in advance for works .. .. .. .. 246,530

2,323,336

Debits— £
Expenditure on works for other bodies, &c. .. .. .. 512,770
Sundry Debtors for sales and services .. .. .. 20,893

533,663

1,789,673

Add—Amount transferred from Income .. .. .. .. .. 10,816
1,800,489

The item, “ Expenditure on works for other bodies””, includes an amount of
£52,749 on account of the rectification of the Spencer-street Station Building. The cost
of this work is being temporarily borne by Railway Charges in Suspense Account pending
settlement of insurance claims.

Rarlways Stores Suspense Account.—Section 111, Railways Act 1958. This account
was established by statute in 1896. It is designed to provide financial control over the
purchase and issue of stores and the stock on hand. To 30th June, 1959, Parliament had
allocated £5,065,221 for the purposes of the account. However, a repayment of £565,221
to the Loan Fund in October, 1959, reduced the actual allocation to £4,500,000, which, as
at 30th June, 1963, was represented by the following items :—

£

Stock on hand .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,844,222
Less Creditors for stores purchased .. .. - .. .. 450,284
Railways equity in the stock .. . . .. . .. 3,393,938
Stores sold and proceeds not collected .. .. .. .. .. 67,751
Advances to the Agent-General, London .. - . .. . 6,947
3,468,636

Balance held at Treasury .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,031,364
4,500,000

Stock on Hand.—£3,844,222.—This amount represents stock financed from the
Suspense Account pending issues for works or purposes the expenditure on which is
chargeable to Parliamentary appropriations.

In addition, there is a considerable quantity of stores the value of which is not
included in the stock figures in the balance sheet. The cost of these stores is borne by funds
provided for the works on which they are to be used.



67

Provision for Losses.—Within the framework of the authorized account for the
purchase and issue of railway stores, the Department has created a reserve by the allocation
of receipts properly payable to other funds. The reserve, known as the “ Stores Stock
Equalization Account ”, is used, wnter alia, for writing off losses, writing down the

recorded values of stores and for absorbing variations arising from the costing of articles
manufactured in the departmental workshops.

Details of many of the transactions are not readily ascertainable as the entries in

respect thereto are net figures. However, it has been possible to extract the following
information from the account : —

196263 £ £

Credit Balance 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. .. .. 22,142
Losses or reduction of values of stores .. .. .. .. 75,921
Costing adjustments—

Losses .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 13,830 .-

Profits .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 35,166
Sales .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. 19,854
Other credits .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 12,472
Debit balance 30th June, 1963, written off to Working Expenses .. . 117

89,751 89,751

Discount and Expenses on Loans.—The amount, £2,410,517, at which these capitalized
costs of loan flotations appear among the debit balances, is higher than the previous year
by £93,152. This is part of the loan liability but it is not represented by assets.

Railway Accident and Fire Insurance Fund.—The fund was originally established
in 1891 as a Railway Accident Fund with provision for a reserve limited to £100,000.
Amendments to the legislation instituted the Accident and Fire Insurance Fund and
enlarged the range to be covered by the fund but did not increase the amount to be held
in reserve.

The fund was preserved at the statutory limit of £100,000 by appropriation from
revenue of £550,147 to meet the following expenditure in 1962-63. The expenditure in
1960-61 and 1961-62 is also shown :—

1960-61. 196162, 1962-63.

£ £ £
Damages recovered by non-employees at law B .. 6,942 7,437 27,339
Damages paid to non-employees without legal action .. 3,483 11,923 7,425
Compensation for injuries to employees .. .. .. 363,454 348,560 400,649
Compensation for goods lost or damaged ; . 87,485 98,463 94,170
Compensation for losses by fires caused by railway operations .. 567 .. 370
Losses by fire to railway property .. .. .. .. 21,332 317,825 20,194

483,263 504,208 550,147

Debtors.—The amounts outstanding at 30th June, 1961, 1962, and 1963 are shown :—

1961. 1962. 1963.
£ £ £
. rendered. . .. .. .. .. 1,991,079 1,672,132 1,681,145
Ivlve(:rrilzue ‘S.emces b ., .. .. .. .. 343,332 487,519 512,770
Sales of general stores .. .. . . .. 184,527 111,575 67,751
Sundry sales and services . .. .. .. .. 32870 19,898 31,780
oy o .. .. .. .. 121,970 87,472 61,040

2,673,778 2,378,596 2,354,486




68

Creditors.—A. classification under broad headings at 30th June, 1961, 1962, and
1963 is shown :—

1961. 1962. 1963.
£ £ £
Stores purchased for railways .. .. .. .. 598714 415,340 450,284
Stores purchased for refreshment services .. .. .. 33,297 37,627 28,589
Salaries and wages accrued .. .. .. .. 600,237 671,278 623,644
Income Tax Commissioner, &c. .. .. .. .. 327,296 272,113 451,051
Accounts for various services .. .. .. .. 357,563 328,429 512,679
Revenue rebates and refunds .. .. .. .. 315,801 457,377 660,519
Payments in advance for works .. .. .. .. 179,186 232,859 246,530
Payments in advance for revenue services, &c. .. .. 210522 266,949 272,240

2,682,606 2,681,972 3,245,536

Advances from the Public Account, £442,104.

Periodically, arbitrary adjustments between Railway Income and Treasury Advances
are effected by withholding collections from the Treasury. During the year, by way of part
adjustment, the sum of £270,100 was paid into the Advance Account from Railway
Income.

As at the close of the year, the amount still to be adjusted was £10,816. However
this amount was offset by a like sum in the Treasury to the credit of Railway Charges Suspense
Account.

Level Orossings Fund.—Moneys in the fund are applied towards, enter alia,
“ generally, reducing danger at level crossings”. The relevant legislation—section 115
of Act No. 6229—does not exempt the Commissioners “ from any liability to pay for such
works in so far as moneys are not applied thereto from the said fund ”.

The amount expended by the Commissioners, including £231,336 in the year 1962-63,
was £1,840,346 to 30th June, 1963. This latter amount is in the balance-sheet as part of
the total expenditure on capital works. If the money had not been available from this
fund, part of the expenditure would have been charged to railway working expenses and
the value of capital works would have been increased only to the extent of the cost of
improvements or additional assets acquired.

Uniform Gauge Railway.—Act No. 6459 of 9th December, 1958, authorized and
ratified the execution by the State of Victoria of an Agreement, dated 12th September,
1958, between the Commonwealth and the States of New South Wales and Victoria in
relation to the construction of a uniform gauge railway between Albury and Melbourne.
The work actually commenced in 1957.

The original estimated cost of the standardization work was £10,726,000, but the
actual expenditure charged to the project up to and inclusive of the 30th June, 1963, was
£16,115,572. During the course of construction, representations were made by the State
of Victoria for revision of the cost of the project in the terms of the Agreement with a view
to the inclusion of works which were not envisaged at the time of the initial planning thereof.
In May, 1963, the Commonwealth agreed to increase its contribution to £15-8 million
for the Victorian section of the project as a firm and final figure of settlement.

As provided in the Agreement, the State of Victoria is bearing 3/20ths of that
proportion of the cost of the standardization work which was financed by the Commonwealth.
This hability with interest thereon is being liquidated by annual instalments over a period
of 50 years.

In accordance with the Agreement, the State kept full accounts and records in
connexion with the work. These accounts and records were subject to my audit and my
report thereon to the Commonwealth Auditor-General for the year ended 30th June, 1963,
was forwarded to him on the 6th September, 1963.

The total expenditure on the project up to the 30th June, 1963, namely £16,115,572,
is included in the Railways balance-sheet in the figure, £174,142,979—Expenditure on
railway works.



69

City of Melbourne Underground Railway.—Act No. 6652 of the 15th June, 1960,
authorized the construction of a railway to be called the City of Melbourne Underground

Railway.

For the purpose of preliminary expenditure on this

project, Parhament

authorized in the Raiway Loan Application Act 1962 a sum of £50,000.  Under this and
prior authorities sums amounting to £60,417 had been expended up to and inclusive of

30th June, 1963.

Electric Street Railways.—The lines from Sandringham to Black Rock and from
Head-street, Brighton, to Brighton Beach were closed to traffic in 1956-57 ; and the
service on the Head-street-St. Kilda Station section ceased in 1958-59.

An amount of £107,269 on account of these closed lines is included in the figures
for capital expenditure shown in the balance-sheet as at 30th June, 1963, and remains to
be written off. This amount includes portion of a sum of £199,900 paid to the City of
St. Kilda on 3rd March, 1959, in consideration of the Commissioners being wholly relieved
of the liability for the reconstruction of roads after the dismantling of the railway in the

municipality of St. Kilda.

Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant.—The Treasurer allocated from
This amount was expended in the latter

this Trust Account £186,000 for railway works.
part of the year on way and works.

State Coal Mine—Wonthaggi.

Under the provisions of the Coal Mines Act, the State Coal Mine is vested in the

Railways Commissioners.

The following statement summarizes the operations during
the last four years as shown in the books of the Mine.

J— 1959-60. 1960-61. 1961-62, 1062-63,
£ £ £ £
Expenditure—
Working Expenses .. .. 547,699 545,287 480,806 424,992
Contributions to Pension Fund 26,341 43,900 46,977 46,996
Contribution to Accident Fund 216 198 144 159
Pay-roll Tax .. 11,343 11,461 9,831 8,950
Depreciation 24,975 25,111 25,162 25,306
610,574 625,957 562,920 506,403
Revenue 372,845 347,405 259,124 238,355
Loss for year 237,729 278,552 303,796 268,048
A comparison of revenue for the last four years is:—
—_ 1969-60. 196061, 1061-62. 1962-63,
£ £ £ £
Sale of Coal 297,438 269,075 179,856 154,720
Electric Light and Power 62,895 64,583 65,062 71,263
Miscellaneous 12,512 13,747 14,206 12,372
372,845 347,405 259,124 238,355

Operations in 1962-63 resulted in a loss of £268,048, compared with the loss of

£303,796 in 1961-62.



70

The deficit on a cash basis in the Treasury was £259,738. The difference of
£8,310 between the Treasury and the Mine’s books at 30th June, represents unpaid accounts,
coal on hand, &ec.

As mentioned in earlier reports, the price for coal taken by the Railway Department
for its own use or sale is fixed by the Commissioners on a formula based on results obtained
from tests with New South Wales (Maitland) coal.

~ Disposals of coal in the period 1959 to 1963 are shown hereunder :—
1050-60.  1960-61.  1961-62.  1062-63,

tons tons tons tons
Railway Department .. .. .. .. 25,836 20,736 14,335 15,345
Electricity Commission .. .. .. .. 32,405 29,523 19,319 14,917
Employees .. .. .. .. .. 3,157 2,762 2,353 2,099
Public .. .. .. .. .. 5,088 5,191 4,707 2,830
Used in Mine’s Works .. .. .. .. 13,783 14,097 13,155 14,293

80,269 72,309 53,869 49,484

BALANCE-SHEET.

A statement of the State Coal Mine balances at 30th June, 1962, and 1963, is as
under :—

1962, 1963.
£ £
Works, Machinery, and Plant at cost, less depreciation .. . 313,805 295,417
Stores and Materials .. .. .. .. .. .. 25,934 22,163
Coal Stocks .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,617 2,972
Discounts and Expenses on Loans .. .. . .. 641 641
Funds at Treasury—
Depreciation Fund .. .. .. .. .. .. 66,448 84,462
Trust Fund—Charges in Suspense .. .. .. .. 6,455 4,687
Cash .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 8,961 2,225
Deposits on Contracts .. . .. .. .. . 1,875 2,184
Sundry Debtors . .. .. .. . .. 28,025 27,759
Accumulated Loss .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,325,880 4,593,928
4,781,641 5,036,438
National Recovery Loan (non-interest bearing) .. .. .. 24,500 24,500
Advances from Public Account .. .. .. .. .. 24,678 21,142
Sundry Creditors .. .. . .. .. .. 22,918 19,207
Depreciation Fund Interest Reserve .. .. .. .. 101,829 104,135
Sinking Fund .. . .. .. .. .. .. 354,000 354,000
Advances from Consolidated Revenue .. .. .. .. 4,253,716 4,513,454

4,781,641 5,036,438




71
STATE RIVERS AND WATER SUPPLY COMMISSION.

Country Water Supply.

The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission, in its function of administering
the Water Act is responsible for the construction and maintenance of country water
supply works. It is engaged not only in country water supply within the constituted
districts ; it has other duties which are unremunerative, such as investigations and
research, and supervision of works for other bodies and persons. In addition, it is a
constructing authority for the carrying out of works for the River Murray Commission.

Revenue.
A summary of the revenue from rates and charges for the supply of water for the

period 1958-63, final figures being used except for the last year of the series, is furnished
hereunder : —

Amounts Collectable.
—_— Amounts Arrears as at
Mo g ot | peemene ot | Gt | |
£ £ £ £ £
1958-59 .. .. .. 782,937 1,845,243 3,256,327 2,733,606* 522,721
1959-60 .. . . 938,906 1,921,926 3,383,563 2,803,879 579,674
1960-61 .. .. .. 849,030 2,015,168 3,443,872 2,955.613 488,259
1961-62 .. .. - 1,178,191 2,304,217 3,970,667 3,362,773 607,894
1962-63 .. .. .. 927,345 2,458,099 3,993,338 3,454,940 538,398

* Tncluded In this sum, i8 an amount of £69,174 written off certain frrigation rates levied in 1957-58 and 1058-59, in consequence of &
court action.

The effect of the decrease in the sum collectable on account of current water
sales was reduced substantially by an increase in the amount due from current rates and
charges. In irrigation districts, the higher amounts collectable from rates and charges
were due largely to allocations of additional water-rights and revaluations and increases
in drainage rates in some districts. In the urban, Coliban and waterworks districts, the
increased amounts collectable from general rates were mainly the result of service
extensions.

Of the total collectable sum, 86-5 per cent. was received during the year, as
compared with 848 per cent. in the previous year. In this connexion it should be
noted that amounts due for water sales do not bear interest until a date some months
after the close of the year and, accordingly, consumers tend to defer payment of such
amounts until the expiration of the interest-free period. In the circumstances, a better
indication of the degree to which collection is effected is obtained by a comparison of the
sum of the collections on account of current rates and charges with the total amount
assessed under those heads. On this basis, the percentage of collection was 92:9 per
cent. in 1962-63 as compared with 946 per cent. in 1961-62.



72

A dissection of the collectable sum and the amount thereof owing at the

30th June, 1963, is given in the statement hereunder :—

Irrigation Districts
Waterworks Districts ..
Urban Districts

Flood Protection Districts
Drainage Districts
Coliban Districts

Sundries

Total
Collectable
Sum.

£

2,165,732

507,194
850,993
44,968
28,628
267,407
128,416

Arrears

30.6.63.

£

330,207
28,926
125,378
2,336
5,108
41,120

5,323 (Approx.)

Other receipts on account of Consolidated Revenue are obtained by way of oncost
and direct recoup from loan and other funds provided for expenditure on works and for

other purposes.

These recoups were obtained as follows :—

From Oncost—

On loan expenditure at 10 per cent. on £3,917,431 in 1960-61 ; at 8% per cent.

on £3,967,387 in 1961-62 ; and at 10 per cent. on £3,966,670 in 1962-63

At various rates (1 to 6 per cent.) on loan expenditure of £458,470 in 1960-61 ;

£659,196 in 1961-62; and £811,516 in 1962-63
On other funds

From Repayments on account of works temporarily financed from

Consolidated Revenue . . ..
From Salary recoups—River Murray Commission and other funds

1960-61 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £
391,743 330,616 396,667

10,893 26,630 37,171

16,010 18,233 15,279
119,568 117,754 120,926
384,386 425,992 432,365
922,600 919,225 1,003,008

As shown in the summary, the rate in respect of loan expenditure generally was
reduced to 81 per centum in the year 1961-62 and restored to 10 per centum in

1962-63 thereby increasing the receipts from this source.

Cash Summary.—Details of the cost to the State in connexion with Country Water
Supply are set out in Statement No. 7 appended to this report. A summary prepared on
a cash basis for the period 1958-63 is given in the table hereunder :—

o R Expenditure. oo .
Rocoups cenoral. e Total Deficit. Expenditure,
£ £ £ £ £ £

1958-59 3,929,540 3,606,884 4,640,190 8,247,074 4,317,534 7,790,813
1959-60 4,127,683 3,887,812 5,063,370 8,951,182 4,823,499 7,166,562
1960-61 4,283,539 4,014,607 5,483,647 9,498,254 5,214,715 8,094,984
1961-62 4,865,633 4,251,415 6,053,361 | 10,304,776 5,439,143 7,955,704
1962-63 5,009,175 4,293,185 6,500,947 | 10,794,132 5,784,957 8,053,886

NoTe.—The summary does not include expenditure amounting to £30,000 in 1961-62 and £12,655 in 1962-63 financed
from Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant.

As the summary indicates, there was an increase in expenditure of £489,356 including

an increase of £447,586 in debt charges offset by an increase mn revenue of £143,542.
Thus the net increase in the cash deficit as between 1961-62 and 1962-63 was £345,814.



73

ExXPENDITURE.

Works.—Included in the loan expenditure for the year, shown in the foregoing
statement, is a sum of £5,212,626 in respect of works undertaken by the Commission. The
principal items were :—

Nature of Works.

£
Irrigation Districts Remodelling of main channels and drainage works 1,766,214
Eppalock Reservoir Project Construction of new reservoir and pipeline to Bendigo 1,302,212
Mornington Peninsula System Commencement of construction of Devilbend Creek
Reservoir. Enlargement and extension of pipelines
and reticulation .. .. .. .. .. 880,662
Other Storages and Head- Minor works and land compensation to enable the
works commencement of construction of Bellfield Reservoir .. 288,553
Surveys, Investigations and Works of an exploratory and experimental nature 250,375
Designs
Coliban System Improvements, enlargements and extensions of water
reticulation and distribution and the continuation of
concrete lining of channels 180,422
Otway System The enlargement and duplication of main pipelines and the
extension of supply works and reticulation .. 179,742
Waterworks Districts— Construction of channels, structures, urban storages and
Generally other works 127,801
Flood Protection and Drain- Continuation of work on the Yallock Outfall and extensive
age Districts works in the Carrum Drainage District 113,024
Works Generally .. Erection of workshops, storesheds and administrative
and other buildings 60,336
Bellarine Peninsula System.. Principally works for the completion of the Indented
Heads—St. Leonards scheme and on the enlargement and
extension of the existing reticulation systems for Ocean
Grove, Barwon Heads and Anglesea 48,769

The item ‘“ Works Generally ” includes expenditure amounting to £11,590 on account
of the Commission’s new central administrative office building at Armadale. This sum
included final payments due under contracts for the erection of the building. The total
expenditure on the project was £758,320.

Salt Affected Land.—Expenditure amounting to £3,813 was incurred pursuant to the
provisions of Act No. 6604 on drainage and other works for the purpose of the reclamation
of salt affected land acquired in 1961-62.

“ Spectal Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant”.—From this Account,
amounts were made available for the purposes and at the locations shown hereunder :—

£
(a) Lake Corangamite—for expenditure incurred in pumping water out
of the lake to reduce the water level 9,685
(b) Coliban—for maintenance wages 2,870

Depreciation—Works—Water Supply Works Depreciation Fund and Account.—
Pursuant to the provisions of Section 83 of the Water Act 1958 as amended, the
Commission is required to raise, by means of annual rates and charges, moneys to provide
for the replacement of any machinery, plant, or perishable structures comprising the
works of the constituted districts with the exception of irrigation districts.

The sums raised in the annual rates and charges for depreciation must be paid
into Consolidated Revenue or, to the extent the Treasurer directs, to the Water Supply
Works Depreciation Fund. Also, the sums raised (with interest credited thereon)
must be shown in the Commission’s books to the credit of the Water Supply Works

Depreciation Account.



74

The amount raised for credit to the Water Supply Works Depreciation Account
in 1962-63 was £180,335, which included £998 on account of Eildon sewerage. On the
other hand in recent years, no payment has been made to the Fund nor has any part of
the Fund been invested. As at 30th June, 1963, the balance of the Fund was £10,356, and the
balance of the Account, £1,140,365 including £5,246 in respect of Eildon Sewerage.

Irrigation Districts Maintenance Equalization and Remewals Account.—As at the
Ist July, 1959, this Account was established in the Treasury pursuant to the provisions
of Act No. 6582 to make available moneys to defray the cost of maintenance and renewal
works in irrigation districts. The Account is credited with the equivalent of the cash
surplus, if any, as shown by the accounts of each irrigation district at the end of the last
preceding financial year. Under the Act the Auditor-General is responsible for
determining any such cash surplus. For the purpose of the necessary transfers to the Account,
provision exists in the Act for the moneys to be appropriated from either the Consolidated
Revenue or the Loan Fund or partly from both.

In respect of the year 1961-62, the Treasurer has been furnished with the necessary
audit certificate in relation to those districts which had cash surpluses in that year
amounting in all to £69,001 12s. 56d. This sum was, in accordance with the Act, transferred
in 1962-63 from Consolidated Revenue to the credit of the Account.

Further, in connexion with the Account, it should be observed that, in each irrigation
charge, there is a provision for renewals and a provision for accruing maintenance.
Therefore, in respect of any irrigation district in which there is a cash surplus equivalent to
or in excess of the sum of these provisions, the setting aside of the surplus in the Account
is tantamount to a provision for depreciation.

River Murray Commission.—The agreement made under the provisions of the
River Murray Waters Act (No. 2596) provides for the construction of works on the River
Murray and for the appointment of the River Murray Commission to give effect to the
agreement. The State Rivers and Water Supply Commission which is a constructing
authority under the terms of the Act, incurred expenditure on these works amounting to

£44,045.

In 1962-63, under the authority of Water Supply Loan Application Acts Nos. 6820
and 6934, Victoria contributed £60,000 for the construction of works, bringing the
State’s total contribution for construction as at 30th June, 1963, to £5,481,195. Also,
£87,900 was contributed for maintenance and administrative expenses during 1962-63.

The books and accounts of the River Murray Commission are subject to audit by the
Commonwealth Auditor-General.

Waterworks Trusts.—Supervision of Waterworks Trusts is vested in the State
Rivers and Water Supply Commission. The accounts of the Trusts are prepared on a
calendar year basis, and are required by Section 169 of the Water Aect 1958 to be
audited by my officers.

Funds for capital works by the Trusts have been provided principally by advances
made avallable by the State. Works have also been financed from the Trusts’ own
resources and, in recent years, from debenture loans raised under the provisions of the
Act. Interest in excess of 3 per cent. on debenture loans is recouped to Trusts by the
State. Expenditure under this heading for the year was £18,158.

In 1962-63, advances to various Trusts by the State amounted to £1,869,855.
Repayments by Trusts on account of advances amounted to £88,789, and certain Trusts
were relieved of liability to the extent of £496,401. This sum, by direction of the Governor
in Council, is to be borne by the State. The net increase during the year in the Trusts’
indebtedness for State loans was £1,284.665.

Under the authority of an item in the annual Appropriation Act, country town
water supply authorities are, subject to certain conditions, subsidized where the effective
water rate exceeds the equivalent of 3s. 6d. in the £1 of net annual valuation. Under

this authority, ten Waterworks Trusts were so assisted in 1962-63 and the total amount
involved was £3,839.



75

River Improvement Trusts.—To 30th June, 1963, 21 River Improvement (or
Drainage) Trusts had been constituted under the River Improvement Act.

The Act authorizes the Trusts to borrow money to finance works construction. and
to raise revenue to meet maintenance and administration costs on similar conditions to
those operating for Waterworks Trusts. Interest in excess of 3 per centum on debenture
loans raised by Trusts is recouped by the State. In this regard, the amount provided by
the State in 1962-63 was £1,992.

Advances by the State in 1962-63 totalled £233,015. Repayments in respect of
advances amounted to £1,473 and the Trusts were relieved of liability to the extent of
£94,335 which the Governor in Council directed to be borne by the State, so that the
net decrease in the Trusts’ indebtedness for State loans was £137,207.

Rivers and Streams Fund.—This Fund was established pursuant to the provisions
of the River Improvement Act 1958.

Payments into the Fund totalled £69,516 and expenditure amounted to £38,076.
The balance at the close of the year was £142,038.

State Rwvers Agency Trust Account.—This Account was established by the Treasurer
under the authority of Section 8 of the Public Account Act 1958 to record contributions by
other bodies towards the costs of works carried out by the Commission. In the vear,
contributions amounted to £102,007 and expenditure, including refunds of contributions,
amounted to £89,898. The balance in the Account at the close of the year was £63,998.

Stores.—According to Commission records, the book values of plant, tools and general
gtores at the 30th June, 1963, were :(—

Plant. Tg(z(l)sl.::d

£ £
At Construction Works .. .. .. .. .. .. 68,196 158,898
Stores Suspense Accounts (Depots) .. .. .. .. 120,546 575,830
At Central Plant Workshops (Suspense Accounts) .. .. .. 7,529 113,290
At Central Plant Workshops pending transfer or disposal .. .. 31,323 38,190

Nore.—The above figures do not include the value of « Hire’ Plant and Machinery.

Financial adjustments on account of net deficiencies, losses on realization,
unserviceable goods and depreciation were made to the accounts of the respective projects
or districts concerned and to the accounts within the Water Supply Stores Suspense
Account.

Reference was made in a previous report to a specific loss on the sale of certain
stores. As yet, the method of accounting for losses of this nature in the Treasury and
Commission financial records has not been determined.

Stores Suspense Account.—Up to and inclusive of 30th June, 1963, loan moneys
amounting to £1,206,000 have been made available for the purpose of financing this
Account,

In the Treasurer’s Trust Fund statement, as at 30th June, 1963, the balance at
credit of the Water Supply Stores Suspense Account is shown as £709,692. This amount
is represented in the Commission’s books by :—

£ £
Balance available for purchases of stores, &c. .. .. .. » N 394 262
Plus Credit Balances of Plant Operating Accounts—
“ Hire Plant” Accounts.. .. .. . .. 232,534
Interest and Redemption and administrative Account . 87,158
319,692
Less Plant Operating Reserve Account .. . .. . 4,262 315,430

Balance—Water Supply Stores Suspense Account .. . - .. 709,692




76

The balances of the Plant Operating Accounts have reached the substantial figures
shown as a result of credits from plant-hire charges made against works expenditure
authorities.

Particular aspects of this Account, to which reference was made in my report for
1957-58, are the subject of inquiry by the Public Accounts Committee.

As at the 30th June, 1962, the aggregate of the balances at credit of the several
“ Hire Plant ” Accounts was £258,924, as compared with £232,534 as at the close of the year
under review. This reduction was largely the result of substantial debits to the several
accounts for repairs to the crawler tractor fleet.

The debit balance of £4,262 on the Plant Operating Reserve is the net result of the
transactions recorded in the Reserve during the year, which are summarized hereunder :—

£ £
Debit balance at 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. . .. .. 31,047
Plus—Part cost of operating Central Plant Workshops .. . 9,657
Motor Vehicles Insurance paid on Hire Plant . . 5,188
Net loss on sale of spare parts .. . .. . 11,913
Miscellaneous expenditure . . .. .. 154
—_— 26,912
57,959
Less—Insurance provision in Hire Rate .. .. .. .. 14,807
Net excess of provisions on Repairs and Maintenance in “ Hire
Plant ” sold .. .. .. .. .. .. 30,050
Transfer of balance of Reserve for Insurance, Freight, Exchange
and Duty—Central Plant Workshops .. . . 6,663
Miscellaneous adjustments . . .. .. . . 2,171
—_— 53,697
Debit balance at 30th June, 1963 .. .. .. .. .. 4,262

During the year, spare parts, the book value of which was £12,916, were sold for
£1,003. The resultant net loss of £11,913 is reflected in the above statement.

The current adjustment was made by internal journal entry. This action
emphasizes the opinion expressed in previous reports that, unless the accounts within the
Stores Suspense Account relating to the operation of plant and those recording the
purchase and issue of stores are separated in the Treasurer’s Accounts, substantial financial
adjustments are possible without Treasury knowledge.

During the year, the credit balance in the Interest Redemption and Administrative
Account was reduced from £110,349 to £87,158. The balance of this Account has
accumulated as a result of the imposition of penalty rates referred to by the Commission as
holding charges, to cover idle time and from excess provision in plant-hire charges for
interest and redemption.

A summary of the transactions for the year under review is given hereunder :—

£ £
Credit balance at 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. . 110,349
Plus—Interest and Redemption—
Raised in Hire Charge .. . .. .. . 38,578
One-half of Holding Charge . - .. ‘e 20,171
—_ 58,749
169,098
Less—Payment of Interest and Redemption on Capital Liability .. 51,369
Transfer to Depreciation Fund of Interest and Redemption
raised in Hire Charges 1961-62 in respect of motor vehicles 15,651
Recoup of Salaries of Mechanical and Plant Section .. 14,920
—_— 81,940

Credit balance at 30th June, 1963 .. .. .. .. .. 87,158




7

I have previously raised the question of the legality of imposing a holding charge
for any item of plant lying idle in a district. As yet, this question has not been
determined.

Plant and Machinery.—Expenditure from loan funds during the year for the purchase
of movable plant and machinery to be engaged on the construction and maintenance of
the works of the Commission totalled £37,895. The capital liability at 30th June, 1963,
in respect of this plant and machinery was £1,553,141.

Under the provisions of the Water Act, the cost of this plant and machinery is not
charged directly to any district, but, when used on construction and maintenance works,
a charge for depreciation is made and the amount is paid to the Water Supply Plant and
Machinery Depreciation Fund. At 30th June, 1963, the balance in the Fund for the
replacement of hire plant and machinery was £1,237,310.

Measurement of the adequacy of the Fund for the purposes for which it was
established requires a detailed knowledge of the cost of the hire plant, its estimated useful
life, and its residual value. This information is not available from the Commission’s
existing records.

Country Sewerage.—In addition to its function of administering the Water Act, the
Commission exercises general supervision over sewerage authorities.

Funds for capital works by the Authorities have been provided by advances made
available by the State. Works have also been financed by the Authorities from private
loans raised under the provisions of the Sewerage Districts Act. Interest in excess of
3 per cent. on such loans is recouped to Authorities by the State. Expenditure under this
heading for the year was £279,035.

Advances by the State in 1962-63 totalled £291,302. Repayments in respect of
advances amounted to £5,469 and the Authorities were relieved of liability to the extent of
£182,386 which the Governor in Council directed to be borne by the State so that the net
increase in the Authorities’ indebtedness for State loans was £103,447.

In addition, the State advanced £460,078 to the Latrobe Valley Water and
Sewerage Board for works for the supply of water, the treatment or disposal of waste, and
the extension of the Latrobe Valley outfall pipeline beyond Rosedale.

Eildon Sewerage District.—During the year, the Commission continued to exercise
and discharge the powers and duties of the Eildon Sewerage Authority. Expenditure
on the sewerage works amounted to £249,905 of which £103,800 only was allocated as the
capital liability of the sewerage district.

Rates and miscellaneous charges levied in 1962-63 totalled £7,753 of which £7,683
or 99-1 per cent. was paid during the year. Costs chargeable to the district amounted
to £6,742 plus depreciation £998.



78

TRUST AND SPECIAL ACCOUNTS.

Itemized Trust Funds and Special Accounts are included in the Treasurer’s Finance
Statement. The balances of all funds and accounts are held by way of investment or on
general account and the operations of many are regulated by statute. The transactions
recorded annually are numerous and, in total, of considerable magnitude, debits to all funds
and accounts aggregating in 1962-63, £165,039,584 and credits, £167,508,671.

Statement No. 4 of this report summarizes the State’s liability in respect of trust
moneys and securities lodged with the Treasurer.

Several new funds and accounts were established during the year under the heads
shown and for the purposes indicated hereunder.

1962-63. Balance
Account or Fund., Purpose for which Established. 30th June,
Debits. Credits. 1963.

Commonwealth Cattle and | To account for Commonwealth and other moneys 10,590 16,681 6,091
Beef Research Grants allocated to the Victorian Department of
Account Agriculture by the Australian Cattle and Beef

Research Committee under the authority of

the Commonwealth Cattle and Beef Research

Act 1960 for approved research projects

Dookie Agricultural | Established pursuant to the provisions of the 4,943 9,803 4,860
College Stock Trading Agricultural Colleges (Financial) Act 1962 and,
Account in accordance with that Act, credited with the

proceeds of the sale of certain sheep and

cattle and related by-products, and charged
with the purchase of livestock for educational
purposes

Longerenong Agricultural | Established pursuant to the provisions of the 1,669 3,173 1,504
College Stock Trading Agricultural Colleges (Financial) Act 1962 and,
Account in accordance with that Act, credited with the

proceeds of the sale of certain sheep and

cattle and related by-products, and charged
with the purchase of livestock for educational

purposes

Forests Roads Account.. | To account for moneys received by the Forests - 4,284 4,284
Commission under any agreement pursuant to
Section 6 (3) of the Forests (Further Amend-
ment) Act 1962 and for all disbursements
therefrom for the maintenance by the
Commission in terms of the said Act of its
roads or tracks. For further reference see
page 43

Parliamentary Super- | Established under the Parliamentary Con- . 126,048 | 126,048

annuation Fund tributory Superannuation Act 1962 to provide
retirement and other benefits for members of
Parliament holding office on and after
6th January, 1963. For further reference
see page 83

Public  Works  Minor | Established by an appropriation of £10,000, 76,727 86,727 10,000

Works Account under Division No. 61-3-10, in the Estimates
of Expenditure for 1962-63, to enable certain
Departments to pay accounts for urgent
minor repairs and maintenance work without
reference to the Public Works Department ;
the account to be recouped, periodically, from
the Public Works Department vote for
maintenance expenditure in connexion with
works and buildings, viz., Division No. 61-3-1




79

1962-63, Balance
Account or Fund. Purpose for which Established. 30th June,
Debits. Credits. 1963.
£ £
Special Works Trust | To record the transactions in relation to an | 1,259,307 | 1,285,000 25,693
Account — Common- amount provided from Consolidated Revenue
wealth Grant 1963 under Division No. 50-3-97 for expenditure
on approved works ; the amount so provided
being equivalent to the sum received from
the Commonwealth as an additional assistance
grant, in the latter part of 1962-63. (Note.—
Further references to this Account are made
in various sections of this report)
Tobacco Advisory Services | To account for moneys provided by the 1,787 7,650 5,863
Grant Trust Account Commonwealth Government to finance ad-
ditional extension work among tobacco
growers

For convenience in explaining the funds and accounts within the Trust Fund, the
relevant figures for 1962-63 are set out under broad classifications in the table below :—

Balance Balance
Forward. 1062-63. 30th June, 1963,
General General
- Account, Account.
Investments. Debits. Credits. Investmeonts.
£ £ £ £
13,591,689 12,461,647 13,720,383 14,850,425
Compensation and Insurance
1,546,641 7,257 1,539,384
466,961 1,345,423 1,317,330 438,868
Superannuation and Pension
12,295,643 16,603 396,450 | 12,675,490
1,128,039 1,005,527 1,138,009 1,260,521
Depreciation
937,650 5,000 932,650
357,681 150,189 174,530 382,022
Deposit ..
eposit 220,426 10,250 210,176
Railways. . 2,883,940 52,751,896 53,434,121 3,566,165
Commonwealth . 2,123,642 | 36,960,858 | 36,953,561 | 2,116,345
Commonwealth—State 332,250 | 141,687 145,984 | 336,547
6,993,914 49,703,671 51,064,149 8,354,392
S Statute
Other—Regulated by Statw 349,410 440 6,430 | 355400
2,074,955 10,479,079 9,102,141 698,017
S by Statute .
Other—Not Regulated by 47,624 5 10 17,629
29,953,071 164,999,977 |167,050,208 | 32,003,302
15,397,394 39,5556 402,890 | 15,760,729
Securities Lodged with Treasurer 7491617 52 55,573 7,547,138
29,953,071 164,999,977 (167,050,208 | 32,003,302
22,889,011 39,607 458,463 | 23,307,867




80

Compensation and Insurance.

Certain major funds and accounts included in this group are discussed in this

report under appropriate departmental headings at the pages shown hereunder :—
Page

Fund or Account. Ret%renoe
Closer Settlement Insurance Fund .. .. .. .. 52
Soldier Settlement Insurance Fund .. .. .. .. 56
Railway Accident and Fire Insurance Fund .. . .. 67
State Accident Insurance Fund .. .. .. .. .. 94
State Motor Car Insurance Fund .. .. .. .. 96

Other principal items in the group are commented upon below:—

Government Buildings Fire Insurance Fund.—Provision for the cost of restoring
buildings destroyed or damaged by fire is made under two schemes, viz., the Government
Buildings Fire Insurance Fund, and the Government Buildings Fire Insurance Pool.
These schemes do not apply to properties owned by the Railways Commissioners for
which separate provision i1s made under the Railway Accident and Fire Insurance Fund.

The Government Buildings Fire Insurance Fund was set up under the Special
Funds Act, No. 2297 of 1910, by the transfer of £15,000 from the Assurance Fund.
That Act provides also for a yearly charge against revenue of £2,000, and for the crediting
of the Fund with the interest on the balance of the Fund in excess of £15,000. Initially,
this was considered to be sufficient provision for costs resulting from the restoration of
buildings damaged by fire, but, in 194243, it was deemed necessary to increase the Fund
to £100,000. In recent years, additional contributions totalling £647,000 have been
provided from Consolidated Revenue.

The following statement shows expenditure from the Fund and the balances at
credit thereof from 1958-59 to 1962-63 :—

Balance at 30th June.
Year. Expenditure.
Investments, Cash, Total.
£ £ £ £
1958-59. . .. .. .. .. .. 6,061 35,000 324,340 359,340
1959-60. . .. .. .. . .. 48,934 35,000 278,643 313,543
1960-61. . .. .. .. .. .. 18,773 35,000 453,215 488,215
1961-62. . .. . .. .. .. 69,756 35,000 387,208 422,208
1962-63. . .. .. .. .. .. 49,159 35,000 341,800 376,800

In terms of the Act establishing the Fund, the present cash balance in excess of
£15,000 should be invested, but, on past experience, a maximum of £15,000 available
cash is insufficient for current requirements. However, prudent management of a fund
of this nature requires that cash balances be invested to the maximum extent possible
in order to obtain additional income to meet claims and to assist in maintaining the
capital of the Fund.

Application of the Fund is restricted to buildings, no provision being made in regard
to stores, equipment or the contents of buildings. As stated in previous reports, a
revision of the 1910 Act is desirable.

Estate Agents Guarantee Fund.—Under the provisions of the Estate Agents Act
1958, this fund is available to meet claims for losses incurred due to the non-compliance
with certain provisions of the Act by any holder of an estate agent’s licence, current at
the date on which the cause of action originated, or the employee or sub-agent of such
licence holder.

Funds are provided from fees charged for estate agents’ and sub-agents’ licences
and the legislation requires the payment to Consolidated Revenue of any balance in
excess of £25,000 at credit of the Fund at the close of the financial year.



81

Receipts for the year, Including £882 recouped from certain estate agents,
totalled £48,116 and claims paid amounted to £7,533 The surplus of £40,583 on the
year's operations was transferred to revenue leaving the statutory maximum in the Fund,

namely, £25,000.

Motor Car Hospital Payments Fund.—The revenue of this Fund is derived from an
amount of 1s. 9d. deducted from each premium paid under the third party insurance
provisions of the Motor Car Act 1958.  An annual distribution is made to public
hospitals in respect of motor accident cases where costs of treatment exceed the
amounts received on behalf of the patients concerned.

Receipts and payments from the Fund since its inception are :—

Year. Receipts. Payments. Balance.
£ £ £
1940-58 .. .. .. . .. 662,089 584,007 78,082
1958-59 .. .. . . .. 68,279 78,050 68,311
1959-60 .. . . . .. 75,449 68,279 75,481
1960-61 .. .. . o .. 77,984 75,448 78,017
1961-62 .. .. .. . .. 81,086 77,984 81,119
1962-63 .. .. .. .. . 85,569 81,085 85,603

Superannuation and Pension.

The major funds included in this group are the Police Superannuation Fund,
Police Pensions Fund, Parliamentary Contributory Retirement Fund, Parliamentary Super-
annuation Fund and the Port Phillip Pilot Sick and Superannuation Fund. The Super-
annuation Fund and the Married Women Teachers’ Pensions Fund do not form part of
the Public Account and reference to these funds will be found in the supplementary report
on the accounts of certain statutory bodies which I am required by law to audit.

Police Superannuation Fund.—This Fund is the source from which pensions are
payable in respect of members of the Police Force who were appointed before 25th
November, 1902.

Contributions by the State and all penalties and damages awarded to members of
the Force are credited to the Fund, together with a statutory annual contribution of
£23.000 from the Licensing Fund. The State’s contribution is.ﬁxed at £2,000 annually,
plus any further amount directed by Parlia'ment to be. app}led to the liquidation of
pensions authorized. No additional contribution was provided in 1962-63.  Penalties and
damages awarded amounted to £45.011, the sum of £348 was received from fines imposed
upon members of the Force, and interest on the sum invested amounted to £16,275.

Pension payments from the Fund totalled £21,326 which was £3,012 less than the
figure for the previous year.

There is a continuing diminution in the annual commitments of the Fund, and, as a
result, the balance at credit of the Fund is progressively increasing.  For this reason,
consideration might be given to the necessity for legislative action to have part of the
receipts of this fund diverted to some other fund, e.g., Police Pensions Fund.

The unexpended balance of the Fund at 30th June, 1963, was £480,698, including
investments, £306,125—(Face value, £310,000).

Police Pensions Fund.—Pensions and gratuities in respect of members of the Force
ho Wer(; wa,eppo?nt ed after 25th November, 1902, are payable out of this Fund.

8279/63.—8



82

Contributions by the State, interest on investments, and deductions from the pay
of members of the Force are credited to the Fund. The State’s contribution is fixed at
£50,000 annually, together with such additional amount as the Government Statist certifies
will ensure that the assets of the Fund are sufficient to meet all current and future
liabilities.  This contribution amounted to £65,000 in 1962-63, compared to a contribution
of £869,650 in 1961-62.

The Government Statist in forwarding his certificate with respect to the amount
required to be paid into the Fund in 1962-63 stated :—

“ After allowing for the surplus carried forward from the 1961 valuation
and the accumulation of further surplus from interest earned in excess of 4 per
cent., the amount required in 1962-63 amounts to only £65,000.”

Transactions on the Fund for the current year, together with those for 1961-62

are .—
— 1061-62. 1062-63.
Recevpts. £ £
Deductions from pay .. .. . .. .. 229,257 238,469
Deductions repaid by ex-officers on reinstatement .. .. 1,160 343
Contributions from Consolidated Revenue .. .. .. 869,650 65,000
Interest on investments .. .. .. .. .. 498,892 559,075
Balance in hand—I1st July, .. .. - .. 10,976,228 11,879,400
12,575,187 12,742,287
Disbursements.

Pensions .. .. . .. .. .. 661,450 697,528
Gratuities .. .. . .. .. .. 14,877 24,847
Deductions refunded .. .. . .. .. 19,460 18,729
695,787 741,104
Balance 30th June, .. .. .. .. .. 11,879,400 12,001,183

Represented by—
Investments .. .. .. .. .. ¥11,570,745 *11,957,445
Cash .. .. .. .. .. .. 308,665 43,738
11,879,400 12,001,183

* Face Value of Investments 1961-62, £11,675,160 ; 1962-63, £11,961,850

At 30th June, 1963, investments comprised Commonwealth Government Inscribed
Stock, £8,954,950, and securities of the Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works,
£900,000, Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Board, £155,000, State Electricity
r(I)'ommissio%ogl,501,900, Gas and Fuel Corporation, £405,000, and the Melbourne Harbor

rust, £45,000.

Parliamentary Contributory Retirement Fund.—The Constitution Act Amendment Act
1958, as amended by the Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Act 1962 (No. 6968),
provides for payment from this Fund of certain benefits to persons who, before the coming
mnto operation of the latter Act, ceased to be members of the Parliament of Victoria and
to the widows or personal representatives of deceased members or ex-members who were
in receipt of a pension.

As deductions from members’ salaries are, after 6th January, 1963, by virtue of
the provisions of the Parliamentary Contributory Superannuation Act, to be credited to
the Parliamentary Superannuation Fund established under that Act, the costs of all
benefits payable from the Parliamentary Contributory Retirement Fund will, in the
future, have to be met from Consolidated Revenue.



83

_The following comparative statement shows the transactions on the Parliamentary
Contributory Retirement Fund for the past two years including the transfer, by direction
of Act No. 6968, of the total of the deductions made in accordance with The Constitution
Act Amendment Act 1958 from the salaries of persons who were members of Parliament at
6th January, 1963.

— 1961-62. 1962-63,
' £ £
Receipts—
Members’ Contributions .. .. . .. 14,568 8,358
Contributions from Consolidated Revenue . .. 35,459 156,577
50,027 164,935
Expenditure—
Payment of Pensions . . . .. 50,027 51,637
Transfer to Parliamentary Superannuation Fund under
Act No. 6968 .. .. .- .. .. .. 113,398
50,027 164,935

Parliamentary Superannuation Fund.—This Fund was established pursuant to the
provisions of the Parliamentary Comtributory Superannuation Act 1962, which authorizes
the payment from the Fund of certain benefits to persons who, after 6th January, 1963,
cease to be members of the Parliament of Victoria and to the widows or personal
representatives of deceased members or of ex-members who were receiving benefits at
the time of death. Members contribute to the Fund by way of deduction from salary,
and, should it become necessary, Consolidated Revenue may be applied, to the extent
required, to enable payments in terms of the Act to be made from the Fund.

The balance to the credit of the Fund at 30th June, 1963, was £126,048 and
consisted of :—

£

Members’ contributions made by way of deduction from salary .. 12,000

Repayment of a retiring allowance previously paid from the Parlia-
mentary Contributory Retirement Fund to a person who sub-
sequently again became and was still a member at 6th January,
1963, and who is required to effect repayment before becoming
eligible for the full benefits payable from the Parliamentary
Superannuation Fund .. . .. . .. 650

The transfer from the Parliamentary Contributory Retirement Fund
of an amount equivalent to the total of all deductions made
prior to 6th January, 1963, from the salaries of persons who
were members at that date .. .. .. .. 113,398

126,048

Port Phillip Pilot Sick and Superannuation Fund.—To provide retiring and sick
pay benefits to sea pilots of the port of Port Phillip, the Marine Act 1958 provides that,
before the monthly division of the Pilots’ Salary Fund is made between the pilots eligible
to share therein, there is payable to the Port Phillip Pilot Sick and Superannuation Fund
6 per cent. of the amount at credit of the said Salary Fund. The Governor in Council
is empowered to increase oOr decrease this percentage by not more than 2 per cent.
Provision is made for moneys in the Fund to be invested.



84

The following summary sets out the transactions in the Fund during 1962-63 :—

Balance 1st July, 1962— £ £ £
Investments .. .. .. .. .. .. 410,492
General Account .. .. .. . .. 4,352
414,844
Receipts—
Deductions from Earnings .. . . .. .. 28,542
Interest on Investments .. .. .. .. .. 20,197
463,583
Payments—
Pensions .. .. .. .. .. .. .. e 19,471
Balance 30th June, 1963—
Investments .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 403,639
General Account .. - .. .. .. .. 40,473
444,112
463,583

Investments comprise inscribed stock of the Commonwealth Government, £147,050,
the State Electricity Commission, £127,250, the Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of
Works, £27,300, the Melbourne Harbor Trust, £20,000, and a Registered First Mortgage
over the Pilot Vessel “ Akuna ”, £82,039.

Depreciation.
Comments on the following funds under this classification are furnished at the pages
shown :—
Page
Fund. Reference

No.
Forests Plant and Machinery Fund .. . . . 44
Printing Machinery Depreciation Fund . - . 46
Public Works Plant and Machinery Fund . . .. 61
Railway Renewals and Replacements Fund .. . . 64
Water Supply Plant and Machinery Depreciation Fund .. o 77
Water Supply Works Depreciation Fund . . iy 73

Irrigation  Districts Maintenance Equalization and Renewals
Account .. . .. - .. . 4

The Maffra Sugar Factory Depreciation Fund, with a balance of £4,650, consisting
entirely of investments, is also included in this group. The purpose for which this
fund was established ceased to exist many years ago and moneys at credit of the fund
are being progressively transferred to Consolidated Revenue in accordance with a
direction of the Treasurer.

During the year the sum of £5,241, representing interest on investments £241
and investment matured £5,000, was so transferred.

Deposit.

Items under this heading comprise securities lodged by Insurance and Trustee
Companies, £70,000; Contractors and Timber Cutters deposits, £163,538; Municipalities
Loan Repayment Account, £326,349, which includes investments totalling £139,855 ;
Municipalities Sinking Fund, £321; Sundry Investments—Interest Account, £31,507, and
State Coal Mines Deposit Account, £484.

Railways.
The following major items in this group are discussed at the pages shown :—
Page
Reference
No.
Railway Charges in Suspense Account .. .. . - 66
Railway Stores Suspense Account .. . . .. 66

Railway Equalization Account .. .. .. .. 63



85

Commonwealth.

The Treasurer is empowered by Act No. 6345 to credit suitable accounts in the Trust
Fund with special grants made pursuant to any Commonwealth Act and to authorize
expenditure therefrom for the purposes prescribed in such Commonwealth Act.

Certain accounts record the receipt of moneys from the Commonwealth for
specific purposes and their transmission to particular public bodies for disbursement.
The major accounts in this category and the references to the public bodies concerned
are listed below :—

Account. Public Body. Page Reference Number, &c.
University (Commonwealth Subsidy) Account .. } University of Melbourne s
Monash University (Commonwealth Subsidy) Account }| Monash University .. 39
Commonwealth-State Housing Trust Account .. | Housing Commission .. } See Supplementary Report

The following funds are discussed under the departments and public authorities
associated with their administration.

Fund. Retl'::‘gxewe
No.
Commonwealth Aid Roads Nos. 1 and 3 Accounts .. .. 98
’ ’ ,» No. 2 Account .. .. .. 61
Uniform Railway Gauge Trust Fund .. . 68

Rural Rehabilitation Fund—Nee under Rural Finance and
Settlement Commission—Finance Branch in Supplementary Report.

Other funds in this group are :—

Commonwealth Pharmaceutical Benefits Trust Account.—Under the provisions of
the National Health Act, the Commonwealth Government makes advances from time
to time for the reimbursement to public hospitals and the Mental Hygiene Authority of
the cost of pharmaceutical benefits supplied. The basis of reimbursement under the Act
is determined by the Commonwealth Minister of Health.

The following statement sets out the transactions of the Account during the
years 1961-62 and 1962-63 :—

— 1961-62. 1962-63,
£ £
Balance 1st July . . .. .. 69,617 3,091
Received from Commonwealth during the year .. o 1,350,000 1,680,000
1,419,617 1,683,091
Reimbursements to Public Hospitals, &ec. .. . . 1,416,526 1,682,901
Balance 30th June . .. .. . .. 3,091 190

Hospital Benefits Fund.—In accordance with the terms of the Hospital Benefits
Agreement ratified by the Hospital Benefits Act 1958, the Commonwealth has paid to the
State an amount of 8s. per day for each qualified patient maintained in a public or non-public
ward of a public hospital and a further 4s. per day in respect of certaln pensioner patients
who are not privately insured for hospital benefits.  The State has been required to ensure
that the charges per day payable by qualified patients have been reduced by the relevant
Commonwealth Hospital Benefit Rate.

The above-mentioned agreement expired on 2Ist August, 1962, but payments
were continued, by arrangement with the Commonwealth, until 3lst December, 1962.
From 1st January, 1963, however, administration of the schemq was taken over by the
Commonwealth Department of Health and payments made direct to public hospitals

by that Department.



86

Operations on the Fund were :—

£ £
Balance at 1st July, 1962 o .- . . . 114,163
Received from Commonwealth during the year .. . .. 911,178
1,025,341
Expenditure during the year—
Hospital Benefits allowed .. . . .. .. . 1,025,086
Leaving a balance of .. . . . .. .. 255

Home Builders’ Account.—Pursuant to the terms of the Commonwealth and State
Housing Agreement 1956 as amended by the Housing Agreement 1961, part of the moneys
provided by the Commonwealth to the State for housing is credited to a special account in
the Public Account called the ““ Home Builders’ Account ”. The funds in this Account
are administered by the Registry of Co-operative Housing Societies and, as required,
advances are made to the Registry from the Account.

The total advances to the Account by the Commonwealth since the inception of
the Agreement to the 30th June, 1963, amounted to £21,213,100. The interest rate
charged by the Commonwealth for advances was 4 per cent. except for advances made
during the period 22nd February, 1961 to 7th February, 1962, in respect of which the
rate of interest charged was 4% per cent.

From time to time, advances are made from Public Account under the authority of
the Public Account Act 1958, pending receipt of funds from the Commonwealth,
and the Home Builders’ Account is charged interest on these advances at the rate allowed
by the contracting banks on the Public Account. In caloulating interest charged against
the Account no allowance was made for the sums held to its credit in the Public Account.
All advances from the Public Account under this Act were repaid in the year.

Repayments by the co-operative housing societies are an additional source of
funds for the Home Builders’ Account and form a * revolving fund > within the Account.
To 30th June, 1963, these repayments totalled £6,316,471.

The moneys in the Home Builders’ Account, other than those required for payment
of principal and interest to the Commonwealth and the State, are available for the financing
of home building by means of loans to building societies (including co-operative housing
societies) and other institutions as may be approved, at the request of the State, by the
responsible Commonwealth Minister. The total of the advances to the 30th June, 1963,
was £24,5620,958.  All of this sum was made available to co-operative housing societies—
£19,470,604 at an interest rate of 4} per cent. and, £5,050,354 at an interest rate of 45 per
cent.

Interest charged to the societies for the year exceeded interest paid from the Home
Builders’ Account to the Commonwealth and the State by £63,412. The accumulated
interest surplus to 30th June, 1963, was £207,914.

A summary of transactions relative to the Home Builders’ Account, is given
hereunder :—

Source of Funds— £
Balance 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. . .. .. 40,933
Advanced by Commonwealth Government .. .. .. .. .. 3,855,000
Interest and Repayments of Principal .. .. .. . .. 1,795,130

Total Funds Available .. .. . .. .. .. 5,691,063
Disbursement of Funds—
Advances to Registry from Home Builders’ Account .. . . .. 4,700,000
Interest and Redemption-—Commonwealth Advances .. .. .. .. 876,673
Interest on Advances from Public Account .. .. . .. .. 2,884
Total Disbursements .. .. .. .. .. .. 5,579,557
Balance 30th June, 1963 .. .. » y Ny .. 111,506

5,691,063




87

Commonwealth-State.

The principal item under this classification is the Commonwealth-State Local
Public Works Account with a balance of £309,851. From 1st July, 1935, to 30th June,
1945, a total of £548,000 was provided by the Commonwealth and State Governments,
on a £1 for £1 basis, for the relief of unemployment in Victoria by the recoup to public
authorities of interest payments and sinking fund charges on loans raised for public works

commenced after lst July, 1935. Expenditure for these purposes to 30th June, 1948,
totalled £238,149.

Since that date there have been no further transactions on the Fund and there would
now appear to be no necessity for its retention.

Other—Regulated by Statute.

The balances of funds under this heading aggregated £8,709,792. Transactions are
governed by the relevant legislation.

For references to the undermentioned funds in this group, see the pages shown :—

Page

Fund. Ref;{rence
Country Roads Board Fund .. . . . . 98
Dried Fruits Fund .. . . .. . . 113
Forestry Fund . . . .. - . 41
Forest Stores Suspense Account . - . .. 43
Licensing Fund . .. - . . .. 17
Milk Board Fund .. .. . . .. .. 113
Municipalities Assistance Fund - .. . .. 91
Public Works Stores Suspense Account .. .. .. 60
Tourist Fund .. .. .. . - .. 103
Transport Regulation Fund .. . . .. .. 105
Water Supply Stores Suspense Account . . .. 75
Workers Compensation Board Fund .. . .. .. 107

Comments on several other funds classified as above are furnished hereunder :—

Aborigines Welfare Fund—The Aborigines Act 1958 authorizes the Aborigines
Board, with the consent of the Minister, to apportion, distribute and apply moneys
appropriated by Parliament and any other funds or property under its control for the
relief or benefit of aborigines or for the purpose of assisting aborigines to become
assimilated into the general life of the community.

Transactions during 1962-63 in relation to this Fund were :—

£ £
Balance, 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. .. .. . 13,154
Receipts—
Loan Fund Contribution .. . .. . . .. 60,000
Revenue Contribution . . .. .. .. .. 60,000
Revenue from Operations (Canteen and Produce Sales, &c.) .. .. 3,735
Child Endowment, &c. .. .. .. . .. . 1,732
Donations .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 365
Maintenance Payments .. - V. .. .. .. 1,243
Rent .. .. . .. . .. .. .. 1,784
Miscellaneous Revenue .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,220
130,079
143,233
Payments—
Assistance to Aborigines .. . .. .. .. .. 61,030
Administration, &c. Costs .. .. .. .. .. .. 22,937
83,967
Balance, 30th Juue, 1963 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 59,266

143,233




88

Adult Education. Fund.—This Fund is administered by the Council of Adult Education
which was established to advise the Minister on matters of general policy relating to adplt
education and to plan and supervise the administration and development of adult education
in Victoria. The Council may also organize and conduct such lectures, classes, courses,
vacation schools and other activities as it thinks necessary or desirable in connexion with
the promotion and encouragement of adult education and, subject to the approval of the
Minister, make payments or advances to local advisory committees.

In addition to an annual statutory contribution of £25,000 from revenue and any
other sums appropriated by Parliament for the purpose, all fees and charges received by
the Council in connexion with its activities are paid into the Fund.

The following statement summarizes the Council’s financial operations for the past

two years .—

1061-62. 1962-63,
£ £
Source of Funds—
Balance from previous year .. .. .. . . . 81 229
Special Appropriation—Act No. 6240 .. . . i, . 25,000 25,000
Departmental Vote—Education .. .. .. o .. . 38,000 47,696
Class Fees, proceeds of Community Arts Service, &c. .. .. .. 49,317 46,418
Adult Education Centre, Russell-street—Proceeds of Productions, &c. .. 167 11,118
112,565 130,461
Disbursement of Funds—
Salaries (Administration) . . .. .. .. .. 40,298 40,624
Classes, Discussion Groups, Community Arts Service, &c. .. .. 63,806 *69,900
Adult Education Centre, Russell-street—
Maintenance and Operating Costs .. . .. .. .. 7,348 17,913
Equipment and Improvements .. . o .. . 884 383
112,336 128,820
Leaving a Balance of .. . - .. - . .. 229 1,641
112,565 130,461

* Includes £641 advanced to Public Works Department and unspent at 30th June.

It will be noted that :—

(i) the increase in the “ Maintenance and Operating Costs” of the Adult
Education Centre, Russell-street, was in effect recovered substantially
as the result of a marked increase in the “ Proceeds of Productions, &c.”
at that Centre; and

(i) the receipts from Class Fees and Community Arts Service, &c., were
insufficient to meet the increased costs of providing these services.

Hospitals and Charities Fund.—This Fund is under the control of the Hospitals and
Charities Commission. ~ Among other duties the Commission is required to supervise the
administration and management of subsidized institutions and benevolent societies.

The Hospitals and Charities Act prescribes the procedure to be followed in regard
to the determination of grants to be made to institutions and societies from the Hospitals
and Charities Fund.



89

Subject to administrative and other costs. a total of £15,561,178 was available in
the Hospitals and Charities Fund for distribution. This amount was provided by :—

£
Special Appropriation, Act No. 6274 .. . . - . . 800,000
Special Appropriation, Act No. 6353—Totalizator Receipts .. . .. 1,963,025
Special Appropriation, Act No. 6390—Tattersall Receipts . .. .. 3,052,060
Grants—Division 65 .. .. .. .. . .. .. ],500,000
14,315.085
Balance forward from 1961-62 .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,246,093
. 15,561,178
Expenditure for the year .. . .. .. .. .. .. 14,999,993
Leaving a balance of . . .. . . .. .. 561,185

A summary of payments from the Fund is given below :—

1960-61. 1961-62, 1962-63.

Maintenance— £ £ £
Hospitals .. .. .. .. .. 11,254,492 12,204,506  12.881,950
Benevolent Homes & Hospitals for the Aged .. 796,777 916,256 937,503
Children’s Homes .. .. .. .. 128,165 129,064 167,035
Foundling Homes and Refuges .. .. .. 71,139 69,813 96,792
Philanthropic Associations .. .. .. 50,909 n5,537 60,071
Ladies’ Benevolent Societies .. .. .. 5,300 5,630 5,500
Medical Dispensaries .. .. .. .. 17,598 18,316 24,381
Ambulance Services .. .. .. .. 193,133 213,935 237,058
Hostels for the Aged .. .. .. .. 40,881 37,838 43,73%
Other Institutions .. .. .. .. 119,347 125,682 142,245
Public Risk Insurance .. .. .. 14,935 12,208 26,235

12,692,676 13,788,885 14,622,508

Other—
Transfer of Patients to Country Hospitals . 4 6 6
Costs Associated with Totalizator Receipts . 6,538 9,402 10,183
Training of Officers .. . .. .. 8,602 9,795 13,905
Recruitment and Training of Nurses .. .. 4,755 16,981 30,351
Preliminary Schools for Nurses .. .. .. 111,063 130,077 117,353
Post-graduate Training of Nurses o .. 13,167 11,308 13,786
Administration Costs .. .. .. .. 158,646 180,151 190,733
Hospital Magazine .. .. .. .. 1,106 3,384 1,168

12,996,657 14,149,989 14,999,993

The item ° Public Risk Insurance ” shows the cost of the * blanket = public risk
insurance cover taken out by the Commission from 1st April, 1960, to replace individual
policies formerly held by all public hospitals, benevolent homes, hospitals for the aged,
ambulance services and the Dental Hospital.

Expenditure under this heading has increased substantially as a result of the
payment in respect of public hospitals, benevolent homes and homes for the aged, of
higher premiums based on claims experience. In this regard, premium rates in relation
to such institutions were increased, as at lst January, 1963, from 13s. 6d. to £1 6s. per
bed per annum, and this latter rate operated until 31st March, 1963, the date of expiry
of the then existing policy. The current policy, with effect from 1st April, 1963, was taken
out at a premium rate of £1 7s. per bed per annum.



90

The increase in ‘ Administration Costs ” was due mainly to the payment of
£11,654 for the services of a firm of Management Consultants retained by the Commission
to assist in the revision of accounting procedures in public hospitals.

The increase in the bursary rate from £50 to £78 a year as from March, 1962, and
the award of additional bursaries in 1962-63, were the main reasons for the increase in

b

the item “ Recruitment and Training of Nurses ”.

In addition to the assistance provided to hospitals and other institutions shown
in the table, payments have been made to many of these bodies under the Public Works
Loan Application Acts for or towards the erection of public hospitals, the purchase of
land and buildings, and other items. The amount expended from this source during
the year under review was £5,561,169. Further, an amount of £562,000 was expended
from the Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant for various hospital
works. Details of payments to individual hospitals, &c., are shown in the Treasurer’s
Finance Statement, pages 163 and 169 to 171.

Level Crossings Fund.—Under the Country Roads Act 1958, the Fund is credited
with one-third of the moneys received by way of additional registration fees under
Section 8 of the Motor Car Act 1958, and moneys provided for the purpose under any
other Act. These moneys are available for the purposes of the elimination of level
crossings and for associated works.

Transactions on the Fund for the year were :—

Receipts— £ £
Additional Registration Fees . . - .. 353,763
Expenditure—
By Railway Department .. .. . .. 231,336
,» Country Roads Board .. .. .. .. 33,219
—— 264,555
Balance forward .. .. .. .. 89,208

Mallee Land Account.—In accordance with the provisions of the Financial Agreement
Act No. 3554, the Treasurer is empowered to use Mallee Land Account receipts to assist
contributions from revenue to the National Debt Sinking Fund. The Account was last
called upon for this purpose in 1945-46. At 30th June, 1963, the accumulated balance
of the Account was £1,004,083.

Mental Hospitals Fund.—The Tattersall Consultations Act 1958 provides, in respect
of each financial year, for the payment from Consolidated Revenue into the Hospitals
and Charities Fund and the Mental Hospitals Fund, in such proportions as the Treasurer
determines, of an amount equivalent to the duty paid by the promoter. During 1962-63,
duty paid amounted to £3,202,060. The sum of £150,000 was allocated to the Mental
Hospitals Fund and the balance to the Hospitals and Charities Fund.

The Mental Hospitals Fund may be applied as the Treasurer determines towards
the establishment and maintenance of mental hospitals, private mental homes, and other
institutions within the meaning of the Mental Health Act. The Fund is also available
for expenditure in connexion with the administration of this Act.



91

. The following statement sets out the transactions for the year and the gross amounts
from the inception of the Fund until the 30th June, 1963 :—

) Duiring
Receipts. the Total.
Year.
£ £
Balance 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. .. . .. 289,774 ..
Special Appropriations — Tattersall Consultations Act 1958 .. .. 150,000 3,194,673

439,774 3,194,673

During
Payments. the Total.
Year.
£ £

Capital Works .. .. .. .. . .. . .. 311,000
Maintenance Works .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 150,000
General Expenditure (State Institutions) . .. .. .. 201,534 1,595,778
Maintenance Grants (Other Institutions) .. .. .. .. 123,982 665,554
Mental Health Research (University of Melbourne) .. .. .. 7,000 53,000
Capital Grants (Other Institutions) .. .. e .. .. - 312,083
332,516 3,087,415
Balance 30th June, 1963 .. .. .. .. 107,258 107,258

Municipalities Assistance Fund.—Reference has already been made on page 57
under the Local Government section of this report to subsidies to municipalities and
other public bodies, from loan moneys, amounting to £575,128. Funds are also applied
towards the assistance of municipalities through the Municipalities Assistance Fund.

The authority for this Fund is to be found in the Local Government Act 1958.
The Fund has two functions—to provide subsidies towards the cost of approved works of
municipalities and other public bodies, and to relieve certain municipalities of their
former obligation to contribute towards the operating costs of the Country Fire Authority
and to the Casual Fire Fighters Compensation Fund, whenever at 30th April in any
year the balance of such compensation fund, less commitments, falls below £1,000.

One-half of the fees paid for motor car drivers’ licences, less the costs of collection,
provides the normal funds required to carry out the purposes of the Act. Where the
amount standing to the credit of the Fund is at any time insufficient to meet the sums
and contributions authorized to be paid out of the Fund, moneys may be issued and
applied from the Consolidated Revenue to meet such insufficiency.

A summary of operations in the Fund is:—

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £
Balance 1st July .. .. e .. . 226,707 .. 312,469
Contribution—Public Works Loan Application Acts Nos. 6701
g and 6931 . . N . . .. 200,000 .. 200,000
Receipts from fees—Motor Car Drivers’ Licences .. .. 259,890 318,653
Less Costs of Collection .. .. .. . .. 38,497 59,378
221,393 259,275
648,100 771,744
Expenditure—
Amount contributed to Country Fire Authority .. 220,512 244,608
Amount contributed to Casual Fire Fighters Compensation '
Fund .. .. . o . .. 1,642 Nil
Subsidies to various Municipalities for works .. .. 113,477 226,167
335,631 470,775

Balance, 30th June .. .. 312,469 300,969
648,100 771,744



92

National Parks Fund.—Pursuant to the National Parks Act 1958 the National
Parks Authority controls certain areas proclaimed to be national parks.

Moneys appropriated by Parliament for the purposes of the Authority, together
with gifts, bequests or other moneys received by the Authority are paid into the National
Parks Fund and are available to meet costs incurred by the Authority in the exercise of
its functions, and, to the extent approved by the Minister, costs of administration.

A summary of the operations of the National Parks Fund for the year ended
30th June, 1963, is given hereunder :—

£ £
Balance, 1st July, 1962 .. .. .. .. . . . 7,604
Receipts—
From Consolidated Revenue .. .. .. .. .. 20,246
Loan Fund .. .. .. .. . .. 58,000
Repayment of Advances, other contributions, &e. .. . 3,843
82,089
89,693
Payments—

Subsidies to Committees of Management of National Parks and Advances
for Works to the Public Works Department and Forests Commission 66,236

Administration Costs .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,086
86,322

Balance 30th June, 1963 .. . .. .o e 3,371

In addition to the balance of £3,371 at credit of the Fund, unexpended advances
to the Pubhc Works Department and the Forests Commission for works amounted to
£21,367 as at 30th June, 1963.

Other—Not Regulated by Statute.

Decentralization Fund.—The major portion of the year’s expenditure of £74,489
consisted of freight subsidies and grants towards meeting the costs of road and drainage

works.

Credits to the Fund have been :—

£
To 30th June, 1962 .. .. .. .. .. . - .. 1,660,498
During the year—
From Consolidated Revenue .. .. .. . .. .. 40,000
1,700,498
The Fund has been utilized as follows :—
£
Expenditure to 30th June, 1962 .. .. .. .o .o .. 1,506,149
During the year—
Power and Light Subsidies .. .. .. .. .. . . 5,369
Freight Subsidies .. .. . . . .. .. - 29,694
Loans and Grants to Decentralized Industries . . .. .. .. .. 5,500
Removal of Plant, Machinery, Furniture, &c. .. .. .. .. 602
Bus Subsidies .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 872
Road and Drainage Works .. .. .. . .. . .. 26,041
Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 6,411
1,580,638
The balance at 30th June, 1963, was .. .. .. .. .. .. 119,860

1,700,498



93

Details of amounts advanced from the Decentralization Fund and still to be repaid
at 30th June, 1963, are given hereunder :—

Arrears,
_ Amosd 10 | pepeq, | Quisianting
1963, ’ 1963. Interest. Principal.
£ £ £ £ £
Brickworks .. .. .. . .. 20,549 3,786 16,763 4.003 9,064
Textile Industries . .. .. .. 56,081 26,205 29,876 1,977 2,400
Foundries and Other Industries .. .. 102,682 31,425 71,257 4,682 13,572
*179,312 61,416 117,846 10,662 25,036

* Tncludes interest capitalized, £1,832,

Concessions in regard to the repayment of loans and the payment of interest have
been allowed in the majority of these cases.

Commonwealth-State Flood Protection and Restoration Account.—The Commonwealth
and State Governments agreed to provide funds on a £1 for £1 basis to a maximum of
£1,000,000 for the reimbursement of expenditure incurred by Government departments
and municipal and other authorities on emergency flood protection works during the

flooding of the River Murray Basin in 1956, and for the restoration of roads and bridges
in that area.

There have been no transactions on this Account since 1960-61 and it would appear
that the purposes for which the Account was established have been fulfilled. Accordingly,

the amount, £10,194, remaining at the credit of the Account should now be returned to
Loan Fund Credit Account.

Reference to other accounts in this group may be found at the pages shown below :—

Page
Account,. Reference

No.

Bennison Roading Trust Account .. - . . .. . 42
Country Roads Board Special Works Accoun . . . . 101
Municipalities Forests Roads Improvement Fund .. . . . 102
State Rivers and Water Supply Commission Agency Trust Account .. . 75
Tourist Bureaux Trust Account .. . . .. . .. 104

Securities Lodged with Treasurer.

The major items included in this category relate to shares of the Gas and Fuel
Corporation of Victoria purchased by the State under the provisions of the Gas and Fuel
Corporation Act 1958, £7,424,989, and to a Geelong Harbor Trust debenture securing
the outstanding balance of an advance, £117,365.



STATE ACCIDENT INSURANCE OFFICE.

Operation of this Office for the year showed a net profit of £866,737. The audit of
the accounts has been completed to 30th June, 1963.

A comparative statement of Income and Expenditure for the past five years is

furnished hereunder :—

— 10568-59. 1959-60. 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £ £
Income—
Premiums earned 2,593,580 2,778,195 2,762,531 2,759,501 3,004,557
Interest 74,526 119,336 146,141 174,107 194,337
Rents (Net) . 1,785 2,573 1,663 2,528 18,977
Surplus—S8ale of property 140 - 432 .
2,670,031 2,900,104 2,910,335 2,936,568 3,217,871
Expenditure—
Claims 2,004,526 2,250,675 2,128,675 2,217,412 2,154,699
Management . 121,340 201,860 147,019 144,936 150,931
Agents’ Commission and Expenses 45,578 40,311 40,661 47,444 45,048
Loss—Sale of property .. . 53 179 . 456
2,171,444 2,492,899 2,316,534 2,409,792 2,351,134
Net profit 498,687 407,205 593,801 526,776 866,737
% % % % %
Loss ratio to earned premium income .. 77-3 81 77-1 80-4 T1-7

The Appropriation Account, also for the past five years,

1s shown hereunder :(—

— 1958-59. 1969-60. 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £ £ £
Net Profit . 498,587 407,205 593,801 526,776 866,737
Adjustment of prov151on for Unea.rned
Premiums, previous years .. 422,579
498,587 407,205 593,801 526,776 1,289,316
Appropriations—
Debit balance at 1st July, 1958,
brought forward . 4,745 o . . ..
Bonus Equalization Reserve 301,342 247,205 253,801 226,776 289,316
General Reserve .. 187,500 160,000 340,000 300,000 1,000,000
Building Improvements Reserve 5,000 .. . .
498,687 407,205 593,801 526,776 1,289,316

Commencing with the financial year under review, a more realistic method of
calculation of premiums earned was adopted.  For example, risks accepted by the Insurance
Commissioner in respect of policies issued to the (tovernment and to semi-governmental
bodies are operative for periods corresponding to financial years and, accordingly, the
relevant premiums are, as from and inclusive of 1962-63, being treated as fully
earned 1rrespect1ve of time of receipt. Other premiums earned are calculated on the

> basis using the monthly method of apportionment.



95

The item, “ Unearned Premiums ”, as at the close of the previous vear brought
forward to the year under review as “ Earned Premiums ” was recalculated in conformity

with the methods outlined above.

The difference, £422,579, between the original and the

recalculated figures was transferred, as at the lst July, 1962, to Appropriation Account
as an adjustment of excess provision brought forward.
premiums received in the year 1961-62 has been brought into the Profit and Loss Account
for 1962-63 on the new basis.

The following is an abridged statement of the Assets and Liabilities :—

30.6.62.
£

6,156,237
278,374

61,942

116,514

1,393,137

8,006,204

1,040,213
4,405,320
12,773

715,002
17,896

1,800,000
15,000

8,006,204

Assets.
Current—

Cash .. .. .
Sundry Debtors, Less Bad Debts Provision

Fixed—

Furniture, Office Machines, and Cars—Less Depreciation
Investments— ‘

Property (at cost)—Offices
Vacant Land

Inseribed Stock

Liabilities and Funds.
Current—

Unearned Premiums
Claims Outstanding
Sundry Creditors

Deferred—
Bonus Equalization Reserve .. .
Building Depreciation and Maintenance Provision ..

Funds—
General Reserve . .
Building Improvement Reserve ..

.. 207,002

The unearned proportion of

30.6.63.

£

6,725,699*
229,434

. ..
116,514

323,516
1,385,880

585,675
4,479,206
7,334

817,553
19,338

2,800,000
15,000

® This sum i8 held in the State Accident Insurance Fund at the Treasury.

6,955,133

59,577

1,709,396
8,724,106
5,072,215

836,891

2,815,000
8,724,106

The above statement incorporates the proposed appropriation to Reserves of the
balance at credit of the Appropriation Account as at 30th June, 1963.

Qutstanding claims have been assessed by the

[

‘case ” method, all claims being

individually examined by officers acting under direction of experienced senior officers in

the claims’ section

For the purpose of arriving at the figure under this head at balancing

date, the aggregate obtained by the aforementioned method of assessment has been
supplemented by additional amounts to provide for certain contingent lLabilities.

A number of individual files relating to claims listed as outstanding has been

examined by my officers in
to verify that there
approach had
examination, my offic

and that the figure of

30th June, 1963.

order to test the actual existence of these outstanding claims ;
had been no serious omissions; and to ascertain that a consistent
been adopted in making the relevant assessments. As a result of their
ers are of the opinion that estimates have been carefully prepared
£4,479,206 is a fair estimate of the liability for outstanding claims at



96
STATE MOTOR CAR INSURANCE OFFICE.

Over the period from its inception in 1941 to 30th June, 1963, this office has incurred
an accumulated loss of £588,276.

Operations for the year resulted in a profit of £20,470 compared with a loss of
£35,644 in 1961-62. The statements herein are submitted subject to completion of the
audit for the year ended 30th June, 1963.

A comparative summary of the sectional and over-all income and expenditure of
the Office in the past two years is furnished hereunder :—

1961-62. 1962-63.
Third-Party. |Comprehensive. Total. Third-Party. |Comprehensive. Total.
£ £ £ £ £ £

Net Premiums earned .. .. 11,821,098 | 935,817 | 2,766,915 | 2,075,733 | 1,011,720 ; 3,087,453
Stamp Duty recouped . 48,323 48,323 . 50,097 50,097

1,821,098 984,140 | 2,805,238 | 2,075,733 | 1,061,817 | 3,137,550

Claims .. . .. .. | 2,110,486 581,802 | 2,692,288 | 2,262,711 672,381 | 2,935,092
Management .. .. .. 114,186 82,108 196,294 141,988 92,278 234,266
Licence Fee .. 41,260 41,260 .. 49,356 49,356

2,224,672 705,170 | 2,929,842 | 2,404,699 814,015 | 3,218,714

Operating Profit .. .. . 218,970 . .. 247,802 ..
Operating Loss .. .. .. 403,574 .. 124,604 328,966 .. 81,164
Interest—Fund at Treasury .. . .. .. 88,980 v . 101,709
Sale of Property .. .. .. .. .. —20 .. . —15
88,960 o . 101,634
Net Profit .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,470
Net Loss .. .. .. .. .. .. 35,644 ..
00 0/0 o o
(o] (o]
Loss Ratio to earned premium income 115-9 62-2 .. 109-0 66-5

It should be pointed out that the figures in my report for the previous year were
published prior to the completion of audit. The audit subsequently disclosed that these
figures were correct.

Earned premiums were calculated on the ““ time ” basis, using the monthly method
of apportionment.  Premium rates for *“ Third Party * were increased as from 1st February,
1963. The full benefit of the increase will be felt in the next financial year. Premium
rates for comprehensive insurance have remained unchanged since lst January, 1961, but
there have been some variations in policy conditions in certain cases.



97

The following is an abridged statement of the Assets

30.6.62

£

5,177,967
315,977

5,493,944
9,427

608,746
6,112,117

1,402,108
4,690,855
19,154

6,112,117

Assets.

Current—

Cash .. .
Sundry Debtors—Premiums Due, etc.

Fixed—
Furniture and Office Machines less Depreciation

Profit and Loss Account—
Accumulated Loss

Liabilities and Provisions.
Current—

Unearned Premiums
Claims Qutstanding
Sundry Creditors

and Liabilities :—

30.6.63

5,655,331 *
345,088

* The major part of this sum is held in the State Motor Car Insurance Fund at the Treasury.

6,000,419
23,538

588,276

6,612,233

1,549,231
5,048,431
14571

6,612,233

With respect to the liability for outstanding claims, the estimated value of these claims
was calculated on the basis of a combination of “ case” and “ average” estimating and,
to the sum so determined, there were added amounts to provide for the anticipated upward
trend in costs and to meet other unknown and unforeseen liabilities.

8279/63— 7



98
COUNTRY ROADS BOARD.

The construction and maintenance of State highways, main roads, forest roads,
and tourists’ roads are carried out by or under the supervision of the .B‘oar(.l.' I_Il
addition, the Board provides a substantial sum each year to assist municipalities 1n
meeting the cost of maintaining unclassified roads.

The main funds administered by the Board are discussed hereunder :—

Country Roads Board Fund.—The principal revenue sources of the fund
are i—

(i) Fees and Fines under the Motor Car Act.—Receipts for the year
under this heading amounted to £11,467,704 and the cost of
collection was shown to be £784786. These figures compare
respectively with the 1961-62 totals of £10,709,831 and £843,446.

(ii) Road Charges—Commercial Goods Vehicles Act 1958.—Receipts for
the year from these charges, credited to the Roads Maintenance
Account within the fund, amounted to £2,459,557.

Apart from the moneys at credit of the Roads Maintenance Account referred to
above, receipts of the Country Roads Board Fund are available to meet expenses of
administration, debt charges and the costs of roadworks generally.

Loan Fund.—Under the authority of Section 31 of the Country Roads
Act 1958, the Treasurer, in 1962-63, allocated from Loan Fund a sum of £301,000
for the purpose of permanent works as defined in the said Act. This sum was
expended as follows :—

£
On State highways and main roads . .. .. 268,000
As the fourth of six annual instalments towards the cost of
widening and strengthening the Anglesea and Ocean
tourist roads to facilitate the development of brown coal
resources at Anglesea .. .. .. .. 33,000
301,000

—_—

Commonwealth Aid Roads Act.—Victoria’s share of the sum of £46,000,000
allocated in 1962-63 to the States pursuant to the provisions of Section 4 of the
Commonwealth Awd Roads Act 1959 was £9,265,585.

An amdunt of £1,611,407 was also received in the year, being the sum determined
as Victoria’s quota of the additional assistance aggregating £8,000,000 granted to the
States under Section 6 of the Act.

The addition.al. assistance as aforementioned was made available to the States
under certain conditions. Insofar as Victoria was concerned, conformity with these
conditions in 1962-63, meant that :—

(1) the sum of the amounts allocated by it for expenditure on roads from
its own resources in the year had to exceed the sum so allocated by
it in the base year (1958-59) namely £10,618,645 ; and

(ii) in the event of the excess calculated as in (i) above being less than the
statutory quota, £1,611,407, the difference was to be repaid to the
Commonwealth.

Section 6 of the Act also requires that I certify the correctness of the information
furnished by the State to the Commonwealth in verification of its fulfilment of the
above conditions. This information has yet tc be prepared and submitted for my
certification.



99

It will be noted that the sum of the amounts received by Victoria, in 1962-63,
was £10,876,992. Of this sum, £10,675,566 was made available to the Country
Roads Board to meet expenditure on the construction, reconstruction, repair,
and maintenance of roads in the State, with the proviso that part thereof. amounting to
£4,350,797, was to be reserved for works upon roads in rural areas or for the purchase of
road-making plant for use In those areas.

Avarlable Funds and Expenditure.

The statements following set out in summary form the funds referred to and the
principal items upon which those funds were expended. In the preparation of the figures
shown there have been excluded certain cross entries appearing in the Treasurer’s Statement.

These are mainly recoups of expenditure and are not true additions to the funds available
to the Board.

PrinciPaL FUNDS AVAILABLE.

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £ £
Country Roads Board Fund—
2,900 Balance from previous year .. .. 4,922
9,867,050 Net Taxes (including £915 fines other than Motor Car Acts) .. 10,683,834
777,667 Municipal Contributions .. .. .. 881,920
2,262,417 Road Charges—Commercial Goods Vehlcles Act .. .. 2,459,557
75,039 General Receipts .. .. .. .. .. .. 82,841
— 14,113,074
12,985,073

Loan Moneys—

650,000 Act No. 6229—State Highways and Main Roads .. .. .. 301,000
33,000 Tourist Roads
683,000

Commonwealth Aid Roads Act—

5,845,983 For Roadworks Generally .. .. .. .. .. 6,324,769
4,031,713 For Rural Roads .. .. .. .. .. 4,350,797
- ——— 10,675,566
9,877,696
500,000  Special Works Trust Account—Commonwealth Grant .. . .. . —
24,045,769 25,089,640
EXPENDITURE.
1961-62. 1962-63.
£ £
Principal items of expenditure by the Board may be classified as follows :—
21,076,048 Construction and Maintenance of Roads, &c. .. .. .. .. 19,433,370
849,689 Payment of Interest (including exchange) .. .. .. .. 886,227
44,255 Sinking Fund Contributions and Loan Conversion Expenses .. . 44,945
33,582 Repayment to Loan Fund .. .. .. .. . . 34,129
191,554 Transfer to Tourist Fund .. .. .. .. .. .. 197,328
174,694 Plant Purchase (net).. .. 915,985
1,671,025 General Expenditure, mcludmg Adxmmstratlon, Stores a.nd Matenals &e. .. 2,177,134
94,040,847 23,689,118

4,922 Unexpended Balance at 30th June . . .. . . 1,400,522



100

Funps CHARGED WITH EXPENDITURE UPON ROADWORKS.

Expenditure by the Board upon the various classes of roads, and the distribution
of that expenditure over the funds at its disposal are :—

Commonwealth Aid Roads Acts.
— T, | Cquntry Reats | — Toun Fund.
Generally. Roads.
£ £ £ £ £
State Highways 6,605,005 2,127,260 4,264,500 213,245
Main Roads 6,707,215 5,255,494 1,363,966 87,755
By-pass Roads 431,433 431,433
Forest Roads 276,261 87,154 189,107
Tourists’ Roads 509,985 509,985
Unclassified Roads 4,834,154 672,464 4,161,690
Murray River Bridges and
Punts .. .. .. 69,317 69,317
19,433,370 8,480,643 6,300,930 4,350,797 301,000

RELIEF To MUNICIPALITIES.

Municipalities which have benefited from permanent works upon main or
developmental roads or from maintenance works upon main roads are required to pay to
the Board an annual contribution in respect of the funds expended. In certain
circumstances, the required contribution may be reduced or waived, and for 1962-63 these
concessions amounted to £815,758. Details are—

(@) Permanent Works.

Of the proportion charged to municipalities for permanent works on main roads,
£57,643, relief was granted to the extent of £22,107 as provided in Act No. 6229.
The legislation requires the amount of such relief to be paid to the Treasurer out of the
Country Roads Board Fund. It is considered that until such time as such legislation
is amended appropriately, this amount should be paid to the credit of Consolidated
Revenue as required by the Audit Act.

In respect of the interest on developmental roads assessed at £9,034, the whole
was remitted. The total of these amounts did not exceed the statutory limit of £250,000.

(b) Maintenance.

Of the sum of £1,630,733, apportioned to municipalities, being one-third of the cost
of maintenance of main roads in respect of the year 1961-62, the Governor in Council
remitted £784,618 as excessive maintenance not due to local traffic. The net amount due
was pald to the Board prior to 30th June, 1963.

Tourist Funp.
For particulars of the operation of this Fund see page 103.

The Tourist Act 1958 as amended by the Tourist (Amendment) Act 1960, No. 6682,
requires that an amount equal to 2 per centum of the amount of fees and fines under
the Motor Car Act credited to the Country Roads Board Fund shall be paid from the
Country Roads Board Fund to the Tourist Fund each year. The principal Act further
provides that the amount of such payment shall in every year be certified by the
Auditor-General and that the certificate of the Auditor-General shall be final and
conclusive for all purposes.



101

I should state that, in accordance with the aforementioned requirements, the
necessary certificate has been issued in respect of the transfer for 1962-63, which amounted
to £197,328 as compared with £191,554 in 1961-62.

Works CARRIED OuT FOR (OMMONWEALTH AND STATE AUTHORITIES.

Act No. 6229 authorizes the Board, with the consent of the Governor in Council,
to undertake at the request and at the expense of the Commonwealth of Australia, the
State of Victoria or any municipality or public authority any works for which the Board
is suitably equipped. Amounts expended on such works during the year are set out in

the statement below, expenditure m the previous year being shown for the purposes of
comparison :—

1961-62.

1962-63.
£ £

74,507 Commonwealth Works—Aerodromes and other construction works .. .. 60,738
26,732  Department of Crown Lands and Survey—Roads .. .. .. .. 47,434
5,516 State Electricity Commission—Roads Hernes Oak Deviation . .. .. 95
187,103 Rural Finance and Settlement Commission—Roads .. .. .. .. 63,093
8915  Victorian Railways—Madden-road Level Crossing .. . . .. 1,734
40,296 Housing Commission—Roads .. . .. .. . 9,149
36,03¢  Latrobe Valley Water and Sewerage Board—Gould Deviation .. . .. 6,281
48 415 Other Works .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 366
427,518 188,940

All of the above-mentioned bodies made advances to the Board towards the cost of
these works and the Board was enabled to defray the cost of the works without
encroachment upon its own funds.

At 30th June, 1963, an amount of £18,339 was held in Treasury Trust Fund—
Country Roads Board Special Works Account—representing unexpended balances of
advances made by Government Departments and State authorities for works to be
carried out by the Board.

LoaN OPERATIONS.

Loan expenditure amounting to £301,000 during the year increased the Board’s
loan liability which, at 30th June, was as set out in the following statement :—

— Main Boads. Developmental Roads. Total.
£ £ £
Net loan liability at 30th June, 1962 .. 10,681,628 3,985,412 14,667,040
Add—Discount and Expenses .. .. 4,415 694 5,109
Expenditure—Act No. 6229 v 301,000 .. 301,000
10,987,043 3,986,106 14,973,149
Less—Repayments - .. . 34,129 .. 34,129
10,952,914 3,986,106 14,939,020
Dedud—lmériifiiénl«“ﬁgt? " Nat_i (.mal De?.t 127,690 109,051 236,741
Net loan liability at 30th June, 1963 . 10,825,224 3,877,055 14,702,279



http://lncTea.se

102

CoaL CANAL BRIDGE.

The Board has been authorized as from 10th May, 1960, pursuant to the provisions
of the Coal Canal Bridge Act 1960, No. 6613, to :—

(@) construct and in due course remove a temporary bridge over the Railway
Coal Canal at West Melbourne adjacent to the existing bridge ; and

(b) demolish the existing bridge and in its place erect a new bridge to be
known as the Coal Canal Bridge.

The cost of these works is to be borne as follows :(—

Yo
Government of Victoria .. .. .. .. .. 50
City of Melbourne .. . .. . .. .. 30
Victorian Railways Commissioners .. .. .. .. 10
Melbourne Harbor Trust .. - .. .. .. 10

Works associated with this project have been carried out by both the Board and the
Melbourne City Council. To 30th June, 1963, expenditure by the Board amounted to
£142,845, and by the Melbourne City Council to £51,565, a total of £194,410.

All expenditure on this project is financed from the State’s Loan Fund under the
authority of Loan Application Acts Nos. 6701, 6826 and 6931 pending allocation as
between the bodies concerned in the respective proportions stated above.

MuniciPALITIES FORESTS RoADS IMPROVEMENT FUND.

This Fund was established during 1954-55, with an appropriation from Revenue
of £50,000, to provide assistance to municipalities for the improvement and protection
of roads adjacent to forest areas in order to facilitate the extraction of forest produce.
Subsequently, additional credits to the Fund amounting to £65,000 were provided from
loan moneys under the authority of Public Works Loan Application Acts Nos. 6701 and
6826.

Recoups to municipalities for the purposes stated are made from the Fund in
accordance with allocations approved by the Minister for Public Works after consideration
of joint recommendations of the Forests Commission and the Country Roads Board. Such
recoups amounted to £23,501 during the year and when added to those made in previous
years brought the total charge to the Fund to £100,595 up to and inclusive of the 30th
June, 1963. The amount at credit to the Fund unexpended at that date was £14,405.



103

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY.

Under the Toum'st'Act 19_58, as amended, the Tourist Development Authority is
a body corporate responsible, primarily, for recommending to the Minister :— .

(1) measures for the publicizing and development of the tourist industry in

. Vlctor%a; and

(i) the making of payments out of the Tourist Fund for the improvement of
tourist facilities.

For such purposes the Minister may authorize payments from the Fund on such
terms and conditions as he thinks fit.

The Authority is also empowered to promote, assist and co-ordinate the activities
of persons and organizations nterested in the development of the tourist industry and to
investigate such matters relating to the industry as are referred to it by the Minister.

In a.ddition., the Authority is responsible for the administration of eight Victorian
Governm_ent Tourist Bureaux. Three of these are outside Victoria, located respectively,
at Adelaide, Sydney, and Brishane.

The annual credits to the Tourist Fund include—a statutory levy on the Country
Roads Board Fund calculated at 2 per centum of the amount credited to that Fund pursuant
to the provisions of paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of Section 38 of the Country Roads Act
1958 ; a specific appropriation from Consolidated Revenue under the authority of a Premier’s
Department Vote ; a contribution, also from Consolidated Revenue, as a charge to Railway
Working Expenses; fees and fines under the Motor Boating Act 1961 ; and allocations
from Loan Fund under the authority of certain Public Works Loan Application Acts.

Credits to and disbursements from the Fund in each of the past two years are
summarized below :—

1961-62. 1962-63.
Credats. £ £ £
134,385 Balance forward .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 166,735
191,554 Contribution from Country Roads Board Fund . . .. 197,328
From Loan Fund—
70,000 Under Public Works Loan Application Acts .. .. 120,000
. Charged to Treasurer’s Advance pending Loan .. .. 13,500
—_— 133,500
15  Contributions by Municipalities—Share of cost of works, &c. .. .. 230
2,799 Interest on Loans to certain Bodies .. .. .. .. .. 5,423
3,043 Loan Repayments by certain Bodies .. . .. .. . 5,476
43,365 Motor Boat Registration Fees and Fines (Net) .. .. 55,194
.. Less Costs and Expenses of Collection and Administration 15,091 ‘
—_— 40,103
215 Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1,523
Tourist Bureaux operations—
60,367 Commissions, &c., received .. .. .. .. 61,201
From Consolidated Revenue—Share of cost of operations—
105,000 Premier’s Vote .. .. .. .. .. 106,175
95,000 Railway Working Expenses o o . .. 95,000
—_— 262,376
—— 645,959
705,743 812,694
Drsbursements.

315  Expenditure on works authorized by the Tourist Resorts Committee
prior to proclamation of the Tourist Act, and including adminis-

tration charges of the Public Works Department .. .. .. 2
158,399 Developmental and Maintenance works authorized under the Act .. 181,027
25,869 Publicity—net (excluding Tourist Bureaux advertising, &c.) .. .. 39,030
54,500 Loans to certain Bodies .. .. .. .. .. .. 10,770
.. Provision of motor boating facilities .. .. 15,184
Costs and administrative expenses—
24,716 Head Office .. 243870
*275,209 Tourist Bureaux . .. ¥295,058
- — 319,928
539,008 ——— 565,941
166,735 Balance at the close of the year .. . .. . . .. 246,753
812,694

705,743

* Includes expenditure on renovatlons, &c.—in 1961-62, £16,973 at the Adelaide Bureau; in 1062-83, £1,404 at the Adelaide Bureau,
£25,236 at the Sydney Bureau, and £7,828 at the Brisbane Bureau.



104

As indicated in the preceding statement, the costs incurred in the administration
of the Motor Boating Act 1961 including the costs and expenses of collection of the fees
under that Act are chargeable to the Tourist Fund. In terms of the Act, the net credit
to the Fund on account of these fees together with any other receipts under the Act is to
be applied by the Tourist Development Authority in the provision of facilities for motor
boating in Victorian waters. In this connexion, it should be noted that, of the balance
of £246,753 at credit of the Tourist Fund as at the 30th June, 1963, the sum of £68,284
is held for the purposes of the Motor Boating Act 1961.

Apart from the moneys credited to the Fund, cash collections by the Authority
on account of railway bookings are, wherever practicable, paid into the Treasury by the
Authority to the credit of railway income. Sums received for non-rail bookings are
credited in the Treasury to the Tourist Bureaux Trust Account pending appropriate
disbursement or allocation. The following statement summarizes the cash collections by
the Authority at various locations during the year and shows the accounts in the Treasury
to which these collections have been credited.

Account Credited.

T Railway gltl)rlg;:t;( Tourist R %"f_‘i‘;ﬁ;ﬁ o. CFI}.:;:E ansxiga’l?;m Total

Income. Trust Fund. laneous., Unclaimed Trust Collections,
Account. Moneys. Fund.
£ £ £ £ £ £ £
Collections by—
Head Office .. .. 47,991 118,621 .. 411 27 167,050
Tourist Bureaux—

Melbourne .. 768,963 508,833 .. 112 .. .. 1,277,908
Sydney .. .. 32,225 41,779 .. 2 .. .. 74,006
Adelaide .. 29,615 50,790 .. 4 .. .. 80,309
Brisbane .. 7,713 9,502 .. .. .. .. 17,215
Ballarat .. 14,942 34,459 .. .. . .. 49,401
Bendigo .. 14,615 45,250 .. 1 .. . 59,866
Geelong .. 19,833 68,593 .. .. .. .. 88,426
Mildura .. 4,300 7,351 .. .. .. .. 11,651
892,106 814,548 118,621 119 411 27 | 1,825,832

The value of rail travel for which tickets were issued by the Authority on the
presentation of travel vouchers is not included in the above figures. In such instances,
accounts are rendered by the Railways Department on the debtors concerned.



105
TRANSPORT REGULATION BOARD.

Functions of the Board are to improve and co-ordinate transport and, for these
purposes, it has, pursuant to the provisions of the Transport Regulation Act 1958, and
Part 1 of the Commercial Goods Vehicles Act 1958, jurisdiction over all commercial goods
and passenger vehicles operating within the State. Fees (other than road charges) and
fines under these Acts and fees under the Motor Car Acts for the registration of certain
omnibuses are paid into the Transport Regulation Fund. Costs of administration and other
authorized charges are met therefrom. The balance in the Fund at 30th June, 1963,
was £674,381.

The receipts and payments of the Fund together with corresponding figures for the
previous year are summarized hereunder :—

1961-62. 1962-63.
£ Receipts. £ £
539,806 Balance of Transport Regulation Fund at 1st July .. .. .. .. 560,704
296,694 Licences and Additional Fees on Licences .. .. .. .. 312,798
348,521 Permits .. .. .. . .. .. 378833
5742  Motor Omnibus Regxstratlon Fees .. .. .. .. . 5,760
59,014 Fines .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 58,259
11,642 Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 15,841
- 17491
1,261,419 1,332,195
Paymenis.
Head Office— £
277,960 Salaries and Overtime (including Pay-roll Tax) .. .. 283,066
62,467 Other Expenses .. .. .. .. .. .. 51,951
— 335,017
Country Offices—
85,365 Salaries and Overtime (including Pay-roll Tax) . .. 85,820
15,024 Other Expenses .. .. .. .. .. .. 19,125
_— 104,945
Inspection Staff—
128,168 Salaries and Overtime (including Pay-roll Tax) . .. 124,249
8,616 Police Services .. .. . .. .. .. 15,996
13,992 Other Expenses .. .. .. . .. .. 13,287
— 153,532
Purchase and Maintenance of Motor Cars—
6,985 Purchase of Motor Cars .. .. . .. .. 1,699
16,935 Maintenance and Insurance . .. .. .. 16,659
—_— 18,358
— 611,852
Works—
678 Offices—Head Office and Regional Residences .. .. 288
3,947 Contributions towards erection of Comfort Stations and Bus Shelters . 2,947
132 New Head Office Building—Carlton .. .. .. .. 10,175
50,000 Advance payment re Land—Carlton ..
’ — 13410
30,446  Amounts distributed to Municipalities .. .. .. .. .. 32,552
700,715 657,814
560,704  Balance of Transport Regulation Fund at 30th June .. .. .. .. 674,381

Revenue for the year rose by £49,878, due mainly to an increase in receipts from

licences and permit fees.



106

Road Charges.—Part I1. of the Commercial Goods Vehicles Act 1958 requires the
owners of commercial goods vehicles to pay to the Board specified road charges by way
of compensation for wear and tear caused by such vehicles to public bighways and
directs that the moneys received are to be paid into the Country Roads Board Fund to
the credit of the Roads Maintenance Account. The amount so paid in 1962-63 was
£2,459,557 as compared with £2,262,417 in the previous year.

Motor Boat Fees.—The Motor Boating Act 1961, No. 6832, which came into operation
on the lst February, 1962, provides for the registration of motor boats by the Board and
for the payment of prescribed registration fees.

This Act also provides that these fees are to be credited to the Tourist Fund and that
the costs of collection are to be recouped from the said Fund.

The registration fees collected by the Board during 1962-63, less refunds, amounted
to £54,944. The costs of collection were recouped to the extent of £8,154.



107
WORKERS COMPENSATION BOARD.

In accordance with the provisions of the Workers Compensation Act 1958, the
revenue of the Board consists of contributions by Insurers, the Victorian Railways
Commissioners and employers who operate approved schemes of compensation. All
receipts of the Board are paid into a Trust Fund kept at the Treasury styled the
“ Workers Compensation Board Fund ” from which are met the costs and expenses of
the Board. The Fund is also available for the payment of moneys due under awards
against uninsured employers. The Insurance Commissioner is entitled to recover any
such amounts. Certain expenses incurred by the Commissioner in recovering these
amounts are met from Consolidated Revenue.

Particulars of Income and Expenditure for the years 1961-62 and 1962-63 are as

follow :—
1961-62. 1962-63.
£ 3
Income—
Contributions from Insurers and others .. .. . 57,156 .. 65,293
Expenditure—
Salaries .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 30,006 .. 31,146
Rent .. .. .. . .. . .. 7812 .. 7,812
General .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 10,013 .. 0,084
Claime on uninsured employers paid from the Fund (net) .. 9,141 .. 8,822
56,971 .. 57,764
Excess of Income over Expenditure for the year .. . .. 785 .. 7,529

The balance of the Fund at the Treasury at 30th June, 1963, was £10,265.

All amounts of compensation granted under awards of the Board in cases of death
or to minors (other than weekly payments) are payable into the custody of the Board to
be invested, applied, or otherwise dealt with, in the Board’s discretion, for the benefit of
the persons entitled thereto. Generally, moneys in the custody of the Board are
invested in a Common Fund and interest on the investments is equitably apportioned
over all the constituent accounts. However, when requested, the Board will make a
specific investment.

Receipts and Payments of the Common Fund for the years 1961-62 and 196263
are summarized below:—

1961-62. 1962-63.

£ £
Receipts N N . . .. .. .. 1,671,870 .. 1,616,893
Payments . .. .. ‘e .. . .. 1,207,493 .. 1,348,973
Excess of receipts over payments .. .. .. .. .. 464377 .. 267,920
Balance at beginning of year .. .. .. .. .o 4,210,419 .. 4,674,796

Balance at close of year .. .. .. .. .. .. 4,674,796 .. 4942716




108

Investments, &c., controlled by the Board at 30th June, 1963, are shown hereunder :—

Common Fund—
Cash State Savings Bank of Victoria
Commonwealth Securities (face value)
State Electricity Commission Debentures
Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Debentures
Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust Debentures
Temporary Advances

Specific Investments—
Commonwealth Securities .
State Electricity Commission Debentures
Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Debentures
Geelong Waterworks and Sewerage Trust Debentures

£
199,141
1,643,460
1,850,000
1,050,000
200,000
115

4,942,716
12,570
2,400

3,500
2,000

20,470



109
GUARANTEES.

In certain instances, authorities for guarantees have been provided by specific
legislation such as that relating to Co-operative Housing Societies. But, on other
occasions, the State has been committed in respect of guaranteed bank overdrafts by the
Executive without the specific authority of Parliament.

Particulars are given below of guarantees not authorized by statute and current
at 30th June, 1963, showing the contingent liability of the State under each guarantee
at that date.

Guarantee. Cf;tlﬁ%:;.t
£ £

Ballarat Agricultural and Pastoral Society .. . 3,500 3,500
Ballaarat City Council .. . . . 15,000 15,000
Bendigo City Council . . . .. 10,000 10,000
Exhibition Trustees .. .. .. .. 180,000 143,308
Olympic Park Committee of Management .. .. 140,000 87.500
Royal Agricultural Society of Victoria - .. 430,000 346,325
Wonthaggi Cotton Mills Pty. Ltd. .. . 30,000 30,000
A. V. Page Pty. Ltd., Wonthaggi .. .. 27,000 27,000
College of Pharmacy . . . . 35,000 35,000
Eclarte Pty. Ltd. . .. o . 4,000 4,000

The guarantee in respect of Eclarte Pty. Ltd. was given to assist the Company in
the development of a woollen fabric industry at Heathcote.

The reasons for the other guarantees mentioned above were given in the reports for
previous years.

Set out below are the details of each of those guarantees, authorized by statute,
where there was a contingent liability at 30th June, 1963.

Guarantee. (ﬁﬁgﬁﬁ‘;ﬂt
£ £
Co-operative Housing Societies .. .. 77,740,500 73,140,486
Co-operative Societies . .. . 547,980 291,355
Home Finance Trust .. .. .. .. 7,150,000 6,100,292
Victorian Inland Meat Authority . . 50,000 31,915

The repayment of loans made by approved bodies to registered Co-operative
Housing Societies has been guaranteed by the Treasurer under the provisions of the
Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1958 which provides a limit of £80,000,000 to the
aggregate liability which may be incurred by the State under this heading. At 30th
June, 1963, 658 guarantees were current in support of loans made or to be made.

The Principal Act as amended by the Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1962, No.
6909, empowers the Treasurer in certain cases to enter into agreements with societies to
indemnify them against losses they may incur by making advances to members in excess
of 80 per cent. of the value of their respective land holdings and dwelling-houses. At
30th June, there were 2,039 indemnities in force, the contingent liability in respect of

which was £393,887.

The Co-operation Act 1958 as amended by Act No. 6749 provides a limit of
£2.000,000 to the liability which the State may incur under guarantees given in respect
of societies registered under this Act. To 30th June, guarantees to the extent of
£547,980 had been given in relation to the loans of 87 societies, and the contingent
liability under the guarantees amounted to £291,355.

The activities of the societies registered_ under this Act and the Co-operative
Housing Societies Act are subject to the su.pe.rvismn of the R_egistrar holding office under
these two Acts. The accounts of the societies are not audited by me, but, under the
controlling legislation, are required to be a}ldlted, at least annugmlly, by a person registered
as a company auditor. They may also be inspected by the Registrar or some other person

authorized to act on his behalf.



110

The Home Finance Act 1962 No. 6933 replaced, as from the 4th March, 1963, the
then existing legislation in respect of home finance. It is provided in this Act that the
Treasurer, with the approval of the Governor in Council, may execute a guarantee in
favour of any institution which, on the security of a first mortgage of a dwelling-house,
makes a loan in excess of certain specified maximum limits. A guarantee under this
authority, however, is not to be executed where the amount of the loan exceeds 99 per
cent. of the value of the dwelling-house. Also under this Act, but for the purpose of
enabling the Trust to make a loan either on first or second mortgage, the Treasurer may,
with the approval of the Governor in Council, execute a guarantee in favour of the
Commissioners of the State Savings Bank of Victoria or any person or body depositing
money with the Home Finance Trust or in favour of any bank lending money by way of
overdraft to the Trust.

To 30th June, the Treasurer had executed 618 guarantees amounting to £410,556
in respect of loans beyond the specified maxima, and 53 guarantees totalling £7,150,000
in respect of amounts to be deposited with or lent by way of overdraft to the Trust.
The contingent liability, at 30th June, under these 671 guarantees was £6,510,343.

The accounts of the Trust are subject to audit by this office, and are discussed in
further detail in my Supplementary Report.

Authority for the guarantee in favour of the Victorian Inland Meat Authority is
contained in Sections 19 and 20 of the Victorian Inland Meat Authority Act 1958.

Building Societies Act 1958.—This Act as amended by the Building Societies
(Amendment) Act 1961, No. 6765, authorizes the Treasurer to guarantee the repayment
by building societies of advances to them by banks, not exceeding in respect of any one
society, a sum of £100,000. Up to and inclusive of 30th June, 1963, no such guarantees
had been given.

THE STATE’S DEBTORS.
Debts coming within this section are of two classes—arrears of revenue and
advances to public bodies and others.

Arrears of Revenue.—The statement hereunder gives the position as to the amounts
owing at the end of each of the last three financial years in respect of the major State
activities.

_ 1061, 19062, 1963.
£ £ £

Railways and State Coal Mine .. .. .. 1,993,783 1,634,902 1,759,306
Taxation—

Income .. .. .. .. . 811 1,655 1,110

Unemployment Relief .. .. . .. 298 473 357

Land .. .. .. .. .. 909,856 1,622,032 1,396,335

Entertainments .. .. .. .. 14,517 8,932

Probate Duty .. .. .. . .. 441,342 391,301 744,525
Water Supply .. .- .. .. . 488,259 607,894 538,398
Lands Department . . .. .. 51,116 55,257 39,118
Rural Finance and Settlement Commission—Settlement

Branch .. .. .. .. .. 212,398 185,154 209,112
Forests Commission .. .. .. .. ¥929,123 247,038 234,082
Government Printer (excluding amounts due from

State Departments) .. .. . . 32,067 37,258 42,902
Other Departments .. .. .. .. 31,999 75,904 58,863
Trading Activities—

Victoria Dock Cool Stores .. .. .. 66,813 116,591 105,967

Lighterage and Storage of Explosives .. .. 1,109 270

Erica Sawmill .. .. .. .. 13,108 13,022 13,316
Miscellaneous .. .. .. .. .. 55,099 49,262 123,409

‘ 4,541,688 5,046,945 5,267,300

* Includes Timber Seasoning Works, Newport.
The arrears of Probate Duty for 1963 do not include the amount of £1,197,443
which represents assessments issued during June, but not due and payable until after 30th
June.



111

Collections during July, 1963, reduced the arrears of Land Tax shown in the
preceding summary by approximately £434,000.

“ Miscellaneous ”, £123,409, represents cash in transit to the Treasury from various
departmental branches throughout the State as at the close of the vear 1962-63 and
includes—from the Stamp Duties Office, £65,948; the Companies Registration Office,
£12,042 ; the Marine Board, £6,072; and the City Court, £13,396.

Amounts due to the Social Welfare Department have not been included in the
statement of arrears as the debtors are, in most instances, persons without the means to
pay, or whose whereabouts are unknown, and substantial collections in respect of these
arrears are unlikely.

Advances to Public Bodies, d&c.—The State makes advances from loan and revenue
sources to public bodies and other organizations, and debts due to the State in respect of
these advances are discussed under this heading. Amounts made available to major
undertakings such as the State Electricity Commission, Housing Commission, Rural Finance
and Settlement Commission—Finance Branch, &c., are not included here, but are discussed
in the relevant sections of my supplementary report.

Advances additional to those from loan or revenue moneys have been provided
from the Decentralization Fund, £447,588; and from the Tourist Fund, £124,760.
To 30th June, 1963, repayments on account of these advances amounted to £176.414
and £11,568 respectively. Further references are made under appropriate headings in
this report.

Set out below is a summary of advances made during the last three years by
means of special items in Loan Application Acts or from Treasurer’s Advance.

_ 1960-61. 1961-62. 1962-83.
£ £ £
Corporations and other Bodies 1,872,432 1,452,448 1,845,336
Settlers 2,571 929 1,273
Various 57,800 36,750 74,349
Total 1,932,803 1,490,127 1,920,958

Advances made during these years were related mainly to projects associated with
water supply and sewerage in country districts.

In some cases, repayment of advances has not been in accordance with the agreed
conditions and, at 30th June, instalments of redemption and interest charges due and unpaid
amounted to £98,693. Following is a concise statement of the balances of advances and
amounts overdue, together with brief comments in respect of the larger items :—

Balance of Advances at 30th June, 1963, Overdue at 30th June, 1963,
Redemption.
Loan. Revenue. Total, Interest. Total.
Loan. l Revenue. Total.
| -
£ £ £ £ . £ £ £ £
- ti anies . 846 846 .. . .. ..
I(V:Fuggat;;tlli:ieescomp n. . .. | 1,459,094 .. 1,459,094 ! 8,917 . 8,917 31,298 40,215
Corporations and other bodies .. 13,231,123 | 600,000 13,831,123 4,780 4,780 26,891 31,671
Unemployment Relief Advance 104,205 .. 104,’%05 12,143 15,743 4 15,747
Advances to Settlers .. 13,721 . 13,721 7,141 - . 7,141 | 1,120 8,261
Vari 753,799 2,254 756,053 | 2,125 ‘ 254 2,379 | 420 2,799
ous .. s ! ‘ |
Total . 115,562,788 602,254 (16,165,042 i 38,706 ; 254 | 38,960 ; 59,733 98.693
i ! !

Included in the total of £98,693 overdue, are amounts of £1,120 in respect of
advances to settlers and £31,298 on account of interest on the respective hablht.;ies of certain
municipalities 1in connexion with the construction of the King-street Bridge. These
amounts are not shown in the Treasurer’s Statement of Sundry Debtors to Revenue.



112

MUNICIPALITIES.

King-street Bridge.—The cost of construction of this bridge is being borne as to
65 per cent. by the State, 30 per cent. by the City of Melbourne and 5 per cent. by the
City of South Melbourne. The cost is met initially by the State from the Loan Fund, and
the proportionate shares of the municipalities are being repaid to the State, with interest
at b per cent. per annum, over a period not exceeding 35 years from 30th June, 1958.

Expenditure (net) from the Loan Fund to 30th June, 1963, totalled £4,313,059 of
which roundly £1,500,000 is to be borne by the municipalities. Repayments to 30th June,
amounted to £54,111.

CorPORATIONS AND OTHER BODIES.

Local Goverming Bodies.—To assist in the development of the water supply works
controlled by certain municipalities, the State has made advances of £4,446,229 from loan
and £4,000 from revenue. Repayments and amounts written off or transferred have left
a balance to be repaid, at 30th June, of £2,719,670. Instalments of redemption and
interest charges overdue at the same date totalled £54.

Sewerage Authorities.—Advances of £2,081,277 have been made from loan for capital
works of country sewerage authorities, but £1,166,846 of this amount has been transferred
to the Capital Expenditure borne by the State Account. Repayments amount to
£147,383, and the balance of liability at 30th June was £767,048.

Mildura Trusts.—Loan advances to the First Mildura Irrigation Trust and the Mildura
Urban Water Trust amount to £1,813,184 of which there has been repaid £64,771.
Liability to the extent of £1,250,161 has been transferred to the State and £18,416 has been
written off, leaving the balance of advances at 30th June, £479,836.

Waterworks Trusts—Of advances of £12,326,150 from loan and £33,625 from
revenue, £8,257,361 was still to be repaid at 30th June.

At the same date 62 trusts between them owed £29,151 for redemption and
interest charges. (For further reference to these trusts see under State Rivers and
Water Supply Commission).

River Improvement Trusts.—Provision has been made in the River Improvement Act
1958 for advances to be made to river improvement authorities for expenditure on
approved works. At 30th June, total advances from loan funds, including £2,547
transferred from a Waterworks Trust, amounted to £1,636,463, but liability to the extent
of £1,370,760 has been borne by the State. Further reference is made to these trusts
under State Rivers and Water Supply Commission.

UNEMPLOYMENT RELIEF ADVANCES.

Advances made to various bodies for purposes associated with the relief of
unemployment totalled £2,478,032, of which £839,386 has since been treated as a grant
and £27,824 has been written off. The balance of advances at 30th June, was £104,205

including £15,743 overdue instalments of redemption.



113
MARKETING BOARDS.

ASSOCTATED WITH PUBLIC ACCOUNT.

Particulars of those marketing Boards the financial operations of which pass through
the Public Account are as follows : —

Victoritan Dried Fruits Board.—The Board is responsible for the control of the
marketing, in Victoria, of dried fruits produced in the State, the registration of packing
houses, and the establishment and maintenance of standards in the industry.

The Board’s operations are financed from the Dried Fruits Fund, and its accounts
are based on a calendar year. The revenue of the Fund is derived almost entirely from
gtatutory contributions made annually by packing-houses.

The following summary sets out the transactions of the Board for the years 1961
and 1962.

1961. 1962.
£ £ £ £

18,118 Contributions .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,040
138 Other Income .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 150

18,256 20,190

Expenditure—

2,246 Allowances, Board Members .. .. .. .. .. 2,690
2,638 Salaries, Office Staff .. .. .. .. .. 3,067
6,032 Inspection and Grading .. .. . .. .. 6,007
3,397 General Expenses .. .. .. .. .. .. 3,114

14,313 14,868

3,943 Surplus for Year .. .. .. .. .. .. 5,322

At 30th June, 1963, the balance at credit to the Fund amounted to £23,487 and
comprised cash £13,647 and investments £9,340.

Milk Board.—The Board’s operations in 1962-63 resulted in a revenue surplus of
£32.933, an increase of £1,414 over the comparable figure for 1961-62.

A summarized statement of the Board’s operations for the year together with
comparative figures for the previous year is set out hereunder. The figures shown are
subject to audit.

1961-62. Revenue, 1962-63.
£ £ £
150,241 Milk Trading Revenue .. .. . . .. .. 155,042
13,234 Milk Shop Licence Fees .. . . . .. .. 13,772
1,336 Milk Shop Licence Transfer Fees . . .. .. .. 1,139
164,817 169,953
’ Expenditure.
43,650 Salaries . .. .. . .- ‘e .. o 46.188
900 Pay-roll Tax .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 943
3,685 Rental of Premises .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 486
5,315 Travelling Expenses .. . .. .. . .. .. 6,586
5,142 General Expenses .. . .. .. .. .. 5,323
70,319 Publicity Account—Approprlatlon e .. .. 71,653
2;500 Improving Quality of Milk—Paid to Department of Agrlculture . .. 2,500
546 Building Maintenance . .. . .. .. .. 2,130
878 Interest .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 776
1,063 Depreciation .. - . .- ‘e .. .. 1,135
133,998 137,720
30,819 Surplus for the Year .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 32,233

8279/63.—8



The item—Publicity Account—Appropriation, £71,653—is

114

the provision from

revenue to meet publicity costs incurred in promoting the consumption of milk. This
appropriation together with the sum of £7,827 contributed by milk depots and carriers

was credited to the Publicity Account.

Expenditure for publicity purposes, other than

that of a capital nature, amounted to £81,613, and was met from the Publicity Account.
At 30th June, 1963, the accumulated balance of this Account was £21,439, representing
fixed assets and stock for publicity purposes, £9,452, Sundry Debtors, £502, and cash at
credit of the Milk Board Fund, £11,485.

The Board’s balances as at 30th June, 1962, and 30th June, 1963, were :—

30-6-62
£

1,102,566
21,935
7,373

1,131,874

392,206
30,819

423,025
23,572

446,597
1,578,471

377,129
1,121,929
659

2,634
2,464
68,162

3,240
1,686

668
1,578,471

Sundry Creditors—Trade
Sundry Creditors—Other .
Milk Shop Licences Paid in Adva,nce (Net)

Accumulated Funds—
Accumulation Fund—
Balance Brought Forward
Revenue Surplus for the year

Publicity Account

Milk Board Fund—Balance at Treasury ..
Sundry Debtors—Trade
Sundry Debtors—Publicity Account

Office Equipment and Furniture less Depreciation
Motor Vehicles less Depreciation
Land and Buildings at cost
Fixed Assets less Depreciation—
Publicity Account—

Pasteurization Plant

Publishing Plant

Mobile Milk Promotion Umts

Publishing Stocks on Hand—
Publicity Account

30-6-63
£ £

..1,111,983
7,601
4,585

1,124,169

. 423,025
32,233

455,258
.. 21,439

476,697
1,600,866
385,068

..1,124,713

.. 502
— 1,125,215

4,112
2,788
74,241

2,916
2,763

2,313
7,992

1,460
1,600,866

Trade debtors and creditors, for the most part, resulted from trading operations
for the month of June, 1963.



115

SURCHARGES.

In conformity with the provisions of Section 47 (1) (a) (v) of the Audit Act 1958,
I furnish hereunder particulars of all surcharges unsatisfied as at 30th June, 1963.

Date. Department, &c. l Amount. ( Particulars.

{ |
1. Treasurer’s Accounts.

£ s d
28.11.1961 Education .. .. 23 1 7 | Deficiency in the Official Account of State School
No. 2954. Jumbunna.

14.2.1962 | Education .. .. 28 16 4 | Deficiencies in the Official Account (£13 9s. 4d.) and
the Works and Buildings Account (£15 7s.) of
State School No. 891. Dixie. Restitution to
the extent of £20 made by instalments at the
rate of £1 per week.

1.3.1963 .. | Education .. .. 32 3 6 | Deficiencies arising from failure to account for the
proceeds of sales of departmental publications
(£17 3s. 6d.) and the improper application of
public moneys towards payment for certain
booklets (£15).

2. Other.

5.3.1959 | Housing Commission .. 210 0 0 | Deficiency in a rental officer’s collections ; resti-
tution made to the extent of £169 is. 6d.
The person concerned cannot now be located.

UNSATISFIED AUDIT QUERIES, ETC.
TREASURER’S ACQUITTANCE.

Sub-sections (1) and (2) of Section 34 of the Audit Act 1958 require me to acquit
the Treasurer, in the form of the Eleventh Schedule to the Act, for the amount of those
public moneys which has been ascertained by me to have been duly and properly expended.
Sub-section (3) of the said section excludes from the acquittance expenditure which is
“the subject of query or observation or of show cause action or of disallowance or
surcharge ”.

In accordance with the provisions of this Section the Treasurer has not been
acquitted for expenditure as follows:—

£
1958-59 .. . . y y . 4139
1959-60 .. y . Ny . OB 23
1960-61 .. Ny iy iy Ny 1,597
196162 .. . Ny iy N .. 356
1962-63 .. y Ny Ny y .. 30,052

Advances to Departments, &c., not satisfactorily adjusted at 30th June, 1963,
and in respect of which the Treasurer had not been acquitted amounted to £265,992.

Defalcations and Irregularities, 1962-63.

Particulars as required by Section 47 of the Audit Act }958 of cases in which default
has been made in delivering or sending accounts or accounting for public or other moneys
or stores, and of relevant proceedings taken.

(Amounts are shown to the nearer £1.)

Chief Secretary’s Department. -

Motor Registration. Branch.—A. junior female employee pleaded guilty, before the
Children’s Court, to seven counts of larceny as a servant. The amount involved, £11,
was recovered and the person concerned was placed on probation for one year.



116

Country Fire Authority.—Audit investigation of the accounts of the Sunbury
Urban, and the Sunbury and District Rural Fire Brigades disclosed shortages of £230 and

£121 respectively.

Education Department.

Melbourne University Press.—An employee in the Accounts section of the Press
misappropriated £158. The person concerned was dismissed and restitution was made
to the extent of £119. The remainder was recovered from amounts due to him from the
Provident Fund.

Technical School, Ringwood.—A junior female employee confessed to the
misappropriation of £52 from the school bookstall. Restitution was made.

State School, Yea.—A Head Teacher was considered to have been responsible for a
deficiency of £90 in the Official Account. The teacher was reduced in classification and
transferred to a subordinate position at another school.

Various —Burglaries were reported at the Domestic Arts College, Armadale, the
Sunshine High School, and the Brighton High School, with losses of £19, £13, and £2

respectively.

Health Department.

Mildura Hospital—The assistant manager of the Hospital pleaded guilty to a
charge of larceny as a servant of a total amount of £552 and was placed on probation.
Restitution was made.

Emergency Home Help Service.—Irregular transactions associated with the conduct
of this scheme in the Chelsea area caused the Department to make excess payments
amounting to £979 The overpayment was adjusted by deduction from a later payment
to the City of Chelsea.

Law Department.

Public Trustee—A check of documents at the Office of the Registrar of Titles
disclosed that an officer from the Office of the Public Trustee had been reimbursed a net
amount of £41 in excess of the fees paid on and stamps affixed to such documents. The
officer concerned produced stamps and cash equal to the sum involved, and no further
action was taken.

Court of Petty Sessions, Elsternwick.—An assistant to the Clerk of Courts admitted
responsibility for the misappropriation of a total amount of £75. Restitution was made.

Court of Peity Sessions, Melbourne (City Court).—An officer failed to account
promptly for the fee of £20 received on the issue of a Pawnbroker’s Licence.

Court of Peity Sessions, Meredith.—The Clerk of Courts, over a period of some
eight months, failed to bank collections in the official accounts. The amounts involved
were later brought to account, and the officer was reduced in classification by the Public
Service Board.

Courts of Petty Sessions, Port Melbourne and Williamstown.—An assistant to the
Clerk of Courts failed to account promptly for £175 received as bail deposits. Further
audit investigation disclosed a deficiency of £40 with an additional sum of £4 in question.
The officer concerned resigned and left Australia.

Treasurer.

Hoz{sz'?@g Commission.—The Rental office at Broadmeadows was broken into and a
safe containing £220 was stolen. The loss was covered by insurance.

Public Works Department.

Country Roads Board.—An employee admitted having misappropriated £58 from
a Mess Account. Restitution was made and the person concerned was dismissed.

Portland Harbor Trust.—An officer of the Trust was responsible for the improper use
of funds at credit of an Advance Account. The officer was permitted to resign.



117

State Electricity Commisston.

Castlemaine.—Cash, £11, was misappropriated and stores valued at £855 were
stolen. A storekeeper who admitted responsibility was dismissed and the amounts
involved were recovered from amounts due to him by the Commission.

Windsor Brigquette Depot.—The office was broken into and £10 was stolen. The loss
was covered by insurance.

~ Metropolitan Branch, Flinders-street.—An amount of £6 was lost or stolen from
cash received through the mail. The person held responsible made good the amount.

_General.—All losses or thefts of stores or materials reported during the year were
investigated by officers of the Commission and were referred to the police for inquiry.
The services of Commission personnel were terminated where guilt was established.

Rarlways Department.

Forty-eight officers and employees were found guilty of offences in respect of
loss or theft of money or other property. With the exception of four instances involving
sums of £146, £84, £68, and £61, the cash and other deficiencies were comparatively
small. Twenty-one of the charges were heard by the Courts and twenty-seven were
dealt with by the Railways Board of Discipline.

In addition, losses or thefts of stores or materials reported in the year were as
follows :—

Department or Authority. Location. Items Lost or Stolen. Value. Remarks,
£
Agriculture .. .. | Tocumwal .. .. | Various items i, 3 Police notified
Lands and Survey .. | Various .. .. | Survey equipment .. 40 Written off
Mental Hygiene .. | Kew .. .. | Chair, radio .. 15 .
Ve Mont Park .. | Hose, desk lamp, tools 11 Written off
Public Works .. | Brunswick .. .. | Tools &ec. .. .. 50
Dental Centre .. | Hose .. .. 6
Government House .. 8 Police notified
Larundel .. .. | pTools .. .. 46
Sandringham . 7
Yarra Boulevard .. | Tools, equipment | 228
stores
Rural Finance and | Heytesbury .. | G.C. Iron .. 63 Convictions recorded
Settlement Com- Payment received
mission Heytesbury .. | Tools and equipment 40
Sunshine .. .. | Materials .. .. 2 Police notified
Youanmite .. | G.C. Iron .. 27
Social Welfare .. | Hillside .. .. | Kitchen equipment.. 21 Written off
State  Rivers  and | Birchip .. . 24 |
Water Supply Com- | Boort . .. 3
mission Bunyip .. .. 2
Cohuna . .. 13
Echuca . . 55
Frankston .. . 68
Kerang .. . 8
Koo-wee-rup T gg Suspected thefts referred
Maffra Materials, tools and 1 L to Police for inquiry.
ﬁﬁ;ﬁ:lso\gaﬂéy equipment 3 Losses written off by
Numu};kah .. .. 20 Commission
Pyramid Hill .. 6
Red Cliffs .. .. 2
Reedy Creek .. 87
Shepparton. . . 28
Tallangatta . 1
Tatura .. .. 892
Tongala .. .. 7
Workshops .. 19
Various .. e U ¥ |




118

ACKNOWLEDGMENT.

I wish to convey to the officers of the Audit Office my grateful thanks both for their
loyalty to me and the attention which they have given to the performance of their
respective duties during the year.

Qualified and other members of the Audit Office staff with the assistance of juniors
have, by their efforts, reduced audit arrears. However, the position in this regard will
remain unsatisfactory until such time as more young officers, interested in audit careers,
qualify as accountants and thereby provide an adequate number of officers eligible for
appointment as Audit Inspectors.

I also desire to express to the officers of the Treasury and those of other Departments
my appreciation for the courtesy and co-operation which they have extended to my
officers and me during the year.

R. W. GILLARD,

Auditor-General.
Melbourne, 30th September, 1963.



119

1e0£ oyy Joj seyemysy Lrejueme(ddng eqy jo Fuissed oyy o3 joelqng }

*Junco0y sIOplIiNg OWOY] 0Y) J0} (00'GS8‘ET SuIpn[our ‘BuisnOy 10§ JUIWULIOACH [IEIAUOWWO) WO} 20UAP® (GL'G6Z'CIF OPR[OUI 10U 800(

0T OT LLI'6E¥C93

L 8T 06§1¢
¢ 0 896°0C o o o ueo]
42 8T 288 " £9-G961 IeeL 107 snidmg
—PADMLOf PIULIDI SIOUDIDG
L 6 98201 o o o o ogeq
ONUAdY PIJEPI[OSUO) JO UOTJONPAIL
w  perdde g9-196T 10§ snjdmg
" s i wwafi a1 40f aunprpuadxyy o
8 & 093°20¥293
0 ¥ ¥¥9c6ge'as
¥ PL LLE928 90UBAPY S IOINSBAL], WOIJ

Lyuoyiny A1ejuowreriej Ispun)
—aunppuadzy uvoT

8 6 993°901°Cg -

8 8T G09%L0°L0G

v 8T GGE°G09T -
v 0 09G'69%°G0G "

P s ¥ P s ¥

90UBAPY S JI9INSBAI], WIOL]
Lyuoyiny Arejuswierjiej Iopup)
—anmppuad Ty anuaaay
‘aanjipuadxy

0T OT LLI'6€7°G93

IT 91 609166 " .. o
8 1T $LG°'8G€G¢G

¥ 8 goL1es ¢

0 0 000089%S "
SHIO A\

0T 9T 8GF'GL0°L0G " o T

¢ G P98°€CI
0T CT L3€°¢ ..
L 6 98501 o
‘p s 5 ‘p s 5

*sydieony

i sjuewrdedoy] weor

*02p sosUAdX[ UONBIO[ SSOT
I0] POSIBI SUDOT [0 $Paados]

- 1804 oY) I10J onuaadY

pung ueor|
" B9-T961 1o snidmg
—pivmiof pbnosq ssouvpg

'§9-3961 Ived [erouTUy

o} 10§ ,SASUOJ{ UROT] JO JUNODOE WO SOULAPY PU® SASUOJY UeOT] ‘OMULALY Pajepr[osuoy) oY jo emgipusdxy pue s9d1000y oY) JO JUOWRYLIS A%
"€9-8961 YVIA HHL H0d HYALIANAIXA ANV SLJIAOTH

T ON INHNHLVIS



120
STATEMENT No. 2.

Comparison, on a monetary and proportional basis, of expenditure from Consolidated Revenue and
Loan in 1962-63 with that in the previous year.

Note.—1962-63 shown in heavy type ; 1961-62 shown in light type.
Revenue. Loan. Total.
Nature of Expenditure. Percentage of Percentage of Percentage
— Gross — Loan Funds —_ of
Revenue. Available. Total.
Social—
Education, Health, Child Welfare, Pay- (| 70,387,549 35-86 22,031,836 41-24 92,419,385 37-0!
ments to Hospitals and Charities Fund, } | 78,487,039 37-90 21,524,467 38-89 100,011,506 38-11
&c.
Law and Order—
Law, Police, Prisons, &c. 14,033,713 7:15 832,601 I-56 14,866,314 5.95
12,051,823 5-82 788,868 1-43 12,849,691 4-89
Debt Charges 35,238,519 17-95 .. 35,238,519 1411
39,139,584 18-90 39,139,584 14-92
Commonwealth-State Housing (Interest and 5,740,825 2-92 5,740,825 2-30
Repayments) 6,342,466 3-06 6,342,466 2-42
Railways—
Working Expenses and Loan Expenditure 40,721,240 20-74 7,664,374 14-35 48,385,614 19-38
41,264,803 19-93 7,809,221 14-09 49,074,024 18-70
Pensions .. .. .. .. 2,826,788 |-44 .. .. 2,826,788 113
2,328,654 1-13 2,328,654 -89
Pensions (excluding Railways) .. .. 2,299,549 1-17 2,299,549 -92
2,375,194 1-18 2,375,194 90
Primary Production—
Agriculture, Lands, Soldier Settlement, 10,996,064 5-60 8,754,023 16-39 19,750,087 7:91
Forests, Country Water Supply &c. 11,102,074 5-36 8,737,894 15-79 19,839,968 7-56
Advances to State Electricity Commission .. .. 7,000,000 13-10 7,000,000 2-80
8,500,000 15-36 8,500,000 3-24
Other Public Works .. .. .. 1,910,422 3.58 1,910,422 -76
.. .. 1,955,280 3-53 1,955,280 -74
Other Expenditure .. .. 14,054,030 7:16 5,223,607 9.-77 19,277,637 7-72
13,982,969 6-75 6,016,914 i0-87 19,999,883 7-62
Total Expenditure from Consolidated 196,298,277 99-99 53,416,863 99-99 249,715,140 99-99
Revenue and Loan 207,074,606 100-00 §5,332,644 99-96 262,407,250 99-99
Loan Funds carried forward .. .. 3,328 .0l 3,328 -01
.. .. 20,568 -04 20,568 -0l
Revenue Surplus 10,536 -0l .. . 10,536 .
823 . 823
Total Revenue and Loan Proceeds available{ 196,308,813 100-00 53,420,191 100-00 249,729,004 100-00
to meet expenditure . 207,075,429 100-00 55,353,212 100-00 262,428,641 100-00




121

STATEMENT No. 3.

LOAN FUND.

ABsSTRACT OF TRANSACTIONS FOrR THE YEAR 1962-63.

£ s. d. £ s. d.
Balance of Loan Fund at 30th June, 1962 3,327 15 10
Receipts—
Proceeds of Loans Raised—
For Works, &ec. .. 52,680,000 0 O
»»  Redemption . 96,896,442 9 0
Loan Repayments .. 2,991,609 16 11
152,568,062 5 11
162,671,380 1 9
Disbursements—
Works, &c., Under Parliamentary Authority .. 55,106,266 9 8
. ,,» From Treasurer’s Advance 226,377 14 4
66,332,644 4 0
Moneys applied to Redemption .. 96,784,732 9 0
Flotation Expenses .. 321,721 13 4
Conversion Bonus .. 111,713 15 0
152,550,812 1 4
Balance Loan Cash on Hand at 30th June, 1963 .. 20,568 0 5
LiaBiLiTY FOR LOANS.
£ s. d. £ 5. d.
Liability to Commonwealth at 30th June, 1962 ..674,477,415 0 1
Loans raised in 1962-63— £ s. d.
For Works, &c. .. .. 49,621,884 12 4
,, Redemption .. .. 97234283 14 0O
146,756,168 6 4
821,233,583 6 5
Less Loans Repurchased or Redeemed—
By Redemption Loans .. . 97,113,220 0 O
,, National Debt Sinking Fund 7,868,032 8 0
104,981,252 8 0
Liability to Commonwealth at 30th June, 1963 .. . ¥716,252,330 18 5
Less Cash at credit of National Debt Sinking Fund 506,577 19 2
20,568 0 5

Unexpended balance of Loan Cash

Net Liability for Loans at 30th June, 1963
Net Liability for Loans at 30th June, 1962

The increase during the year was

- 527,145 19 17

. *715,725,184 18 10

674,262,410

1 6

41,462,774 17 4

+ Does mot include £153,401,393 advanced by the Commonwealth for Housing purposes or £6,942,702 advanced for special assistance for

Soldier Settlement.



122
STATEMENT No. 4.

TRUST FUNDS.

The Treasurer’s liability on account of the Trust Fund, at 30tk June, 1963, was :—

Various funds as per Treasurer’s Statement— £ £ £
Amounts lodged and invested 23,307,867
General Account balances 32,003,302*

55,311,169

Represented by :—

Stock and Securities—
Commonwealth Government Inscribed Stock, &ec. 12,695,960
Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works
Stock 927,400
Melbourne and Metropohtan Tramways Board
Stock . 155,000
State Electricity Commlssmn Stock .. : 1,638,480
Gas and Fuel Corporation Registered Debenture
Stock .. .. 405,000
Geelong Harbor Trust Debenture . 117,355
Kyabram Co-operative Fruit Preserving Co
Ltd.—Shares 3,634
Gas and Fuel Corporation of Vlctorla—Shares . 7,424,989
Blue Moon Fruit Co-operative Ltd.—Shares .. .. 10
Melbourne Harbor Trust Stock 65,000
State Savings Bank Deposit Stock 575,000
Pilot  Vessel Akuna—Reglstered Mortgage
Debenture . . 82,039
24,089,867
Cash Advanced—
For Revenue deficits 1,696,806
For Other advances 1,243,062 ..
2,939,868
Cash as per Treasurer’s Statement 28,302,825
Deduct—
Loan Fund—Credit Balance .. .. 20,5668
Declared Revenue Surplus .. .. 823
_— 21,391
28,281,434
55,311,169

* Includes balances invested under Section 9 of Public Account Advances Act 1958—£782,000.



123

Py 'S8T €II'I10'¢F sem 18a£ s8] oswolowt oYL, ‘P9 'SGI $99°GH1‘85F popraoad “op ‘wonexs], (39-1961) Iead Surpeoerd oyy uy

6 6 8ES'8SITP 6 6 88G°8CIFP
0T €1 8LL°9CT‘1¢ " ot o o ©T §90In0s Ia7j0
PU® UOIjeXB], WIOI} J9UI 9q 09 PeY YOIqM JUNOWY—aouUD)ng
IT ST 6GLTO0CT
0T ST 1£9°961 o o "7 SNOJUB[[ROSIY
¢ .. .. .. .. 8 6 019°08¢ pgoood. o:n_sm uo 3seIoju—syued
G L 0SZLI sasuadziy uorsia0uU0)) UDOT 1 0T 6186 - wowssTwruop)
oarfn oo .. .. ucoaospom pu® ooueul [eIDY
G @I G8G8ELI suoymqriuo)) punyg buryurg 11 LT 50332 uoryperodio)) [on pue sBY)
4 [4 ) . » e ‘ e nm
0 ¢ 1866301 182400 ] SDESIIN(0) U0 AbUDYILF m M mwmﬁwmm.w . ..pqsomﬁouwﬂmmmww; mw..qﬂmﬂmm
et IT IT GS6°0S e T Ppleog 8I0}BAS[Y UIBIY)
II ¢ 88003E9¢ L ol percesc - - supo] fupiodua] uQ 11 L LL0F962F - uotssTIrmo)) A310L300[ 998)Q
0l 6 £CEFCE0E G ¥ GLI'IS6 e @qs,m pIeog speoy A13uno)
¢ 0 geLaLL o pﬁﬁo_ﬁow puey
¢ .. .. .. d 9 8 F9L°TII o ) p1eogq
m m WMWAMMM.N .. .. ..MM“M@MW “ owﬁokow ® I1o9ep Lo[[eA oqoIjeT]
5 11 €h160097 - ° o R ¢ ¥ I€zCl 1SNIT,95vI0MQ 2 SHIOMI) M FUO[PRY)
T LT L0161 o o S9ILIOYINY 95rIoMdg
—192(d popung uQ 8 81 LIE99%  "op ‘suonyeiodio)) pue ssni], I93Bp
y 2 3 P S 3 —782.493U ] 'p s g ‘P s 3 —BNURY 0} P
‘sjuswied S THERT)

"€9-796 Ieed oY) 10} pred
80518Y)) 3qo(] 9} J90UI 03 PIAISIAI SHUNOTIR 973 o'l “0p ‘suornqujuo)) pung Jun[ulg ‘yserequy jo juowied o} I10J 9[qe[teA® s popredel oq Aewr yorym

onuoAey oYy jo uoriod oy} Jumeorpur jo 300[q0 oY) YIM SHUGWTRYRIS SIeamsear], oY) woxf pofidmios weeq eAey srefnonied Sumofo} oy

"LNA0JIV SHDUVHD 193d

‘G ON INHWHLVIS



124

STATEMENT No. H—continued.

DEBT CHARGES : STATISTICAL ANALYSIS.

Loan Liabilit .| Net Amount Avail-| Amount with %‘(&'f‘f:i’:&‘ Rate of | Provided by
Year. (Average fory Deil:]t gg;’g‘?zgald able for Payment whu:;]c’l'avlv(::lon, on Loan Receipts— Taxation,
each Year).t * |of Debt Charges. Ch;s’rged. Iizeal?iggt— Per Cent, &c.~—Per Cent.
£ £ £ £ £ s.d| £ s.d.| £ s d
1953-54 358,241,674 14,327,243 3,333,905 10,993338f 4 0 0| 018 7 315
1954-56 394,081,484 | 16,782,943 3,926,577 12,856,366 | 4 5 2| 01911 3 5 3
1955-56 428,456,232 | 19,160,720 4,269,329 14,891,391 4 9 5] 01911 3 9 6
1956-57 463,766,048 | 21,102,752 4,708,362 16,394,390 411 O 1 0 4 310 8
1957-58 500,015,672 23,918,452 4,896,071 19,022,381 415 8 019 7 316 1
1958-59 536,612,245 | 26,215,694 5,207,850 | 21,007,844 417 8| 019 5 318 3
1959-60 574,566,917 29,645,507 5,695,985 | 23,949,522 5 3 2 019 10 4 3 4
1960-61 613,565,297 31,992,712 6,315,902 | 25,676,810 5 4 3 1 07 4 3 8
1961-62 653,742,997 35,265,929 7,120,264 | 28,145,665 5 T 11 1 110 4 6 1
1962-63 695,364,873 38,793,404 7,636,625 31,156,779 511 7 1 2 0| 4 9 7
) t Excludes advances from Commonwealth Government for Housing and certain advances for Soldier Settlement.
CountrRY WATER SUPPLY.
. Net Earnings A._v erage Debt
Year. I?X?er?gzblg)? D%%gtghgfx%glyon %vailabloi ﬂ}r ProAvi.x‘lg:; t;by (g;r%%alt{;te EamlzgtiPer Plt-l?:}g:gnl,)y
each Year). Loans. Deﬁ%ﬁargoes Taxation, &c. SupI?]y é;oaéls Cent. &c.—Per Cent
. —Per Cent.
£ £ £ £ £ s. d £ s d £ s d
1953-54 68,292,379 2,507,318 2,507,318 313 5 313 5
1954-bb 77,002,616 3,096,23b .. 3,096,235 4 0 5 . 4 0 5
1955-56 84,957,069 3,490,361 72,220 3,418,141 4 2 2 01 8 4 0 6
1956-57 91,579,468 3,814,836 .. 3,814,836 4 3 4 .. 4 3 4
1957-568 98,040,683 4,264,713 401,130 3,863,583 4 7 0] 0 8 2 3 18 10
1958-59 104,864,693 4,640,190 322,656 4,317,534 4 8 6 0 6 2 4 2 4
1959-60 111,855,889 5,063,370 239,871 4,823,499 410 6 0 4 3 4 6 3
166061 119,230,446 5,483,647 268,932 5,214,715 412 0] 0 4 6 4 7 6
1961-62 127,111,430 6,053,361 614,118 5,439,243 415 31 0 9 8 4 5 7
1962-63 134,861,639 6,500,947 715,990 5,784,957 416 5 010 8 4 5 9




125

€

6

900°€LE‘1G

0

L

13%°603°L

€ & G8L'69¢°c¥

'8

L 61 LG9Gue'y

9 VI BIS'I1B
I1 ¥ 163981
0 8 66.090°¢

I €I €89%%¢€%

00
0 0

000°LT
000°00G

11 61 9¥1°09G

€ 6
‘P s

$86°L9¥°0F
3

.. .. . ~dporﬁ m m wgamhmaHn .. . .. .o .. ﬁsorﬁ
8]I00\ (uonelIqeyay) juewooridey
¥ feoull mau jo gsmﬂwwhso 0 L T83'608°L . . . pung weor oy woxy porddy
19730 @n.« .bcnﬂoaz ‘quowdmbyy ‘yoogs-Buroyg —unoq
** sjwemoesordw] pue suoppy
—uvoy 01 pabivyy)
¢ oI €8C'60% °° Junodoy uonezienby Lemjey woiy ejsuri],
. SeIMNYRIY) PU® SUOISULJ 0 9 T1087¥SEey
. . SOUT[PY  SISUOISSIIWO))
) pung syuomooedoyy pue sfwmousy 0 0 000°00I - . "' SUOISSAOUO)) SoIB] SIOUOISUS] dnooey
.. .. pun, Jueprooy 0 0 €¥ZFL . - - 9oy Aemurel), sjoorpuooy-Suersy dnooeyy
.. .. sosuadxyy Suryio gy 0 0 000°€¥T  °° sofreq)) 9qdres] £13UN0)) UILIIG0 UT SUOISEROUOD 10} JIPID Linseaa],
—onuaady o) pabivyy 0 9 896°960°€H " o o o o omoou] Lempey
P s ¥ —anuaaYy
*‘aanjipuadxy *sydieoay

's{oUOJy WO pUe onuUeAeY Surpnpour ‘emjrpusdxy pue sydieoey Lem[rey jo Juemrejesg
"SLNN0JOV AVMTIVYH

9 'ON INHNHLVIS



126

e . ot ot SPLGLI'F ot 80£°309°% e 1€€°2¥6‘¢ e 661°000'9 ) . °r o T o o Louatogeq
. $82°603 .. .. .. . .. . . . .. .. . .. .. junoooy uorezipenby Aemyrey
105°¥5¢°€¥ o 061°686°c¥ " SLI'PZ9°TY t £68°1€0°6€ ot 20LTFI‘8e e 018°L36°CE : o e o ot o o mdweoey
0-00T | 98L€95°eP 0°00T | 061'€86'CP 8:601 | 136°€08°9% 8-111 | T0%'P€9°eY €-0T1 | £€0$80°G% L-911 | 600°8¥6°T¥
. .. .. 699°c 12 198026 . .. .. .. . . . .. .- . qanoooy uonwaenby Lemrey
.. o . . LI0°T 86671 L80'G 6LI‘E ) ot e ° ot sosuodXy UOISIGAUR) UBOY
. ot ot g 910°061 g g88‘eLl " $8G'L¥T & 081°63I1 ) o o uopuo] af sjuomAded 3serejul o eFusgoxy
o o o 6-8 g8yiLLL'E -6 052°909°¢ -6 £99°99%°¢ 16 293'¢85°S * o °t ot o o . sarequy
) o "t 9- 283’118 G- 920803 Q- 338961 G- 8.8°981 ' o ot ot ot pung Suiuig 3qe( [vuoleN
¥-g $99°838°C -9 165°893° 0§ L66'931° 1-9 $99696°1 8-¥ €S1°GP8°T 8-¥ €39°31L T : ot b ot o T sennjely) pusw suolsuad
G-I LY1°099 ¢ 1 803705 11 $92°¢8% g1 £PL88P 11 6507 0-I 0g9‘0Le ) ot o ot "t pung “oR ‘quoplooy Aesqrey
g 000°003 g- 000°003 g 000003 g- 000002 G- 000°003 9 000003 ) e e " punj sjmewmeovidey pus s[eseusy
000°LT 000°L1 000°L1 $59°S1 006F1 0001 ) ot e v ot *T  BOLIB[BY  SIOUOISEILITION
6-26 1-€6 G-16 L-¥6 6-86 ¥-001
¥86°L9¥°0F 2€0°000°0¥ 999°9L8°8¢ $L6°L96°9¢ ger'LLLeE LGT'950°08 : o o tt ° o sosuadxy Suriopm
3 3 3 ¥ 3 3
*‘ORUeASY *enuaAey ‘anueasy ‘onuaAcy ‘anuaAey *onNuaAY
a ow.ouum '€9-5961 4a Ouoo.-om ‘29-1961 .onouco._.cm ‘190961 u %oo._um ‘096961 qu mwo.-om '69-8961 - owosm ‘8G-L96T ‘emjjpuadxy

—: JUoTI9}B)S SUIMO[[O] Y3} UI UMOYS

ore s3dreoey] Avmyiey oy3 W AOuULIOYSp 9y} pue sIBAL XI8 95B] oY) I0j ONULAY 0f pofreyo emgrpuadxe oy,

"PONUU0—G] ON INAWALVIQ



.

£L8'098'8l s .
9RREG0'y T t :
0G1°6LL'G 9EL'8LG'S
" ¢Ig'e
L¥% ’
e (N ST
Ge8" LE
: 9%9'3LE'S
ovL‘ces’s ow's
GGYGl ————
OLR'G
GRY'6G
— VLY
ZEIFHLOT - :
$9L991°0
SPS6IZ‘T 185 LI6'F

[

S 3L €L6'D
BLG'TY 68E°GLT
6P OLT'T 606 TLLD

£81°¥6e
PePCIT  6GL'BIG
G81‘g6s’y —
(R | S :
OTI'¥1 ) ’
F9L°991F
6%0°%9 . ’
1€0°9¢ v )
gLy - )
766196 - ’
ooonwb .. .
88G19¢ :
£68'¢c0‘s - :
3 3 3
*L1ddng *JENOOY
‘f»og, I8 M quemdoaeq
4ryunog ang

. »e .- .

eanjrpuedxy [830],
aunnpuadzs uvoT (w0

"0 ‘uonlsmboy—pue] pejoegy 3[eg

: . **  eaomey dmsumog, ®)3B3uUB[[R],

£iddng z09epy Loy ©qOIETT

. boﬁﬂocﬂ puB jue[J

8301I3SI(]

(seouBApY 10]) 0% ‘sqsnif,
—upo 0] pabivyy

o . ..

.. .. .. .. ueq0)
" o o ejymeiuLIo)) 9yer]
YHDIMUOUMO)—TUNONY ISNL], SYI0 A 010adg 03 pabivy))

: ‘2unppuadzsy MUY 0I0 L

. .. .o

momnomxﬁ UOISIOATO[) UBOT
: 9fueyoxy
180I99U]

pung Supuiy 9qs( [suolEN
. e e ‘' §91jINYBIY) PUB SUOISUSJ
SoLIe[Bg  SISUOISSIWIUIO))

.o .. .

a N ©7 QU pusg jo [BAOUIOY
ofBUIBY(] WNIIBY) PUB UOIJ08J0IJ POOL]
. . . *T SIOWISY] SHIOMISNBM
. Eczﬁﬁﬂ om.aa:aﬁ pue uoryedury

uBqIo)
sosuodxf] pelousy)
. SLIB[BS JO 2ImjBu oY) Ul sjuswiAed pus solIe[ey

—oanua0ay 03 pabivyy)

. .o .

. .o .. ..

*‘eanjipuadxryy

eLG'098'8T "
LG6'¥8L'G ..
988508
9€L‘8LG'S
0C1'GLLG
Gee'BI
GLI‘600°G "
OGI'¥CH'd
800°200°T
SPIICH'S
18686
11629
GLO‘CBL
L2981
990°QL¥
398933
G20°GeS .
3 3

. e - Y .

8301,

. §00INOQ 10U3() WOIJ ONUSAdY pUB UOIBXBJ, 0} 9800) 9N

.. .o .o

pung uso oy} woxy perddy
—unony uawudopadq amg

90UBAPY 8 I0INsBOLY, 0} 80818Y)) PPy
pung ueor] oy} wmoiy perddy
—hyddng w044 Ruuno)

—Uuvoy

0g8'es
03£689'3

. - WUDLY YHDIMUOUWUWO)—UTONT ISNLL 8Y40A Dr00dg

SNUBAQY [®l0],

anuaady wosf pwd sunowy fo sdnoory

.. .o .. .. . ..

SNOJUE[OSI
S0M8I( emsn_cuﬂ pus U0n0x01g pooly
* §90LIYSY([ UBQI)
$30L8Y(] wolBIII]
80113SI(] SHIOMINNBM
.. .. .. .. . .. ueqron
l-Q% ugg
"0® ‘suonyerodio) 19q() pue SISNIY, 19Bp
—sabuvy) 192q

. . . . .

‘spdiedey

'€9-3961 ‘(punod 1e1e0u 03 pojsnlpe) FANIIANFIXH ANV SIJTTOTY—XTddAS HALVM XHINNOI

‘) ‘ON

INHNHLVLS



128
APPENDIX A.

TREASURER’S ADVANCE 1962-63.

The following amounts were charged to Treasurer’s Advance at 30th June, 1963, pending the passing

of the appropriate Loan Application Act.
i £ s. d. £ s. d.

Forests—
Purchase of Land .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 21,678 17 0

Public Works—

King’s Bridge Restoration .. . .. .. .. .. 7687318 0

Loan to Exhibition Trustees .. .. .. .. .. 20000 0 O

Navigational Aids .. .. .. . .. .. .. 2494 8 6

Tourist Fund Contribution .. .. .. .. .. .. 13500 0 O

Victorian Committee for the Promotion of Oral Education of the Deaf .. 6,000 0 0

118,868 6 6
Water Supply—

Advances to Waterworks Trusts—
Cobram Waterworks Trust .. .. .. .. . 578 13 3
First Mildura Irrigation Trust .. .. .. .. .. 8844 0 9
Goornong Waterworks Trust .. .. .. .. .. 8,245 610
Melton Waterworks Trust .. .. .. .. .. 28245 8 6
Moyhu Waterworks Trust .. . .. .. Looo03728 T T
Myrtleford Waterworks Trust .. .. v . .. 6119 7
Portland Waterworks Trust .. .. .. .. .. 10,000 0 O
Springhurst Waterworks Trust .. .. .. .. .. 6549 7 5
Sunbury Waterworks Trust .. . - .. .. 6,079 3 0
Swan Hill Waterworks Trust .. .. .. .. .. 8000 0 O
Warracknabeal Waterworks Trust . .. .. .. 1,664 10 1
Yackandandah Waterworks Trust . . .. .. 38381310

—— 85,830 10 10

Total .. .. .. .. - .. 226,377 14 4



129

APPENDIX B.

Summary of particulars contained in Orders of His Excellency the Governor in Council pursuant to the
provisions of Section 25 of the Audit Act 1958.

Vote. Transferred—
From Item. To Iltem. o
Sub-
Division.| nyioyeion. Jtem ) :
o Particulara. lt'%m Particulars.
1
PARLIA T £
MENT.
2 2 2 Office requisites and cquipment 1 Travelling and subsistence 52
.. 4 Postal and telephone expenses .. 1 13
8 2 3 Stores, tools, garden requisites, &c. 1 Travelling and subsistence 11
b 1 3 Overtime and penalty rates . 2 Salaries and allowances 4
6 1 2 Salarics and allowances 3 Overtime and penalty rates 19
DEPARTMENT OF PREMIER.
7 1 2 Overtime and penalty rates 1 Salaries and allowances .. 1
.. 2 4 Postal and telephone expenses 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 75
1 Travelling and subsistence .. 450
8 2 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 2 Office requisites and equipment 275
- 4 Postal and telephone expenses 406
.. 3 1 Alpine Resorts Development Advxsory Committce 4 Tourist Fund . 14
9 1 2 Overtime and penalty rates . 1 %alarles and al?owa?rleq 0 295
3 ayments in lieu of long servnco eave .. 26
9 2 7 Films ‘and equipment—purchase, production, &c. 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 50
' 4 Postal and telephone expenses .. 275
10 2 1 Travelling and subsistence 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 500
) 4 Polstall anddtelﬁphone expenses .. 2';5
11 1 2 Overtime and penalty rates D | Salarles and allowances 1
2 Office requisltes and equlpmont 170
11 2 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 4 Postal and telephone expenses 70
5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running cxpenses 110
13 1 1 Salaries and allowances 2 Overtime and penalty rates 224
’ 2 Office requisites and equipment 250
13 2 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 4 Postal and telephone expenses 100
5 Examination expenses .. 300
14 1 2 Overtime and penalty rates 3 Payments in lieu of long serwce Teave 55
14 2 1 Travelling and subslstence 4 Postal and telephone expenses 20
DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY.
15 1 2 Salaries and allowances 3 Overtime and penalty rates 450
.. 2 4 Postal and telephone expenses .. 1 Travelling and subsistence .. 1
.. 2 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 100
.. 3 2 Censorship of fllins 1 . . 85
.. .. 4 Premiumy Lomnuttee—ﬂlolor Car Adet 1958 1 Commissions and Boards of Enquiry 175
.. .. 5 Insurance Commissioner o. 1 40
.. .. 6 Allowance—ex-members of Police Foree .. 1 3
10 2 2 Office requisites and equipment 1 Travelling and subsistence 230
17 1 2 Overtlme and penalty rates . l Salaries and alowances 126
17 2 5 got?: vehiclgs——l’ulr:haset and running e(penses .: ?&(;\;:esp;xl:)&ic;%?& l;ge(:denta] expenses 232
vertime a enalty rates
ig ; f Tr:veilmg :ndpsubsls%ence 4 Postal and telephone expenses 200
19 2 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and runnmg e'(penses { é ’(l‘)l;g\crgll;;lgu;lsli]&:ugrgs?nlci% ent 20(';
a q e
boratory equipment, &c. 2 { 12
(75 }":‘lelonlllgh: 1)((le£! .md water 1 Travelling and subsistence .. 130
3 Booﬁs pub}}cat:ons mclgen:a{ expenses .. 50
Laboratory equipment, &c. 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 50
24 1 Z S;lnr;es ag(l gllol:vnnces 2 Overtime and penaity rates 700
3 Pay;lnents in lieu of long service ‘leave 904
Commercial Iisheries Couneil 7 Eradlcation of European Carp 64
56 :1’ g O%ci.;;:ne and penalty rates 1 Salaries and allowances .. 224
Lo 2 | Office requisites und equipment { % |Bosks publications incldcntal expensen .. 1260
27 1 1 Salaries and allowances 3 Payments in lieu of long service leave '543
27 2 2 Office requlsites and equnpment g %got’lix; vehlcles:.—Purcll:Iasg ang‘ nex’:x;;:& sexpenses L ggg
28 2 1 Travelling and subsistences { g Fuel, llg'ht power, ‘and water ’6015)
2 isites and equipment 8 . 696
4 (lzgg:l raegg st,elephone g(pgnscs .. 3 Expenses of State Wards in foster homes, &c. 17
N .. 5 Motor vehxcle;;——Puz‘hase and runmng expenses g 38,27
.. 7 Stores, provisions, &e. ..
.. 9 Ma.mteng.nce of migrant children 8 . 531
2 4 Postal and telephone expelclses .l' g g‘i?jlytlrlght{ p:;el;tanq i:i;m ards l,ggg
3 1 Family Welfare Advisory Counci 4 Lravel—parents visiting w
Sa 4 2 Overtime and penalty rates 3,150
20 1 1 Suluries and allowances { g {iayments in lieu of long service leave 311
hone expenses otor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 16
2 ? gﬁfﬁéﬂ, l;)t;?)v%:{g’ns, e o { 2 glflﬂge ﬁ;ﬂ{‘“},‘f‘ =;mi ;guvlvl;aint };gg
o e wel .. ,
trainees .. 8 Expenses of State wards im foster homes &c 3,400
5 3 Sl) g;llm:;w:;dt(;u 0:, a:ces : g Overtime and penalty rates .. { s gfa
- , f lo ervice leave ,712
30 ; ‘,; g:grlen;engolvnls;:;; 0&5 g s 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 250
" 8 Muten’sls for manufacture 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 2,750
o e T Ling and subsistence 2 Office requisites and equipment 250
3 2 ! v Purch and runmng expenses 2 150
. : 5 Motor veh)gle:u—ow:;icgse 2 Overtime and penalty rates . 600
32 1 1 Salaries an { .Zi gayments uiig lieu og long service leave 120
: — hase and running expenses p ffice requisites and equipment 86
~a 2 5 Motor vehlcle; Pu}'_clo 2 service leave 1 Salaries and allowances 788
33 1 3 Payments in lleu od eulf, ment 10 Transport of prisoners, traffic school, &c. 1,500
.. 2 2 Oftice requisites and equip 1 Travelling and subsistence .. .. 3:000
S iforms, &c. 3 Books, publications, incidentals .. 2035
7 Personal equipwment, unifo 2 Fuel, light, power, and water 2,465
419
ials .. .. .. 11 Training equipment and materials 2
12 Buria 13 Provisions for police hospital 29
(onduct Medals 13 36
. . 15 Police I;;onlgn illfg‘\"icoer ?31?3 Gsmce leave .. 2 Overtime and penalty rates 100
35 1 -i gt‘l,)e ll_Jt.llt:lmB and penalty rates 1 Salaries and allowances { 98
3 ! 3 Payments in lieu of long service leave % Travelling and subsistence 257
‘2 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 60
. 2 H Yuel, light, power, 'and water .. 4 Postal and telephone expenses 34
3 ‘i 9 Overtime and penalty rates 1 Salaries and allowances 50

8279/63—9



130

APPENDIX B—conttnued

Vote. Transferred—
From ltem. To Item.
Sub- e _ L _ L
Division.|Division N
JTtem darti tem ¢
No. Particulars. No. Particulars,
| _ !
DEPARTMENT OF CHIEF SECRETARY—continued. £
37 2 1 Travelling and subsistence . 4 5
.. . 2 Office requisitcs and equipment .. 4 17
.. 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 4 Postal and telephone expenses 2
.. 6 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 4 17
. .. 6 Fuel, light, power, and water 4 3
. .. 8 Works of art .. . 4 10
.. .. 3 Booke, publications, incidental expenses e 7 Furniture and fittings, display equ:pment &e. 200
38 2 3 Books publications, incidental expenses .. 1 Travelling and subsistence . 75
4 Postal and telephone expenses . 90
40 2 1 Travelling and subsistence 4 Postal and telephone expenses .. 200
41 2 [] Provision, fuel, &c.—Migrant Centre 3 Books, publicatlons, incidental expenses .. 200
4 Postal and telephone expenses .. 100
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND INDUSTRY.
42 1 4 Payments in lieu of long rervice leave . 2 Salaries and allowances .. .. 391
I 3 Overtlme and penalty rates .. .. 1,160
DEPAB.TMEVT OF EDUCATIO\*
43 1 3 Overtime and penalty rates . 2 Salaries and nllowances 7,118
.. .. 4 Paymeots in lieu of long service ‘leave 2 10,854
1 | Travelling and subslstence 2
. 2 2 Books, publications, jncidental expenses .. 4 Postal 'and telephbne expenses 890
B o 11 Expenses of examinations 2,186
13 Allowances to schodl cleaners, &e. 20,576
. .. 4 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 1 4
. e 5 School and office equlpment 1 17
.. . 7 Visual education 1 Travelling and subsistence .. . 3
.. .. 9 Manmial training 1 ' ' 16
.. .. 12 Befund of school fees, &c. 1 2
. .. 4 Motor veIncles—Purchase and running expenses 11 50
.. .. 9 Manual tiaining 11 i Expenses of examinations 1,000
.. .. 12 Refund of school fees, rents, &c. 11} 2,265
.. 3 1 | Scholarships and ursaries 3 1
.. .o 5(b) | Subsidies to hostels 3 7
.. .. 8 Speech therapy, &e. 3 Allowances to students in training 1
.. .. 9 Somers camp .. 3 8
.. .. 11 | Allowances to augment local contributions 3 2
44 2 4 | Postal and telephone expenses { 1 Travelling and subsistence . 50
i 2 Office requisites and equipment 80
DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL.

45 2 1 | Travelling and subsistence . 8 2,363
. .. 2 Office requisites and equipment .. .. 8 195
. .. 3 . Books, publications, incidental expenses .. .. 8 1,216

- .. 6 | Kuel, light, power, and water . .. 8
. .. 7 Allowances to witnesses .. 8 Payments to Jurors 1, 666
. .. 9 Professional assistance .. .e 8 35
. .. 10 Costs payable by the Crown .. 8 678
. .. 13 Refunds of jury fecs . .. 8 90
.. .. 14 Court reporting .. .. 8 804
45 2 3 Books, publications, incidental e‘penses .. .. 5 | Motor vehicles—Purchasc and running expenses 1,300
.. .. 14 Court reporting . . { 4 Postal and telephone expenscs .. 3,400
11 Appearance fees—Prosecutors for the Queen 00
46 2 2 Office requisites and equipment 7 17
. .. 5 Fuel, light, power, and water 7 12
. 6 Supplies, &c.—Coroner’s Court .. 7 Post Mortems—Fees, &c. 631
. 8 Allowances to withesses .. 7 556
9 Refunds of fines 7 8
10 Remuneration to surgeons 2,163
1 Travelling and subsistence .. 1,050
. ] Allowances to wltnesses 3 Books, publications, Incidental expenses .. .. 2,600
4 Postal and telephone expenses .. .. .. 410
47 1 1 Salaries and aliowances 2 Overtime and penalty rates o .. 700
S 2 1 Travelling and subsistence . 6 Fuel, light, power, and water .. .. 171
.. 2 Office requisites and equipment { g Books, Ppublic atlons, incidental expenses .. 850
i 6568
.. 4 | Postal and telcphone expenses .. .. ) Fuel, light, power, and water 5
.. .. 5 | Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expeuses . 6 137
49 1 1 | Salaries and allowances . 2 Overtime and penalty rates .. .. .. 1,300
| 1 Travelling and subsistence 150
2 3 ‘ Books publications, Incidental expenscs .. 2 Office requisites and equipment ' .. . 300
, . : 5 Fuel, light, power, and water .. .. . 140

DEPARTMENT OF TREASURER.
50 2 4 Postal and telephone expenses .. { 1 Travelling and subsistence 204
| 2 Office requisites and equipment 173
] Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses ; } Interest on deposits .. .o 46
- 78
. 6 Refunds—moneys unclaimed over six years 2 Office requisites and equipment o 681
3 Books, publications, incidental expenses .. 150
1 Unforseen expenditure .. 1,300
2 Payment to New Zealand Government—Tattersall 493
3 10 Annual subsidy to Royal Mint .. 7 Refunds—permits, licences, &c. . 1,000
22 Recoup to Rallways Department’—-Kemnq and 243
Koondrook Tramway Act 1951

36 Cuiturai deveiopment . 4,995
52 2 1 Travelling and subsistence .. 2 } Otfice requisites and equlpment 7
.. .. 3 Books, pubucanons, incidental expenses .. 2 16
56 1 3 Payments in lieu of iong service leave 2 Overtime and penalty rates . .. 4,603
.. 2 4 Postal and telephone expenses 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses . 250
56 1 2 Overtime and penalty rates 3 Payments in lieu of fong service leave 222
.. | 2 2 Office requisites and equipment 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 150
57 1 8 Payments in lieu of long service leave 2 Overtime and penalty rates 4,785
.. 2 2 " Office requisites and equipment .. 7 11
.. 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses S 7 Purchase of paper, &c... 61
.. ] Kuel, light, power, and water . 7 50
2 5 Motor vchicles—Purchase and running e\penses AP 1 Travelling and subsistence .. .e 200
1 | Travelling and subsistence 400
(4 Fuel, light, power, and water ] 4 | Postal and teleplone expenses 500
| > Working charges 2,000



131

APPENDIX B-—continued

Vote. Transferred—
From Ttem. To Item,
Division. Dls;ls‘:m. T ) ’
]}'f;' Particulars, ! 1;;‘;?1 ' Particulars.
£
DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY.
68 1 2 Salaries and allowances { 3 Overtime and pepalty rates .. .. 1,810
4 Payments in lien of long ser\'ice leave .. 1,313
. g gl:ipc: ::quis!lties andfequi‘pment i '{mve]l:;nz ang sugsisteme .. e 2.(7)08
. L nees—surveys of lam . ravelllng and subsistence . .o 3,77
° F { 7 Sarvey and photographic equlpment 1,700
Ve . ees for remst Mon of hens, commlsslons, &ec. 7 Survey and photographie equipment 300
59 1 2 Overtine and 1 Salaries and allowances .. 7
59 2 1 Travelling and g blntencc { 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses i .. 350
5 Motor vehicles— Purchase and running expeneee .. 300
60 1 1 Salaries and allowances 2 Overtime and pehalty rates .. .. 137
1 Travelling and subsistence - .. .. 40
. 2 é Fuel, light, power, and water 3 Books, pablications, ivcidental expenses .. 200
7 Tools, equipment, mate!\alﬂ “&e. .. i 300
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS.
2 Office requisites and equipment 2,200
61 2 1 Travelling and subsmence . . 3 Books, publications, incidental expenses 700
4 Postal and telephone expenses .. . 1,600
‘s ? 1 xozha and buildinge——l{ulnteunee, &e. .. 3 Municips), &c.—Rates and charges .. 29,674
62 i i Splat y tﬁ 0 2"6” .. g Owemme and penialty rates .. .. 2.0%
. rves etties, &c, ..
. s 3 nghtenée of ex'plosives 3 Life savlng seryices .. .. .e ]
. . 4 Marine surveys 5 e e o 2
. . é Marlne oard-Fees, ¢(' { 5 38
2 Navigational aids .. . .. 141
DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT.
63 1 3 Qvertime and penalty rates .. .. .. | 2 Salaries and allowances .. 164
63 2 1 Travelling and subsistence .. . ve ! 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and runmng expemee . 150
64 2 1 Travelling and subsistence . 2 Office requisites and equipment . . 56
i 8 Books, publications, incidentaj expenses .. . 78
. 5 Motor vehicles—Purchase and running cxpenses .. ! 3 3
DEP._ARTMEXT OF MINES,
(1) 3 1 Engine Drivers' and Fuslon Welders Boards .. 8 7668
. . 2 | Sludge Abatement Boaj i l 8 ! ) 5
. 5 Covering abandoned shafts . .. 8 Advances for gold mining 1
. [ State batterfes .. .. | 8 1
. 7 Surveys, &c., for mineral deposlts .. ] 2,531
DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY.
67 1 2 Qvertime and penalty rates .. .. .o 1 Salaries and allowances .. .. 4,001
.. 2 2 Office requisites and equipment .. .. 1 21
.. 3 Books, publicatlons incldent&l expenses .. 1 16
7 Rent . .. i Travelling and subsistence .. . 1,240
9 River guugings 1 161
10 Central workshops aud storeyards i 2,631
12 Pay-roll tax 1 180
7 Rent . g Fuel, light, power, and water 1,;50
60
10 Central workshops and storeyards { li} g:ntour su;veysl, & £ bulids ‘e l,ggg
pairs and wain pance of bu ngs ..
.. 3 2 Irrigation, &c., districts—Materials, &c. 7 20,900
. .. 3 Waterworks districts—-Materlals, &c. 7 Subsldies to Sewerage Authorities - 7,300
. 5 Removal of sand drift . . 7 5,900
.o (] River Murray C ommlssnon—Contrlbutlon { 7 Subsidies to Sewerage Authorities 4,936
9 Subsldies to Waterworks Trusts and other Bodies 151
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE.
a8 1 2 Salaries and allowances . 3 } Overtime and penalty rates .. .e 377
. .. 4 Payments in lieu of long servnee leave .. .o 3 258
. 2 7 Payments to officers—overseas lnvestlgatlons . (] Fuel, light, water, and power .. 150
o 3 38 Biology Branch .. 1 Victoria Dock Cool Stores—Equipment and runnlng 1
. 3 4 Information aneh—Equlpment &c. { ; expenses 131
180
e .. 5 Farm survey research . 2 State Agriculturai Laboratory—Equipment, d&c. 17
. . 10 Awards for lmprovexmmta;‘5 to agrlcultural mnchlnery f Satarl 4 ail 100
Overtime apnd penalty rates Salarles and allowances 2
09 1 g Payments in né’ﬁ of long service leave 1 . 1,500
.. 3 1 State Agricultural Colleges 3 Dairy College—Glenormiston 2,434
70 1 1 Salarfes and allowances 2 Overtime and pepalty rates 454
. 2 1 Travelling and subsistence 7 Inspection of produce .. 600
7 1 2 Overtime and penalty rates 1 } Salaries and allowances 820
3 Payments In lieu of long service leave 1 . 1,096
: 5 3 Office requisites and equipment { i Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses 2(2)8
.. 4 Postal and telephone expenses .. 1 Travelling and subsistence 216
o o 6 Fuel, light, power, etnd water i og
e ment, . e
: 3 ; %t.‘t’f::jtﬁﬁlfpsmtlonltlllllstggmleﬂ . omsm” g Horticultural Research Station—Tatura .. 9?
—Se
. . 3 Horticultural Researc ion { ; Control of frait fiy 76
Research Station—Mildura R ) 10
) ; ggmg:}%:g{ e‘c;enmcnts———(}lenﬁnuistou .3 Horticultural Research Station—Tatura . . 17
6 Horticultural experiementai worl . { z Control of fruit fly _ég?
Horticultural Scholarships ! . ) 206
3% i ? Sa(;;rlices and allowances 2 Overtime and penalty rates 351




132

APPENDIX B—continued

Vote, Transferred—
From Item. To Item.
Sub- e e e
Division.
Division.
Jtem Particulars. Item Particulars,
No. No.

74

75

76
7

78

78

79

81

82

.

Y S

: N!t—wr-l: .

L roms

-

SN WM QWD OIR W MDD M

Qv 2

‘ General expenses

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Overtime and penalty rates

Travelling and subsistance . ..
Books, publications, incidental expenses ..
Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses

QOvertime and penalty rates

Poisons control

Subsidies to munlcxpalmes—assxstance ‘to elderly
people

Cost of travel to public hospitals—people of limited
means

Commission of Public Health—Fees and expenses

Food Standards Committee .

Salaries and allowances

Preventative measures~tuberculosls

Salaries and allowances

Travelling and subsistence N

Books, publications, incidental e\penses o

Expenses—lnfant welfare, &c., scholarships

Subsidies—Creches and day nurseries

Consultative Council on Maternal Mortality—Fees, &e.

bu(tzsndses to municipalities—Infant welfare centres,
C.

Dental FHospital—subsidy—pre-school children ..

Salaries and allowances ..

Motor vehicles—Purchase and runmng e'{penses

Fuel, light, power, and water ..

Medicines and drugs

RAILWAYS

Overtime and penalty rates

MINISTRY

Books, publications, incidental expenses ..
Postal and telephone expenses
Motor vehicles—Purchase and running expenses

RAILWAYS DEPARTMENT.

| 1 )

Pay-roll tax

{

-
W QO D =1 e DO e et e e e G QD OO GO DO TS DD DD

[0 SE R ]

CONSTRUCTION

1

1
4

——

Salaries and allowances
Medical, &c., expenses at penal establishments

Postal and telephone expenses
Salaries and allowances
Venereal Diseases

Subsidies to nuinicipalitiecs—home help schemes

Payments in lieu of long service leave ..
State Sanatoria—Maintenance and treatment expenses
Payments in lieu of long service leave

Medical, &c., expenses—Social Welfare Branch
Rail passes, &c.—Infant welfare nurses, &c.

Subsidies—Kindergsrtens and pre-school centres

Overtime and penalty rates
Travelling and subsistence -

Stores, provisions, &c.—Mental institutions
Office requisites and equipment ..
Books, publications, incidentals .
Postal and telephone expenses

1,500

65,000

A A~ —_—— ——

Stores, provisions, d&c.—Mental mstltutlons, &e.
Commlttnl of patients ..

BRANCH.

| Salaries and allowances .. .. o

OF TRANSPORT.

1}

Travelling and subsistence .. .. l

Postal and telephone expenses

Traffic Branch and Commercial Branch .. )

1,250

38

10
15

105,380
44,472




133
APPENDIX C-1 . .

ENDOWMENTS AND GRANTS.

— 1961-62. 1962-63. Ipcrease +
. £ £ £
Social—
Alcoholism Foundation of Victoria .. .. .. 800 1,200 + 400
Alexander Miller Memorial Homes Trust .. . .. 2,000 2,500 + 500
Australia Day Council .. .. .. .. 1,250 1,250
Australian Association for United Natlons .. 500 500
Australian Red Cross Society for After-care Treatment of
Poliomyelitis Sufferers .. .. .. .. .. 16,000 16,000
Ballarat Youth Centre .. .. . . .. 800 800
Boys’ Employment Movement o .. .. .. 1,200 1,200
Boy Scouts Association .. .. .. .. .. 2,000 2,000 ..
Bush Nursing .. .. .. .. .. 96,500 121,584 -+ 25,084
Elwood Life Saving Club . .. .. .. 1,000 . — 1,000
Father and Son Welfare Movement .. .. .. 600 600
Girl Guides Association .. .. .. .. 2,000 2,000
Lord Mayor’s Children’s Camp Fund .. .. .. 5,000 5,000
Marriage Guidance Council of Victoria .. .. .. 1,000 1,000 ..
National Fitness Council .. .. .. .. .. 20,000 17,500 — 2,500
National Safety Council .. . - .. " 10,000 10,000 ..
Occupational Therapy .. .. .. .. .. 2,000 2,000
Over Fifty Association .. .. .. 400 400
Playgrounds and Recreation Association of Victoria . 5,000 5,000
Probation Officers’ Association .. . .. .. 100 100
Rotary Youth Club at Bendigo .. - .. .. 500 500 ..
Royal Humane Society .. .. .. - .. 10 11 -+ 1
Royal Life Saving Society . e .. N 5,000 5,000
St. John’s Ambulance Brigade .. . . .. 1,750 1,750
Salvation Army .. .. .. 500 500 ..
Science and Technology Careers Bureau .. .. . 2,000 1,736 — 264
State Relief Committee .. .. .. .. 22,000 22,000 ..
Surf Life Saving Association of Australla .. .. .. 6,000 9,500 -+ 3,500
Victorian Amateur Swimming Association .. .. o 1,000 1,000 ..
Victorian College of Pharmacy .. . .. o . 20,000 + 20,000
Victorian Council for Social Services .. .. .. 1,700 2,300 -+ 600
Victorian Family Council . .. 500 500 ..
Victorian Nursing Councll——Trammg Schools for Nurses . 12,000 12,000 ..
Victorian Women’s Amateur Athletic Association .. .. .. 500 -+ 500
Walter and Eliza Hall Research .. .. .. .. 16,000 16,000 }
Young Christian Workers Movement . . . 1,000 1,000
Young Farmers’ Clubs Association . . . 13,500 13,500
Young Men’s Christian Association .. o . 2,000 2,000
Youth Unlimited . .- . . . .
Cultural—
Bands .. .. . .. .. .. 2,400 2,400 ..
Children’s Free lerarles .. .. .. .. .. 9,000 5,000 — 4,000
Country Art Galleries .. .. .. .. .. 10,000 10,000 ..
Country Free Libraries .. .. .. .. .. 9,000 9,000 ..
Cultural Development .. . .. .. .. 47,895 54,995 + 17,100
Municipal and Regional Libraries .. .. .. . 336,965 397,011 <4 60,046
Orchestral Concerts .. . .- . 14,072 14,580 + 508
Victorian Symphony Orchestra .. .. .. .. 32,500 32,500 .
Sundry—
Animal Welfare League .. .. .. .- .. 500 500 .
Australian Publicity “Council . . . . 5,000 5,000 .
Ballarat Fish Acclimatization Society . . . 1,200 1,200 .
British Commonwealth Day Movement .. .. .. .. 9250 + 950
British Commonwealth Youth Sunday . . . 3,967 3838 } — 129
British Memorial Foundation .. . .. . 100 100
Cemeteries, Improvement and Mamtenance 7,000 7,000 B
Commonwealth Parliamentary Assocmtlon—Vlctorlan Branch 11,611 4,956 — 6,655
Congress of International Council of Nurses . . . . ..
Country Fire Authority .. . .- x x 1,000 + 1,000
Exhibition Trustees . . 1,000 . — 1,000
Guide Dog Owners and Friends Assocmtlon - .- 500 500 )
Kerang Agncultural Research Farm .. .. . 500 500

8279/63—10



134

ENDOWMENTS AND GRANTS—continued.

—_— 1061-62. 1962-63, Increase +
Decrease—
£ £ £
Sundry—continued
Macalister Research Farm Co-operative Ltd. .. 1,000 1,000
Melbourne Medical Post-Graduate Committee .. .. 2,000 2,000
National Association of Testing Authorities . .. 350 350
National Trust of Australia (Victoria) .. .. . 6,000 6,000 ..
Nyah-Woorinen Enquiry Committee . . . 508 -+ 508
Phll‘lp Island Koala Reserve Committee of Management . 1,200 1,200 .
Royal Institute of Public Administration .. . 250 250 ..
Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Ammalq .. 500 750 ~+- 250
Save the Forests Campaign .. .. 5,000 5,000 ..
South African Soldiers Assocxatlon of \lctorla .. .. 2,000 .. — 2,000
Standards Association of Australia .. .. .. 1,500 1,500
Trustees, Shrine of Remembrance .. .. 1,000 1,000
Victorian Field Game Shooter’s Assoclatlon .. .. 400 400
Victorian Piscatorial Council .. .. .. .. 900 900 ..
Victorian Rural Fire Brigades Association .. . .. .. 1,000 + 1,000
War Nurses Memorial Centre . .. .. 2,000 2,000 ..
‘Water Research Foundation of Austraha Ltd .. .. 5,000 5,000
Women’s Prison Council .. .. .. .. .. 50 50 ..
Zoological Board of Victoria 16,000 18,500 4+ 2,500
Total .. .. . .. 791,970 898,169 -+ 106,199

The Treasury vote for cultural development is included in total in the above statement. A dissection
of the allocations from this vote is given Appendix C-2.



135

APPENDIX (€-2
CULTURAL DEVELOPMENT ALLOCATIONS, 1962-63. £
Ararat Drama Group .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 23
Astra Chamber Orchestral Soclety .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100
Australian Boys’ Choir .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100
Australian Elizabethan Theatre Trust .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 12,500
Australian National Theatre Limited .. .. .. .. .. .. 20,000
Australian School of Speechcraft and Drama .. .. .. .. . .. .. 130
Bacchus Marsh Players .. .. . .. . .. .. . .. 50
Ballarat Ballet Guild .. . .. .. . .. . .. . 50
Ballarat Begonia Festival Committee .. .. .. .. .. . .. 1,000
Ballarat Calisthenic College o .. .. .. .. .. .. . 100
Ballarat Choral Society . . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 50
Ballarat Civic Male Choir .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. 50
Ballarat Light Opera Company .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. 25
Ballarat Music Lovers’ Club .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 50
Ballarat Orchestra Association .. .. .. .. . .. .. . 250
Balmoral Drama Group . . .. .. - o . . .. 25
Beaumaris Art Group .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. 50
Belgrave Group Theatre .. .. . - .. . .. .. .. 25
Benalla Drama Club .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 25
Bendigo Competitions Society . .. .. .. .. .. . .. 700
Bendigo Music Advancement Soclety .. .. . .. .. .. . 250
Bendigo Music Lovers’ Club .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 75
Boort Choristers .. .. .. .. .. . .. . 25
Boort Music, Literature and Arts Somety .. .. .. o .. .. . 25
Box Hill Clty Drama Group . . . .. . . .. . 25
Bright Music and Drama Group o .. .. o . .. . . 25
Brighton City Philharmonic Society .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. 100
Brunswick Choral Society .. .. .. .. . . . .. 25
Camberwell City Philharmonic Soc1ety .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 100
Camperdown Musical Society .. . . .. .. .. .. . 100
Camperdown Repertory Society . . .. .. . . . . 100
“Carols by Candlelight,” Melbourne .. . . - .. . . .. 500
Casterton Music Circle .. - .. . .. . .. . .. 50
Caulfield Players .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. . 50
Children’s Theatre Guild .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 500
Colac Musical Appreciation Circle .. .. .. .. .. . .. . 75
Coleraine Choral Society . . .. .. .. .. .. . 30
Contemporary Art Society of Australia . .. . .. .. .. . 150
Croydon Arts Society .. . .. .. .. .. 25
Dandenong Festival of Music and Art for Youth .. .. .. .. . .. 1,250
Daylesford Highland Gathering Committee .. . .. . .. .. . 500
Debaters’ Association of Victoria . .. . .. .. .. .. .. 100
Donald Music Literature and Art Society .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 25
Echuca Music Group . .. .. . .. . .. .. .. 50
Essendon Society of Arts .. .. .. . . 50
Fern Tree Gully and Mountain District Music and Arts Festival . .. . - 100
Fern Tree Gully Arts Society . - . .. . . .. 100
Foster Films, Art, Music and Drama Assocmtlon .. .. .. .. . .. 75
Frankston Theatre Group .. < . . .o . .. o .. 150
Garrick Repertory Company .. . .. .. o - .. 50
Geelong Association of Music and Art .. . .. . .. .. 400
Geelong Society of Operatic and Dramatic Art . . .. ‘e .. .. 200
Gilbert and Sullivan Society of Victoria .. . . ‘e .. .. .. 50
Hamilton Arts Council . .. .. . .. .. .. .. 200
Hamilton Civie Choir .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 75
Hamilton Music Club .. .- .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 50
Hartwell Eisteddfod .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. 100
Heldelberg ley Cho]r . .. . .. .. .. . - .. 100
Heldelberg City Repertory Gl‘oup N .. .. .. - .. .. .. 200
Horsham Dramatic qOClety . . ‘e . .o . .. .o .. 25
Horsham Orchestral Society .- . . . . . .. . 25
Kanyana Festival. Colac .. . . .- .. . . .- . 50
Kerang Drama Group .- x . . . . . . . 25
Kerang Music Society o i . - o . . . X 25
Kew Philharmonic Society .. . . .- . . . . . 75
Korumburra Arts Society .. . x . - .- . . - é’g

Kyneton Choral Society .. . .. .. .. . .. .. ..
Lgt[i'obe Valley Eisteddfod .. . .. .. - .. .. .. . 200
Library Week Committee .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .

Malvern Arts Council
Maryborough Arts Society



136

AprPENDIX C-2-—conitnued.

Melba Memorial Conservatorium of Music

Moe Mixed Choir

‘“ Moomba ”’ Festival :

Mordialloc City Phllharmomc Soclety

Mordialloc Eisteddfod .

Mornington Eisteddfod

Morwell Art Group

Morwell Male Choir

Morwell Players .. e
National Theatre Movement of Austraha (Ballarat Branch)
National Theatre Movement of Australia (Swan Hill Branch)
Newtown and Chilwell Highland Gathering Committee
Nhill Music and Drama Society ..
Northcote Dramatic Society

Orbost Drama Group

Oriana Madrigal Choir

Peninsula Arts Society .

Portland Council for the E ncoura.gement of Musm and the Art;s
“Q7” Theatre Guild .

Quambatook Music and Dramatic Club

Red Cliffs Musical Society

Ringwood Arts and Crafts Society

Rochester Music and Drama Circle

St. Arnaud Drama Group

8t. Arnaud Society for the Enjoyment of the Arts

St. John’s Competitions, Ballarat

Sale Arts Festival ..

Sale Eisteddfod Society

Sale Repertory Group .

Sandringham Symphony Orchestra

Seymour Music Club

Shepparton Drama Group ..

Shepparton Musical Advancement Socwty

Shepparton Players .

Shepparton Symphony Orchestra.

South Gippsland Male Choir

South Gippsland Music and Speech Festlva,l
South-street Society ..

Stawell Drama Group .

Thespians (Yallourn) Dramatic Socmty

Thorpdale Drama Group
Tongala Musical Appreciation Club

Toora Drama Group

Traralgon Music Drama and Art Somety
Victorian Artists’ Society

-Victorian Ballet Guild

Victorian Drama League

Victorian Highland Pipe Band Assoclatlon
Victorian Light Opera Company
Wangaratta Arts Council

Wangaratta Eisteddfod Society
Wangaratta Players .
Warragul Dramatic Society ..
Warrandyte Arts Association
Warrnambool City Musical Society
Warrnambool Ladies Choir ..
Wendouree Arts Council

West End Eisteddfod (Footscray)
Williamstown Light Opera Company ..
Williamstown Little Theatre Movement
Williamstown Orchestral Society
Wonkana Choral Society

Yallourn Little Theatre

Yallourn Orchestral and Choral Souety

Total

750
25
2,000
100
25
100
25

25

AN
300

50
25
50
25
50

100
200
25
25
50
25
50
25
125
300
200
50
100
50
25
225
25
215
25
50
2,500
25
25
25
50
25
150
500
750
760
260
100
750
25

50
150
50
25
25

100
150
25

50
100

54,995




137

APPENDIX D.

STATEMENT OF STORES HELD FOR ISSUE BY GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS AND
PUBLIC AUTHORITIES.

Department or Public Authority.

Nature of Stores.

Value as at
30th June, 1963,

1. Departments—

Agriculture ..

Chief Secretary—

(a) Police Branch (including Motor Registration
Branch)

(b) Social Welfare Branch
Crown Lands and Survey
Education
Forests
Health (including Mental Hygiene Authority)
Mines

Public Works

Railways (including State Coal Mine) ..
Treasurer—Government Printer

Water Supply

2. Public Authoritles—

Cancer Institute Board
Council of Adult Education
Country Fire Authority
Country Roads Board

Egg and Egg Pulp Marketing Board

Gas and Fuel Corporation

Geelong Harbor Trust .. . .
Grain Elevators Board . - .
Housing Commission .. o ..
Latrobe Valley Water and Sewerage Board
Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works ..
Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Board ..
Melbourne Harbor Trust

Metropolitan Fire Brigades Board

Portland Harbor Trust

Rural Finance and Settlement Commission

State Electricity Commission ..

State Relief Committee

Transport Regulation Board ..

University of.‘l;lelbourne '

Victorian Inland Meat Authority

Machinery and Equipment Parts, Fuel, Seed, Publications ..

Radio and Vehicle Parts, Clothing, Office Requisites

Clothing, Bedding, Crockery, Hardware

Implements, Equipment, Plans, Photographic Materials
School Requisites, Books, and Equipment

Vehicle Parts, Tools, Fuel

Furniture, Hardware, Linen, Instruments, Clothing, Drugs . .
Machinery, Tools, Tubing, Chemicals

Mechanical and Electrical Equipment, Spare Parts, Furniture,
Building Materials

Engincering, Refreshment Services, and General Stores
Paper, Stationery, Publications

Machinery Parts, Tools and General Stores

Medical, Technical and General Storcs .. .. ‘e
Theatrical Equipment
Fire Appliances, Hose, Spare Parts, Uniforms

Vehicle Parts and Accessories, Camping Equipment, General
Stores

Eggs, Packing Materials, Spare Parts
Gas Appliances, Fittings, and General Stores
Engineering and Maintenance Stores
Mechanical Parts, Fuel
Building Materials, Spare Parts
Construction Materials, Pipes, Spare Parts
Engineering Stores, Spare Parts, Pipes, Meters .. ..
Engineering Stores and Parts, Uniforms, and Stationery ..
Maintenance and Engineering Stores
Fire Appliances, Electrical and Engineering Stores, Uniforms
Maintenance and Engineering Stores
Constructional and General Stores
Electrical, Maintenance, and Constructional Stores
Clothing, Bedding, Hardware, Provisions
Statiouery and Office Requisites
Building Materials and Stationery
Livestock, Meat, Packing Materials, General Stores
Total

£
85,369

186,630

199,367
282,948
229,111
214,364
413,017
183,748
344,300

4,338,960
625,735
886,208

21,055
7,330
96,564
487,778

168,411
1,742,976
36,095
1,093
326,081
30,368
1,036,000
379,388
366,625
87,000
48,782
95,087
3,201,384
70,549
5,721
25,500
99,000

16,322,553




138

[4:744]

SES°6) .. .. .. . . . .. . . . - - - M%M“ v . [euUnguU] ssaydes]

£06'10] .. .. . R P .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .

969°¢11 . .. .. .. 969°c11 .. .. . .. .. .. . .- .. v . *tJ43Y3o pue AsIaAlun—saa4

890'1€¥ o - £89'1 - 905 989'56 | 091 UTE6 | 986 € | w9'90T | Tes'sl | 0f1 L66'1 | 80" . - S9IUEMO|E 3URU)

TS8‘6vb 16¥'€1 061 ££9'66 oIS 66¢ 016'26 | 0TL) poL 679°TIT | 60S°61 | TI 9IB'T | 619 -ulely  pue  ‘sdiyssejoydg  ‘saniesan
9

SEL'ETS'T " " ’ : : BT0'I0E | TTL'E | 609°I€ | 1LL'Sky| 100°1€8 SS8'9¢ | 61£°0€8 | SLL'LE | ssTs - . .

we'sty't | - . . " LysISE | 68I'C | 819'6S | £TI'LSK| 100'SS8 | SBT'91 | £81'688 | ZbS'8E | ° | 4Sp'S - v sndng jo sauehanuo)

078981 S1l 9T Vi 98¢°| e viv'Ti or8'y | 09T'svl 17Tl - 1SS . W 2% ‘sjelIdIRW ssepd

869°161 £€1 oL 0S| £10°T e 0L8'T | 8TL‘tS) | BEP'OT R s - —3ujuies] [enuely pue suuy snsswoq

LTS'£61'T o o . 85992 690'SL | 5T8'/T ) BETLOI'l | SE6'9 | LET'9T9 | BES'6Y | OEL'I1 | 096°0T | LEO'SHI v 2% ‘awdinby ‘Buiues|3 jooyag

705°569'T 1TI6€1 | €29°0¥1 | STI'v8 | epTES E6ST'l | 9709 | TES'9SL | BT8'ES | OP'PI | 95097 | SSS°I81| S 'sosinboy soy0 ‘sosuadxg Sunppores)

S9T'vE " " SPT'l : 97901 : ’ EIb11 £5€ S08'6 £28 - . - .. . ..

oLY'ST . © | se9'y - 9SL's : : | neot 0€T | s8s'9 L¥€ - - - SIeauey—s3uping

979'SU Y| . ¥69.619.) T6T'95 | 9LLLLY | 69 USLT | B9E £97'401 - 178’867y | 68891 | SI1'SKO'y | £S0'8TE | T69'TI | 6£8°L 88 v (9dueudsurely Suipnpuy) g ‘eum

156°096°¢€1 909°188°1| 1€6°1y | TPO‘TVI | OOL'96E‘T| - 10z'oL : BIT'T6S'Y | 8111 | 610'PEL'Y | £T5'96 - €66’y . -ludng ‘(saduapisey Buipnidu)) sBuipiing

gesert | . ey S S R . % . S T | Jruems w swepms o seauemony

w809l : : - 00S‘6¥ | . 869°L | ¥b9'€ ‘ " o " . " - - .. ..

QNO- —h_ * . . . .. °quco— . vN—-h hmcqv - . .. . . - -~ v tﬂum U_UWOEOOIWOMN;

¥9L'vLT : " : S68'1 | bES'IE : we's| . A 1991 | €€8'681 | OIE'El | 69€'01 | €0b'S : v (xeL (jot-Aeg

069 L0€ : " | 809°T | sTviov SP0°0T " 8rs'y 605 6vT'0IT | 980°€l | LiL'01 | sos's " Buipnpur) eduelsissy |edtaa|)—salsejes

9sL'61 . ’ : 859'91 : . 860'€ : : - - . W (xe) jjos-Aeg Buipnpul) speIson

N—N.NN . .. OOO.@— . .. Nmﬂ.m N . . . . M M jo OM._me_U ul ..u“ .wuvzuuv._.llwc_gm_mm

LTios'sr | - ‘ LIV'ESL | 11T'188'E | 6£0'€78 | T09'80F 89¥°610°S1 | BS1'911 | L6E'EIL'9 | 8LS'8SY | 6bT'EN) | BSIPIT| - v (xeL

8TT'SIS‘TE : " : WT'Y98 | SBT'¥8B'Y | BS6°BE6 | T96'IVF L81°L6€°91 | OL¥'08 | SI18'910°8 | 6£0'TTS | 9LI‘SBEN | 060'9TT| - lloa-Aed Buipnpdul) suaydes | —sarsejes

MNM.MMM ) . . o . . . : Mwm.mmm v . (xeL (fod-Aeq Buipnpui) saisejes

7 ; 7 ; 7 ; ; ; ; 7 ; ; 7 7 7 7 ¥ ‘FUNLIGNIIX3I
(2% o3a10y2
‘uonesnpy payaeize sorveyy
. 1 S19150H 2 s IEnsiA $[9350 > S sIeouds s|ooyds Spoows Joouns pue uone.s P
e30} “.M.w_..ﬁ. .nzoww:om ._u..uwucb .Hw“_u_wa.,.w_, .Huﬂmww_, _ﬁ_.n_u%.qw% L. .“.wﬁ_.mﬁv u_WMM“ v%._wwm.uuw.x m.__ww:.__un_ »._mwﬂour_:h_u Y3 »._qw_u_cmum oﬂ:owwuoun_ “”h_ouw “Simwpy
SINIANDY
Je>adg feads

*8d4A3 3431 v1 umoys 79-1961

*adA3 AAeay ul umoys £9-7961—3LON
2NudAdY pue ueo ] Wody aanjipuadxz jo sisAjeuy sanesedwor

ANIWLYVHIAd NOILYONA3

3 XIAN3ddv



139

JUBIG) I[RIMUOWIWOD—IUNOIIY ISNJL SHIOAA |BD3dS wWoJ) papuadxd 000'00¥F SPPNIOY| o

UBID I[ERMUOWIWOD—IUNOIDY ISNJ) SHIOAA |e123dS WOJy papuadxa 9gg'9g 7 sepnpul |

OLI'TLE'BS »| T89'19 (STO'0TO'1|LL6'ESH'Y| 891'S61 | 819 ITEY | OTL'18L'6 |€9L'9€6 | b6S'L8S | LLV'6ES | 66E'BTE IT | SE'SBI | 909'89L T\ TET'6T6 | BOT'BY| | EVEBST | +00'958
0S6 LEL €| 109°8p |18S'T60 1{L69'THI'Y| 9SL891 | £SS°LSB'Y | 6SE°908'01(109°290°1| 9¥H'979| L£0°09S | 888°6S1'CT | TrP'801 | 89P'P66'FI| 16T'89L | LOL'EIN | ELI'ELT| 09T'6T6
97T'60S TLE'SY e " 9¥'L81 | SS8'T 17711 1£8'91 | Tr6'T 87/'86 799 1T9'89 01§ TaN| : L£8'TL
LES 6LS SLP'TP " - TE1PT | PI10°P LT8'El SLO'S1 | 1L8°} wor'ell x4 786'SS 009 1l sis‘ss
S69'TH " 198'11 556 661" k4 ' 9/£°TI L5 929's1
SSE'IS - : LL6'T) | 6F 444 o (4] : STO'1 1 81 $86'T 950'¥T
NZ'2S .. .. . . .. . .. .. Nz'2s
’mhnx . . . e . . .. .. . Omhux
NNm.mv Nﬂm_mv - . ) Y 0 .. .. .. . ..
mh'-ﬂv mthNv .o . .. - . .. .. . . . . .o
98T'161 . - 109'SLI 6/6'€1 | 902" .- : . v s :
$88°'€PT e e SIP'8TT : SPT'PI | pTT) . . .- :
TSLPSI " v . 9%6'I 99501 £60°1 SIT' - ££5'68 98¢ LTS'ES 90F : "
09951 e i L61'T £85°¢€1 0€s SE9 . Lig1o1 1Ty £95'LE 1414 - .
016'LI i i ) 676 : 618 9/ LE8'F] vol Shl‘l i
po1°0T - ) 8LL'l ) 090°1 ¥ seb'sl 98¢ 11 .
96£'188'8S | $S0'L01 [STO'0LO'1|£L6°ESh Y| OEI'TBE | ELV'PTEY | 1V1'€6L'6 [PEI'ES6 | 9ES'06S | LLV 6€S| LTI'LTV'IT | 910981 | LTO'LEBTI TrL6T6 | ESE'6h1 | EVEBST 1¥8'826
L8TLIC'PY | 92016 |18S°T60°1269'TII'Y 8p1°0IP | L9S 198'F | 981°078°01(9£9'T80°1| LIE‘ST9| LEO'09S | O6T'ELT'ST | S06'801 | OSP'0S0°S1| 168°89L] 8IT'S91 | €LI'ELT|SL0'8IO'|
L£8'8TS 0v0'LSI | L6S'L (42300 688'TT | 900 1434 875‘6€1 €76 S1£'99 8yS'y | €81' ovi'T | The'6
£pr1'véb ) : SLS'p81 | pPL'L W'y SLO‘ET | TT8'9 $00'S | TLL'6EN £69 oly'oL 6LS'y | €LTY 186°1 £6T'9
000552 . .. . . 000°S£5°T .. .. .. .. .. ..
§-8“-N . . .. . 8°-8”.N .o . Y . - . ..
€50°C €h0'T .. . .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. ..
’:-N @;-N Y .o ) .. .. - .. .. .. . . Y
110°S01 110°501 .. . . . .. . .. .. .. ..
hﬂe-g hﬂenaw ) - .. . e . . .. . .. .o ..
€70020°| - lsz0'0z0°1 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..
-8.”85— .. —Qm-ga— . .. - . .. .o Py .. .o aw .. .o
¥0£'ST0'T : ** loog'zze’l : 000°ST 000°001 00S'S | €¥6'S : 168 .- 00€ i . . 0£0°S9
L08°OEP'T 009 17T 000°0¢ 000°001 00s‘S | 0SL1 168 " 00€ " - t 99L°bL

v.. aamipuadxy 39N
.- s3diaday |ejoy

LEINITERETR]

siudwded puog uayoug

. . **  pdeog ,suapnig
.. .. . . s1uay

saa4 uoning

}
}
}
v.. 3y ‘syo0g X3y Jo 3[eS
b
}
}

‘SL4I3O3Y

v . san3ipuadxy |ejoy

v.

vm_ooﬁ.m [E21UYI3 | —SIuRID) ADUBUAIUIRY)

.
.

snoaue||adsijy

(smatag
Jayio yum syuawalduesse (edoadidad
Japun) 3% ‘adUBUUIR|| ‘SIIUBMO||Y

W suolied
-iiqnd Jay10 pue syoog 1x3| JO $1507)

SINVYO pue siaydeay
pa341334 03 uoizenuuesadng pue suoisuay

Lo



140
APPENDIX F.

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR YEAR ENDED 30re JUNE, 1963, OF
AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT—EDUCATIONAL, RESEARCH, AND EXPERIMENTAL

INSTITUTIONS.
Receipts. Payments,
— R d Sal samce | Capital Cont
» Sale of ents an alaries tenance apita ost.
Students Total A : Total
i | rhee, | o) plo, | ana fead Bk mapndt | p T
Expenses.
£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Burnley Horticultural College .. 2,554 .. 242 2,796 34,899 7,290 5,290 47,479 44,683
Dookie Agricultural College .. 29,301 34,031 12,627 75,959 | 126,143 79,137 73,610 | 280,890 | 204,931
Dookie Agricultural College Stock

Trading Account .. .. 4,803 . 4,803 .. 4,943 .. 4,943 140
Glenormiston Dairy College .. .. 8,021 6,026 14,047 10,514 8,168 5,771 24,453 10,406

Longerenong Agricultural College 10,432 18,171 6,830 35,733 64,855 31,804 67,207 | 163,866 | 128,133
Longerenong Agricultural College

Stock Trading Account .. .. 173 .. 173 .. 1,669 .. 1,669 1,496
School of Dairy Technology

Werribee .. 252 5,153 680 6,085 11,276 13,920 1,391 26,587 20,502
Ellinbank Dairy Resea.rch Centre .. 7,757 913 8,670 18,316 9,344 5,111 32,771 24,101
Potato Research Station,

Healesville . .. 1,234 401 1,635 10,595 7,530 14,092 32,217 30,582
Horticultural Resea.rch Statlon

Mildura .. .. .. 3 3 3,741 1,901 2,701 8,343 8,340
Tobacco Resea.rch Station,

Myrtleford .. .. 469 289 758 2,862 939 272 4,073 3,315
Rutherglen Research Sta.tlon .. .. 20,021 1,650 21,671 22,866 12,947 14,955 50,768 29,097
Rutherglen Viticultural Station .. 4,167 167 4,334 10,642 1,912 266 12,820 8,486
Horticultural Research Station,

Scoresby .. .. 2,953 481 3,434 19,908 8,897 27,248 56,053 52,619
State Research Orchard Ta.tura. . 7,584 2,486 10,070 19,920 16,475 5,204 41,599 31,5629
Mallee Research Station,

Walpeup .. .. 7,155 2,867 10,022 13,590 7,911 3,985 25,486 15,464
State Research Farm Werrlbee .. 29,989 3,991 33,980 59,244 45,734 24,700 [ 129,678 95,698
Pastoral Research Station,

Hamilton .. .. .. .. 7,529 225 7,754 8,601 8,769 15,802 33,172 25,418
Irrigation Research  Station,

Kyabram .. .. .. .. 5,995 305 6,300 9,407 5,370 16,196 30,973 24,673

42,539 | 165,505 40,183 | 248,227 | 447,379 | 274,660 | 285,801 11,007,840 | 759,613

Receipts and payments in respect of Trust Funds from Commonwealth sources affecting the institutions have not been
included in the above statement. The main item of receipt was of £35,000 for the Tobacco Research Station at Myrtleford.
Relevant expenditure from the Trust Funds amounted to £60,319, principally for Myrtleford (£32,201).

Advances from the Public Account of £5,000 and £3,000 respectively, made to the Dookie and Longerenong Agricultural
College Stock Trading Accounts have not been included in this statement.

By Authority: A. C. Brooks, Government Printer, Melbourne.



